
DIS T R ICT M EET IN G A GEN DA
January 19, 2026

M em bersofthepublicw how ishtocom m entonm attersbeforetheDistrictBoard m ay dosoinpersonat1 East
Drive,Key L argo,Florida.

1. A GEN DA

1a. Call to Order

1b. Pledge of Allegiance

1c. Roll Call

2. A P P R O VA L O FA GEN DA & M IN U T ES

2a. Approval of January 19, 2026 District Meeting Agenda

2b. Approval of January 5, 2026 District Meeting Minutes

3. P U BL IC CO M M EN T

4. CHA IR M A N R EP O R T

5. S ECR ET A R Y R EP O R T

6. O L D BU S IN ES S

7. N EW BU S IN ES S

7a. DISCUSSION/APPROVAL: KLFEMS District Operational Analysis Consolidation Study [Angle]

7b. DISCUSSION/APPROVAL: Tree Trimming at Station 25 [Mumper]

8. L EGA L R EP O R T

9. FIN A N CER EP O R T

10. A M BU L A N CECO R P S R EP O R T

11. FIR EDEP A R T M EN T R EP O R T

12. CO M M IS S IO N ER IT EM S

13. DIS T R ICT M A N A GER IT EM S

A ctionItem s: N oneatthistim e



N on-A ctionItem s:

1. Job Description,Com pensation,and HiringT im eline: Dependingon thedirection theBoard takeson the

resultsofthem ergerstudy,w ew illneedtom oveforw ardw ithhiringm y replacem entsothey areonboard

priorto m y departure on July 1 (ifthe board stillelectsto m ove in thatdirection). Assuch,follow ing m y

report are adraft job description,adraft com pensation package,and asuggested tim eline forhiring.If

necessary,Iplan tosubm ittheseforapprovalatthenextDistrictm eeting. Approvalofthesedocum ents

w illgiveustheability tobeginadvertisingfortheposition. IftheBoard electsnottohirem y replacem ent,

Iw illrefrainfrom subm ittingthesedocum entsforapproval.

Ihavealsoincludedinm y reportanexam pleofaKey L argoFire-EM S Chief/DistrictM anagerrecruitm ent
docum ent.

2. Com m unity Involvem ent:

a. W ounded W arriorR ide: O n Friday January 9,the FloridaKeysW ounded W arriorP roject began

theirannualSoldier Ride (bicycles)attheU pperKeysVFW .Iam proud oftheDistrict’ssupportof

thisride.Fire and EM S apparatusw ere positioned atthe startofthe ride to cheeron the riders

andsupportthecause.T herideisacountyw idecom m unityevent,startinginKeyL argoonJanuary

9 and endinginKey W estonJanuary 10.

b. P ublicInform ation and T ransparency: Ibegan w orking w ith S tream line W eb Design,along w ith
Com m issionerM irabellaand CarolGreco,on the District’snew w ebsite. W e are very close to
finalizingthew ebsiteand hopeto go livew ith atestlaunchsoon. Inadditionto providingauser
friendly,interesting w ebsite forourcustom ers,the new site w illhelp usm eet variousstatutory
requirem entsincum bentuponFloridaS pecialDistricts.

14. N EX T M EET IN G

February 9, 2026 District Meeting (if required)
February 23, 2026 District Meeting

15. A DJO U R N

DOCUMENTS

Al 2b. January 5, 2026 District Meeting Minutes
Al 7a. KLEMS Operational Analysis Consolidation Study
Al 7b. Conch Tree and Landscape Pro’s Inc. Quote
Al 10a. KLVEMS November 11, 2025 Meeting Minutes
Al 10b. KLVEMS November 2025 Treasurer Report
Al 10c. KLVEMS December 2025 Treasurer Report
Al 10d. KLVEMS 2025 Yearly Statistics and December 2025 Statistics
Al 11a. KLVFD December 2025 Statistics
Al 13. District Manager Report

Persons who wish to be heard shall send submit a Speaker Request Form to the Chairman
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DIS T R ICT M EET IN G M IN U T ES
January 5, 2026

M em bersofthepublicw how ishtocom m entonm attersbeforetheDistrictBoard m ay dosoinpersonat1 East
Drive,Key L argo,Florida.

1. A GEN DA

1a. Call to Order

Chairman Allen called to order the District Meeting at 6:00 PM.

1b. Pledge of Allegiance

Commissioner Jenkins led the Pledge of Allegiance.

1c. Roll Call

Carol Greco called the roll. The following Commissioners were present: Chairman Allen,
Commissioner Conklin, Commissioner Mirabella and Commissioner Jenkins. There was a
quorum.

Also present in person were Carol Greco, Hunter O’Connor, District Manager William
Lombardo, Chief Bock, Capt. Jones, Capt. Garrido and Jennifer Johnson.

2. A P P R O VA L O FA GEN DA & M IN U T ES

2a. Approval of January 5, 2026 District Meeting Agenda

Commissioner Jenkins made a Motion to Approve the January 5, 2026 District Meeting
Agenda to the Agenda. Commissioner Mirabella seconded, and the Board unanimously
passed the motion.

2b. Approval of December 22, 2025 District Meeting Minutes

Commissioner Mirabella made a Motion to Approve the December 22, 2025 District Meeting
Minutes. Commissioner Conklin seconded, and the Board unanimously passed the motion.

Chairman Allen passed the gavel and made a motion to find cause to add item 7c for
Discussion/Approval Purchase of Two Surplus Generators and Two Ambulances. Commissioner
Jenkins second. Commissioner Mirabella called no votes, and the Board unanimously passed the
motion. Commissioner Mirabella returned the gavel back to Chairman Allen.

3. P U BL IC CO M M EN T

N one



4. CHA IR M A N R EP O R T

N one

5. S ECR ET A R Y R EP O R T

N one

6. O L D BU S IN ES S

6a. DISCUSSION/STATUS: New Rescue Vehicles and EMS Building [Bock]

Chief Bock led a discussion regarding the status of purchase of trucks and building expansion.
Further, that there was a miscommunication with the vendor and the placing of a hold on the build
of the vehicles. Further discussions ensued regarding the next steps, i.e. bids for building
expansion. Legal was directed to prepare an RFP.

7. N EW BU S IN ES S

7a. DISCUSSION/APPROVAL: KLEMS Audit Contract [O’Connor]

Attorney O’Connor led a discussion regarding the scope of work for additional audits previously
discussed at the last meeting. The first regarding fire department and the preparation of fixed asset
schedules for $1,250. As it was determined the Fire Department does not own any assets, and
therefore should be removed from the audit. The second engagement letter pertains to EMS and
the offer to prepare a fixed asset schedule for $2,500; additional service to assist management in
the implementation of current credit losses and financial reporting under that for a fee of $5,000.
The two services collectively are $7,500. Ms. Johnson indicated that she believes the $2,500 fee to
prepare a fixed asset schedule is unnecessary as the Fire Department does not have any assets.
However, she recommends moving forward with the $5,000 fee to address the EMS audit.

Commissioner Jenkins made a Motion to Approve the $5,000 Fee for Services for the EMS
Audit. Commissioner Conklin seconded, and the Board unanimously passed the motion.

7b. DISCUSSION/APPROVAL: Purchase of Gear Extractor [Garrido]

Capt. Garrido commented approval for the purchase of the gear extractor equipment was
approved at the last meeting for $24,237.95. Further, that he has received a second option for the
equipment from Unimac, which has been highly recommended by “ Zach.” The quote from Unimac
is $21,159.00; meets NFPA 1851 standards. The department’s current gear extractor is 20 years
old; foundation rusted. Capt. Garrido recommends Unimac subject to legal review.

Commissioner Conklin made a Motion to Purchase of Unimac Gear Extractor Equipment
Subject to Legal Review. Commissioner Mirabella seconded, and the Board unanimously
passed the motion.

7c. DISCUSSION/APPROVAL: Purchase of Surplus Generators and Ambulances



Discussions regarding the sale of the surplus generators and ambulance; whether they should be
put out to bid or advertised. Attorney O’Connor advised that statute provides that property of a
governmental unit estimated to be under $5,000 may be disposed of in the most efficient means
as determined by the governmental unit. Chairman A determination of the items to be sold are
the $5k threshold and therefore, can be sold.

Carlos Arango made a bid of $ 2,250.00 for the Cat Diesel Generator.

Commissioner Conklin made a Motion to Accept the Bid of $2,250.00 for the Caterpillar
Generator. Commissioner Jenkins Second seconded, and the Board unanimously passed the
motion.

Carlos Arango made a bid of $1,800 for the John Deer Generator.

Commissioner Conklin made a Motion to Accept the Bid of $1,800.00 for the John Deer
Generator. Commissioner Jenkins Second seconded, and the Board unanimously passed the
motion.

Carlos Arango made a bid of $2,250.00 for the 2009 Ford F450 Ambulance.

Commissioner Conklin made a Motion to Accept the Bid of $2,250.00 for the 2009 Ford F450
Ambulance. Commissioner Jenkins Second seconded, and the Board unanimously passed the
motion.

Carlos Arango made a bid of $1,650.00 for the 2003 Ford F450 Ambulance.

Commissioner Conklin made a Motion to Accept the Bid of $1,650.00 for the 2003 Ford F450
Ambulance. Commissioner Jenkins Second seconded, and the Board unanimously passed the
motion.

8. L EGA L R EP O R T

N one

9. FIN A N CER EP O R T

N one

10. A M BU L A N CECO R P S R EP O R T

N one
11. FIR EDEP A R T M EN T R EP O R T

Capt. Jones commented that there were two (2) structure fires; a brush fire at homeless encampment and
a tiki hut at the county line.

12. CO M M IS S IO N ER IT EM S



Commissioner Jenkins commented that he had been approached by a couple of people regarding the
District Manager being referred to as Deputy Chief 24. District Manager Lombardo clarified that this is his
radio designation. Chairman Allen sent correspondence approving this designation.

13. DIS T R ICT M A N A GER IT EM S

District Manager Lombardo thanked everyone for their assistance with the Operational Study over the
Holidays and that a final document should be available for the next meeting.

13a. DISCUSSION: KLFREMS District Manager Report [Lombardo]

Action Items: None at this time.

Non-Action Items:

1. Operational Analysis and Consolidation Study: We met with the J Angle Group to discuss
the final review of the document, known as Technical Review #2. This includes primarily
reviewing the document for any technical errors, incorrect, or mis-stated information.
Completion of the document is expected in January and Jim Angle is requesting to
present the results of the study to the Board at the January 19, 2026 regular Board
meeting.

2. Community Involvement:

a. Articles Submitted: I have been regularly submitting fire safety related articles
to the publication Keys Weekly. Two of the most recent articles were entitled:
Fire Safety for the Winter Holidays, and Every Second Counts, Plan Two Ways
Out. Both of these articles are included with my report.

Structure fires.

b. Public Information and Transparency: Chapter 189.069 of the Florida Statutes
requires that specific information be posted on the District’s official website. I
am in the process of working with legal to update the District website to ensure
all the information listed in the statute is straightforwardly available to the
public.

District Manager Lombardo made further comments regarding the fire department’s
personnel providing a fantastic job; proud to be working with these team members.

14. N EX T M EET IN G

Discussions were made regarding February meetings; however, the next District meeting will occur January
19, 2026. As the Board entertained February schedule, a motion was made.



Commissioner Jenkins made a motion to Cancel the February 9, 2026 District Meeting, unless required.
The next February 2026 District Meeting will be February 23, 2026. Commissioner Mirabella second, and
the Board unanimously passed the motion

15. A DJO U R N

Commissioner Mirabella made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:29 PM. Commissioner Jenkins
seconded, and the Board unanimously passed the motion.
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Introduction 
This Operational Analysis and Consolidation Study for the Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS 
District (KLFREMS) provides a comprehensive evaluation of current conditions, governance 
structures, financial sustainability, and service delivery performance for the district and its 
contracted agencies—Key Largo Volunteer Fire Department (KLFD) and Key Largo 
Volunteer Ambulance Corps (KLEMS).  

The purpose of this study is not only to document existing challenges and opportunities but 
also to present actionable recommendations that will guide decision-makers toward 
improved efficiency, enhanced service quality, and long-term fiscal responsibility. 

It is important to first recognize the women and men of the two contracted agencies—
KLFD and KLEMS—who are a dedicated group of both volunteer and career members that 
provide a high level of care to the community. Regardless of whether the 
recommendations outlined is this document are adopted and implemented, the residents, 
business owners, and visitors to Key Largo can expect to continue to receive the high level 
of service to which they are accustomed.   

Critical Issues 
The analysis identifies critical issues, including staffing shortages, funding limitations, 
organizational structure, and mental health concerns, that impact operational 
effectiveness. It also highlights areas where duplication of effort and fragmented 
governance hinder optimal resource utilization. Based on these findings, the study explores 
multiple governance and operational models, including maintaining the status quo and 
pursuing full consolidation under the district. 

Summary of Key Findings 
• KLFD and KLEMS operate as independent 501(c)(3) corporations under contract 

with the district, creating overlapping administrative functions. 

• Financial analysis shows growth in recurring expenses, primarily driven by personnel 
costs. 

• Facilities and apparatus are generally in good condition, but aging infrastructure 
and equipment require planned capital investment. 

• Service demand is dominated by EMS calls (approximately 70%), with peak activity 
between 9:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. 
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• Response times exceed NFPA 1710 benchmarks for turnout and travel, indicating 
opportunities for improvement. 

 
Recommended Option 
After evaluating multiple governance and operational models, Option 2-C: Complete 
Consolidation with Fire/EMS Chief, Additional Staff, and Florida Retirement System (FRS) 
participation is recommended. This option provides the greatest potential for: 

• Operational Efficiency: Eliminates duplication and streamlines decision-making. 

• Improved Service Delivery: Enhances staffing flexibility and resource deployment. 
Staffing with dual-certified members would allow the district to increase the 
effective response force using current EMS employees that are also firefighter 
certified.    

• Financial Transparency: Consolidates all revenue streams and expenditures under 
one entity. 

• Workforce Stability: Offers competitive benefits through FRS, improving recruitment 
and retention. 

 
Financial Implications of Option 2-C 

• Personnel Costs: Consolidation will require full integration of KLFD and KLEMS staff 
under the district, with FRS benefits. Personnel costs are projected to increase by 
approximately $400,000 annually for each four-person staffing increment, with 
cumulative additions reaching $2.38 million by FY 2030. 

• Operating Expenses: These are expected to rise at an annual rate of 13.6%, 
consistent with historical trends but offset by efficiencies from unified operations. 

• Capital Costs: An annual minimum capital reserve of $375,000 can be maintained, 
with planned apparatus and facility upgrades. 

• Revenue: Ad valorem tax revenue will remain the primary source, supplemented by 
ambulance billing revenue (estimated at $325,000 annually, increasing by 3% per 
year). 

• Millage Rate Impact: Forecast models indicate a gradual increase in millage rates 
from 1.1975 to approximately 1.60 mills by FY 2030 to sustain operations and reserves 
under the Consolidated model. 
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• Fund Balance: The district will maintain a strong reserve policy aligned with 
Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) best practices, ensuring financial 
stability and disaster readiness. 

General Recommendations 
• Service Delivery & Performance (Data Analysis) 

 Recommendation A-1: Continue preparing for the implementation of the 
National Emergency Response Information System. 

 Recommendation A-2: Consider developing and adopting a Data Outlier 
Management Policy to help ensure the accuracy of incident records. 

 Recommendation A-3: As part of the implementation of NERIS, adopt a system 
and written policy for incident data review and quality improvement. 

• Financial Recommendations 

 Recommendation B-1: Consider participation in the Public Emergency Medical 
Transportation Program. 

• Management Components 

 Recommendation C-1: Complete a Community-Driven Strategic Plan. 

 Recommendation C-2: Conduct regularly scheduled staff meetings with 
administrative staff. 

• Health, Wellness, & Safety Program 

 Recommendation D-1: Develop a Risk Management Plan. 

 Recommendation D-2: Install apparatus-mounted filtration systems on diesel 
vehicles. 

 Recommendation D-3: Ensure initial and annual physicals are conducted for all 
personnel. 

 Recommendation D-4: Establish a tracking program for traumatic events. 

 
Like many fire service organizations, KLFREMS, KLFD, and KLEMS continually improve and 
evolve their operations. This report provides a snapshot of these agencies as of the time the 
information was gathered—beginning in late 2024 through 2025. It was not possible to 
capture all changes that may have been made during the report’s development. 

The following sections provide detailed analyses and supporting data for these 
recommendations, along with projected financial impacts and implementation strategies. 
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Together, these elements form a roadmap for creating a unified, resilient, and sustainable 
emergency services system for Key Largo. 
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Overview of the Communities Served 
The following section provides a basic demographic overview of those communities served 
by the three agencies participating in this study. 

Monroe County 
The Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS District (KLFREMS), the Key Largo Volunteer Fire 
Department or Key Largo Fire Department (KLFD), and Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance 
Corps or Key Largo Emergency Medical Services (KLEMS) provide their respective services 
to residents and visitors of Monroe County. Monroe County comprises 3,738 square miles, of 
which 983 square miles are land and 2,754 square miles consist of water.1 As of July 1, 2023, 
the county’s estimated population was 80,614.2 This was a decline of 2,258 persons, or 2,7%, 
since 2020. 

Key Largo 
The Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS District covers just over 20 square miles and has an 
estimated population of 11,674 residents as of 2023.3 Nearly 4% of the population is age 4 or 
younger, while nearly 27% are seniors, are 65 and older.4 Nearly 95% of the population lives 
in rural areas.5 Data from Esri® indicated that the 2024 daytime population of workers was 
5,427, while the daytime population of residents was 5,500. 

The district has 5,163 households and 8,260 housing units, and an average household size of 
2.26 individuals.6 The average home value in 2024 was $866,574, with a median value of 
$741,766. In 2024, over 70% of homes were owner-occupied.7 In 2022, at least 24% of 
households in the district had one person with a disability.8  

English was the primary language spoken at home by the majority of residents, followed by 
Spanish and a combination of English and Spanish.9 

  
 

1 Wikipedia. 
2 American Community Survey, United State Census Bureau. 
3 Esri 2024. 
4 Ibid. 
5 Esri 2024. 
6 Ibid. 
7 Esri 2024. 
8 Ibid. 
9 Ibid. 
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Income & Poverty 
The 2024 median household income was $77,378, with a median net worth of $321,864.10 
The per capita income in 2024 was $57,332.11 Nearly 19% of the population had an annual 
income of $200,000 or more. About 5% of the population in 2022 was below the poverty 
level, with a very small percentage being provided public assistance income.12 

Business & Employment 
Not surprisingly, most businesses in the district involve service organizations, retail trade, 
eating and drinking businesses, finance and real estate, and construction. Unemployment 
in 2024 was approximately 2%. Figure 1 illustrates the population density of the study area. 

Figure 1: Key Largo Study Area Population Density 

 

  
 

10 Esri 2024. 
11 Ibid. 
12 U.S. Department of Health & Human Services. 
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Section I: 
EVALUATION OF CURRENT CONDITIONS  
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Overview of the Organizations 
This section provides a brief overview of each organization's current conditions. 

Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS District 
The Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS District is a special district in accordance with Florida law. 
The district functions as an umbrella organization for KLFD and KLEMS, providing legal and 
financial services, a District Clerk, and the Medical Director under contract. 

Florida Special Districts 
The Florida Constitution defines a “special district” as a unit of local government created 
for a special purpose, as opposed to a general purpose, which has jurisdiction to operate 
within a limited geographic boundary and is created by general law, special act, local 
ordinance, or by rule of the Governor and Cabinet.”13 

Governance & Lines of Authority 
Special districts are units of local special-purpose government, such as counties and 
municipalities. Special districts, such as KLFREMS, provide local specialized governmental 
services and have limited, related, and explicitly prescribed powers. A five-member 
elected Board of Commissioners oversees KLFREMS. 

Figure 2 illustrates the Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS District. 

 
Figure 2: KLFREMS Organizational Chart (2025) 

 
 
  

 

13 Section 189.012(6), Florida Statutes. 
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As shown in Figure 2, Key Largo EMS and the Key Largo Fire Department are overseen by 
their respective Boards of Directors. The EMS Chief and the Fire Chief (both positions held 
by the same individual) answer to their respective Boards of Directors. 

Key Largo Emergency Medical Services 
The Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corps, Inc.—also known as Key Largo Emergency 
Medical Services—is a 501(c)(3) non-profit corporation established around 1955 and 
currently operating under the auspices of KLFREMS.  

Governance & Lines of Authority 
Figure 3 shows the current organizational chart of Key Largo Emergency Medical Services. 
As shown, the Chief answers directly to the five-member KLEMS Board of Directors and is 
responsible for managing the organization. 

 
Figure 3: KLEMS Organizational Chart (2025) 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
As shown in Figure 3, the Chief supervises a Deputy Chief of Administration and a Deputy 
Chief of Operations (currently vacant). The Operations Division comprises three shifts, with a 
Lieutenant responsible for a total of five Lead Paramedics per shift. 

The Deputy Chief of Administration supervises several Lieutenants assigned to training, 
safety, logistics, and other administrative support functions. The Chief manages infection 
control. Key Largo EMS maintains a membership ranging from 35 to 40 personnel. 
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Deployment & Operations 
Key Largo EMS deploys its personnel and rescue trucks (ambulances) from Station 23 and 
Station 25. It serves an area of approximately 25 linear miles with an estimated resident 
population ranging from 13,188 to 14,000—which does not include the influx of year-round 
visitors.14 

KLEMS maintains four rescue trucks equipped to provide advanced life support (ALS). Three 
rescues operate 24 hours daily. The rescue trucks are staffed with EMT-Basics (EMT-B) and 
EMT-Paramedics (EMT-P). 

Medical Direction & Administrative Support 
Medical Director & Quality Improvement 
Key Largo EMS personnel provide patient care in accordance with the protocols 
promulgated by the Medical Director. The Medical Director participates in hands-on 
training and quality improvement through quarterly case reviews. 

A Lieutenant is assigned as the Quality Assurance Officer and conducts reviews of 
electronic patient-care reports (ePCR) to ensure accuracy and compliance with the 
patient-care protocols. 

Administrative Support 
Administrative support consists of an on-shift Training Officer (TO) who implements monthly 
online continuing medical education (CME). In addition, the TO conducts in-service 
training on new equipment and arranges training sessions with external instructors. 

The duties of the Logistics Officer include maintaining medical and other supplies 
necessary for patient care and general operations. 

Key Largo Fire Department 
The Key Largo Fire Department, Inc. is a combination fire department functioning under 
the auspices of the Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS District. The original volunteer fire 
department was established in 1950 and, in 2013, reformed as a new corporation after the 
district discontinued the old corporation's contract. KLFD is also a non-profit 501(c)(3) 
corporation. 

  

 

14 Key Largo EMS 2023 Annual Report. 
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Governance & Lines of Authority 
Figure 4 is an illustration of the current KLFD organization. The Fire Chief—who also serves as 
the Emergency Management Coordinator and Infection Control Officer—reports directly 
to the Board of Directors.  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The Fire Chief maintains direct supervision over three Captains—each of whom is assigned 
to one of three shifts in operations. The Captains oversee the four shift Lieutenants, who 
supervise the Drivers/Engineers and Firefighters. The Firefighters may be certified as EMT-
Basic or EMT-Paramedic.  

As shown in the organizational chart, the Fire Chief and Captains perform other duties. The 
Fire Chief also serves as the Emergency Management Coordinator and Infection Control 
Officer. The AA Shift Captain is responsible for Logistics, the BB Shift Captain performs the 
Training and Public Information Officer (PIO) functions, and the CC Shift Captain is 
responsible for fire prevention activities. 

  

Figure 4: KLFD Organizational Chart (2025) 
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Operations & Deployment 
KLFD provides traditional fire suppression and wildland firefighting, medical first response 
(MFR) at the ALS level, and basic response to hazardous materials incidents. It serves an 
area of approximately 17 square miles with an estimated resident population of 12,443 
persons—which does not include the influx of year-round visitors. Figure 5 shows the study 
area boundaries. 

Figure 5: Key Largo Study Area Boundaries 

 

 
The Key Largo Fire Department deploys its apparatus and personnel from two fire stations, 
both staffed 24 hours a day. In 2024, KLFD was assigned a Public Protection Classification 
(PPC®) rating of Class 4/4X by the Insurances Services Office (ISO). The PPC rating primarily 
impacts the insurance costs to businesses. Class 1 represents the highest and 10 the lowest. 
Figure 5 shows the service areas of KLEMS and KLFD. 
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Other Services Provided by KLFD 
KLFD provides very limited public education, usually restricted to Fire Safety Week. Fire 
inspections, code enforcement, plan reviews, and fire-cause and arson investigations are 
done by the Monroe County Fire Marshal’s Office.  

Other Public Safety Resources 
Dispatch & Emergency Communications 
The Communications Division of the Monroe County Sheriff’s Office (MCSO) serves as the 
county’s primary Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) by answering 9-1-1 calls (including 
non-emergency calls) and providing dispatch services and emergency communications 
for all public safety agencies—except for Ocean Reef and the City of Key West, which 
have their own dispatch centers. 

MCSO is responsible for dispatching EMS, fire/rescue agencies, and sheriff’s deputies. Key 
Largo residents do not pay any additional fees beyond property taxes for MSCO 
communication services. The Communications Division is headquartered in Marathon but 
has recently added a second facility in Plantation Key.  

The Communications Division staff are trained to provide pre-arrival instructions to callers in 
medical emergencies and fire incidents. The Communications Division also serves as a 
control specialist for Trauma Star.  

Mutual Aid Resources 
The Key Largo Fire Department and Key Largo EMS have multiple options for obtaining 
mutual aid or automatic aid for fire suppression, rescues, ground emergency medical 
transport (GEMT), and other services. 

Figure 6 lists adjacent fire departments that will provide mutual aid to KLEMS and KLFD, 
along with the apparatus and staff available at those facilities. 
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Figure 6: Mutual Aid Resources Available to KLFREMS 

Fire Department Station 
No. 

No. 
Engines 

No. 
Aerials Other Units Staff 

Miami-Dade Fire Rescue #65 1 0 Rescue 7 
Ocean Reef Public Safety #26 1 1 Rescues (2) 8 
Monroe County Fire Rescue  #22 1 0 Tanker, Rescue 4 

Islamorada Fire Rescue 
#21 1 0 Rescue 4 
#20 1 1 Rescues (2) 4 
#19 1 0 Rescue 4 
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Figure 7 shows the locations of those stations listed in Figure 6. 

 
Figure 7: Automatic & Mutual Aid Stations Adjacent to Key Largo Agencies 
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Organizational Management & Planning 
Management & Administration 
Managing a public safety organization effectively is complex, often impacted by financial 
constraints, political pressures, and demanding community expectations. Today, such 
organizations must address these complexities by ensuring an efficient, flexible 
organizational structure; maintaining competencies; providing adequate responses; 
ensuring a qualified workforce; and achieving financial sustainability. 

A well-organized and efficiently administered fire department or EMS organization has 
appropriate documentation, policies, and procedures. It clearly understands, 
acknowledges, and addresses internal and external organizational issues. Processes must 
also be established to address the flow of information and communication between the 
Key Largo public safety agencies and the citizens they serve. The J. Angle Group has 
analyzed each agency’s management efforts in the following section. 

Management Structure 
As discussed previously, KLFREMS, as a Special Fire Control Taxing District in accordance 
with Florida Law, maintains an elected five-member Board of Commissioners. In addition, 
KLEMS has a five-member Board of Directors, and KLFD has a five-member Corporate 
Board of Directors. Therefore, 15 individuals are responsible for overseeing these 
organizations. 

Strategic Planning 
To be effective, the management of a public safety organization must be grounded in 
accepting and adopting solid Mission, Vision, Values, Goals, and Objectives Statements as 
a key part of creating a relevant and contemporary Strategic Plan.  

Fire service and EMS organizations should create and maintain a Strategic Plan, complete 
with established and communicated goals and objectives, as well as metrics to measure 
effectiveness and achievement.  

Mission, Vision, Values, Goals, and Objectives Statements are typically developed during a 
formal strategic planning process, leading to the creation and formal adoption of a written 
Strategic Plan. This process often includes the following components:  

• Internal and external environmental scan (e.g., SWOT Analysis). 

• Mission, Vision, and Values Statements. 
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• Initiatives, goals, and subordinate objectives with performance metrics or outcomes. 

• Timelines assigned to each objective. 

• The initiative manager assigned to each initiative. 

• Responsible personnel are assigned to coordinate the achievement of objectives. 

The Strategic Plan establishes timelines for accomplishing the goals and objectives and 
assigns them to appropriate personnel. In creating a Strategic Plan, goals and objectives 
are prioritized, and timelines are established to define a realistic, achievable workflow. 

Personnel are then assigned to manage progress toward achieving each objective and to 
be accountable for their progress. All work and organizational activities should support the 
mission, propel the agency toward its vision, and reinforce its values.  

Key Largo Fire Rescue & Emergency Medical Services District 
While the Key Largo Fire & EMS District has not adopted specific Mission or Vision 
Statements, it does list the following goals for originally establishing the district: 

• Offer residents a higher level of service at a lower cost. 

• Provide more direct control over revenue and expenses.  

• Streamline existing work processes to reduce administrative tasks. 

• Foster volunteerism. 

• Remain as volunteer departments. 

Key Largo EMS Mission, Vision, & Values Statements 
KLEMS has adopted a Mission Statement, Vision Statement, and a Values Statement. These 
are found in the Key Largo EMS Annual Report 2023. Its formal Mission Statement is as 
follows: 

Mission Statement 
The mission of the Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corps is to provide 

excellent, professional, and compassionate medical care for our community. 
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KLEMS Vision Statement 
• It is the goal of Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corps to provide the highest level 

of care to the citizens and visitors of Key Largo. 

• To create an environment that will help our members further their goals. 

• Making a difference…one patient at a time. 

KLEMS Values Statement 
• Safety: Safety in our Operations and in our Community through education, through 

training, and leading by example. 

• Professionalism: To be viewed in the eyes of our community as professionals both on 
and off duty. 

• Caring & Compassion: Being supportive of our patients and their families, our 
members, friends, and neighbors through teamwork. 

• Advocacy: Performing in the best interests of our patients, our community, our 
Corps, and its members.  

• Progressive: To be known as a quality organization focusing on training, mentoring, 
best practices, and community relations. 

• Teamwork: There is no failure through teamwork. We always look forward and learn 
from the past. 

Key Largo Fire Department Mission 
As stated on the department’s website, the Mission Statement of KLFD is as follows: 

Mission Statement 
The Mission of the Key Largo Volunteer Fire Department is to provide the highest 

level of fire and rescue services possible through community involvement, 
education, and prevention. Their team of friendly and dedicated professionals 

will strive for excellence to serve our community in paradise. 
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Management Documents & Processes 
Documentation of activities is necessary to meet a public safety organization’s mission and 
is also a legal requirement in many aspects of fire department and EMS operations. 
Detailed and consistent documentation also provides a mechanism for measuring 
performance. 

In organizations that provide some form of EMS, this can entail both clinical and 
operational performance. Developing and maintaining policies and procedures is critical 
to ensuring a stable, effective, and cohesive organization.  

Figure 8 lists the KLEMS and KLFD elements concerning management documents and 
processes. 

 
Figure 8: KLEMS & KLFD Regulatory Documents 

Description KLEMS KLFD 

Standard Operating Guidelines (SOG) in place Yes Yes 
SOGs regularly updated Yes Yes 
SOGs used in training evolutions Yes Yes 

Organizational Policies in place Yes Yes 
Policies internally reviewed for legal mandate Yes Yes 
Internally reviewed for consistency No Yes 
Training on policies provided regularly Online No 
Process to ensure compliance with regulations No No 

 

Internal Assessment of Critical Issues 
The following discussion describes the critical issues facing KLEMS and KLFD from each 
agency’s leadership perspective. 

Key Largo EMS 
Critical Issue 1: Staffing. 
There are not enough applicants to meet current staffing needs. 

Critical Issue 2: Funding. 
With limited budgetary resources, it is difficult to meet all the department’s needs while 
controlling spending. 
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Critical Issue 3: Retention. 
It takes a minimum of three months for a Paramedic to become a lead medic. Many leave 
for larger departments in search of opportunities that KLEMS cannot offer. 

Critical Issue 4: Structure. 
[We] need a better chain of command to handle daily activities and incidents. 

Critical Issue 5: Mental Health. 
Stress, home life issues, finances, and post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD) are becoming 
more common and need to be addressed. 

Key Largo Fire Department 
Critical Issue 1: Funding. 
[Lack of funding] limits our ability to increase staffing, training, and infrastructure, among 
other things. 

Critical Issue 2: Staffing. 
[Additional staffing would improve] our ability to adequately respond to incidents and 
manage department needs. 

Critical Issue 3: Training. 
The better educated the staff is, the better their ability to perform the necessary jobs. 

Critical Issue 4: Structure. 
[KLVD is a] small department, thus limiting the number of advancements without becoming 
“top heavy.” This also requires more advanced work from everyone. 

Critical Issue 5: Mental Health. 
Stress, home life issues, finances, and post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD) are becoming 
more common and need to be addressed. 

Except for “Training” and “Retention,” both agencies identified the same critical issues: 

• Staffing 

• Funding 

• Structure 

• Mental Health 

The four issues listed previously should be prioritized when considering the potential 
consolidation of the two agencies, along with issues related to training and retention. 
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Internal & External Communications 
In today’s communication environment, the public expects strategic, frequent, responsive, 
and thoughtful communication from its government and public safety agencies. Likewise, 
employees expect the same when disseminating internal messages. Without it, public and 
employee confidence in each respective organization can be severely damaged, and 
informal communication channels may be created to spread false and misleading 
information throughout the community and organizations. 

External Communications 
The Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS District, KLEMS, and KLFD each maintain separate 
websites that provide basic information on their respective services and programs. 

Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS District 
• About the District 

• Commissioners 

• Meetings/Minutes 

• Departments (links to KLEMS and KLFD) 

• Budgets & Audit 

• Links & Resources 

• Links to KLEMS and KLFD statistics 

 Statistics are outdated, from 2018 

• Legislation 

Key Largo EMS 
In addition to its website, KLEMS maintains a Facebook® site. Its website contains the 
following: 

• About the Organization 

• Resources 

• A link to the 2023 Annual Report 
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Key Largo Fire Department 
In addition to its website, KLFD maintains a Facebook® site. Its website contains the 
following: 

• About Us 

• Fire Station Locations 

• Staff Directory 

• Emergency Services 

• Informational Bulletin 

• Incident Report Request 

• Meetings 

• Downloadable Files & Reports 

• Links & Resources 

• Contact 

The Key Largo Fire Department website appears to be the most comprehensive of the 
three and utilizes updated web design technology. Its Facebook® pages are up to date. 
The Key Largo EMS website is very limited and contains outdated reports. The latest post on 
its Facebook® site is dated May 25, 2024. 

Neither KLFD or KLEMS publishes a regular community newsletter about their activities, 
available fire safety and illness and injury prevention training, or other important 
information for the public. 

Internal Communications 
Regular internal communications are important to an adequately functioning public safety 
organization. Staff should be kept informed of significant issues or changes and should also 
have a means of communicating with management. 

Key Largo EMS 
KLEMS does not have regularly scheduled staff meetings but will meet when needed or 
requested. Only primary personnel and officers are provided with a KLEMS-assigned e-mail 
address. Other members utilize personal e-mail. The agency does not publish a staff 
newsletter or maintain an Intranet site for employees. Written memos are utilized when 
needed, and “all-hands” meetings are scheduled when necessary. 
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Key Largo Fire Department 
KLFD does not have regularly scheduled staff meetings. All members are assigned a fire 
department e-mail address. The department does not publish an internal agency 
newsletter. Written memos are used when necessary. Management has an informal “open-
door” policy, and the chain of command has been clearly communicated to the 
members. KLFD has an internal network which was implemented in August of 2024. Each 
employee and volunteer receives a log in and can access SOP’s, policies, memos, etc. 

Record Keeping & Document Control 
Diligent and thorough documentation and analysis of public safety agency activities are 
critical in making sound management decisions and maintaining public transparency 
when presenting issues to the electorate or approving expenditures. Taxpayers and 
elected officials expect current and accurate data and information to make good 
decisions. 

Both Key Largo EMS and the Key Largo Fire Department utilize a records management 
system (RMS) from ESO® Solutions.  

Key Largo EMS 
KLEMS uses the ESO® Emergency Medical Services RMS to generate electronic patient 
care records (ePCR). The software is password-protected. Data from the system is used to 
generate monthly operational reports and annual reports, both of which include various 
statistics. Paper records of cases involving KLEMS staff exposures are kept in a locked file. A 
process is in place for public records access requests. 

Computers with access to the ESO® RMS are available to staff. Hard copies of any records 
are kept in a locked file cabinet. Vehicle records are kept by Ten-8 Fire & Safety, which 
maintains the KLEMS vehicles. 

Key Largo Fire Department 
KLFD uses the ESO® Fire RMS system to document fire, EMS, and other incidents, including 
staff exposures. The system is password-protected, the fire stations are secure with RIFD 
card locks, and the offices have key locks. Incident data is used to publish monthly and 
annual reports. Vehicle records are kept internally by Ten-8 Fire & Safety. A process is in 
place for public records access requests.  

Contract providers maintain the following testing and associated records: 

• SCBA testing 
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• Hose testing 

• Ladder testing 

• Pump testing 

• Breathing air testing 

Planning for Fire Protection & EMS 
Well-managed public safety organizations spend considerable time and effort analyzing 
data to evaluate their effectiveness and efficiency in delivering high-quality emergency 
services. The two main areas of planning are: 

• Emergency preparedness and response planning  

• Administrative and organizational planning 

 
Key Largo EMS 
KLEMS reported that it relies on the Key Largo Fire Department for most of its planning. 

Key Largo Fire Department 
Administrative Planning 
Administrative planning is critical to ensuring effective and efficient public safety service 
delivery to a community, yet emergency response planning efforts often overshadow it. 
Administrative planning can take many different forms, including: 

• Master Planning 

• Strategic Planning 

• Succession Planning 

• Community Development Planning 

• Capital Equipment/Facilities/Apparatus Planning 

• Community Risk Assessment/Standards of Cover 

• Community Risk Reduction 

A collaborative strategic planning process involving all levels within the organization and 
community stakeholders can lead to the formulation and adoption of realistic and 
achievable goals. A successful strategic planning process and outcomes should result in 
organizational improvements in policies and procedures, internal and external 
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communications practices, operational deployment, recordkeeping, and sustainable 
financial practices. 

For mission, vision, and values, and strategic planning to be effective, they must be part of 
a “living” process, consciously evolving as KLFD grows and changes. 

KLFD does not have an all-hazards Emergency Preparedness Plan, a contemporary 
Community Risk Assessment/Standards of Cover (CRA/SOC) document, or a Community 
Risk Reduction (CRR) plan.  

Operational & Tactical Planning 
KLFD maintains the following operational plans: 

• Response planning 

• Operational and incident command SOPs 

• Mutual aid planning and agreements 

• Disaster plan 

Tactical planning includes: 

• Pre-incident planning 

• Pre-incident planning based on NFPA 1620 

• Specific hazard plans 

• Hazardous materials planning 
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Introduction to the Stakeholder Input 
During the initial stages of planning this study, it became evident that engaging both 
internal and external stakeholders would be crucial for the following reasons: 

1. Bringing Diverse Perspectives: Involving Firefighters, administrators, community 
members, and local officials brings varied insights, ensuring a comprehensive 
understanding of the merger's potential impacts and benefits. 

2. Addressing Needs and Concerns: Engaging stakeholders helps identify specific needs, 
expectations, and concerns, enabling anticipation of challenges and potential 
resistance.  

3. Building Trust and Support: Transparency through stakeholder involvement fosters trust 
and garners community and department members' support, streamlining 
implementation. 

4. Facilitating Communication: Open dialogue ensures stakeholders stay informed, 
resolves misunderstandings, and enables active participation throughout the process. 

5. Improving Decision-Making: Feedback from stakeholders enables better-informed 
decisions that align with community priorities and departmental needs. 

6. Fostering Collaboration: Engagement encourages teamwork among departments and 
the community, fostering innovative solutions and a shared vision for future services. 

7. Assessing Community Impact: Understanding community perspectives is crucial for 
evaluating potential effects. The first step in the feedback process was to identify the 
internal and external stakeholders. The groups included: 

• Internal Stakeholder Groups 

 Board members of KLFREMS  
 All members, including Board members of KLFD 
 All members, including Board members of KLEMS 
 Contract services (legal, financial, etc.) 

• External Groups 

 Residents of the district 
 Business owners in the district 

Face-to-face meetings and online surveys were utilized to maximize participation in the 
process. A comprehensive summary of the results, along with further descriptions of each, is 
available in Appendix A.  
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Personnel Management & Staffing 
The greatest asset for any organization is its personnel. Therefore, managing an 
organization’s human capital is essential to achieving maximum production while ensuring 
employees enjoy a high level of job satisfaction. Job satisfaction is typically a combined 
result of several factors, including consistent management practices, a safe working 
environment, recognition of positive workforce practices, inclusion, equitable treatment, 
and the encouragement of workforce input.  

The size and structure of an organization’s staff depend on the organization’s specific 
needs. Organizational priorities should align with the community they serve. Several 
national organizations provide staffing guidance and recommendations, including the 
Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA), the National Fire Protection 
Association (NFPA), and the Center for Public Safety Excellence (CPSE). 

Since the Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS District contracts with KLFD and KLEMS, this section 
provides an overview of KLFD’s and KLEMS’s staffing configurations.  

Two distinct staff groups are common in most fire and EMS organizations. The first is the 
administrative and support staff that directly serves internal customers by providing the 
management and support needed to deliver effective and efficient emergency services. 
Some support staff members provide direct specialty functions, such as public education 
and fire prevention functions, to external customers. 

The second group is the operational staff, or internal customers, who provide emergency 
services to external customers and are typically the most recognized group among the 
citizens. Ensuring a balance between these two groups is essential for providing effective, 
efficient emergency services and high-quality customer service. For KLFD and KLEMS, this 
includes both paid staff and volunteers, who are also referred to as “paid-on-call.” 

Administrative & Support Staffing 
Providing operational staff with the means and ability to respond to and mitigate 
emergencies safely, effectively, and efficiently is a primary responsibility of administrative 
and support staff. 
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Additional responsibilities of this group include planning, organizing, directing, 
coordinating, and evaluating the various programs utilized within the KLFREMS. In many 
cases, administrative and support staff concurrently handle a variety of responsibilities, 
some of which were not previously mentioned.  

Key Largo Fire Rescue & Emergency Medical Services District 
As previously discussed, KLFREMS contracts with KLFD and KLEMS for fire and EMS. Aside 
from the five-member Board of Commissioners and contractual agreements for legal, 
financial, clerical, and health services, KLFREMS has no administrative or support staff. 

Key Largo Fire Department 
KLFD operates as a combination fire department with paid full-time staff and volunteers 
(paid-on-call). From an administrative and support staffing perspective, limited resources 
are dedicated to these functions. Currently, only a Fire Chief is in place, who is a volunteer. 
While the three Captains handle many administrative responsibilities, they serve in 
operational roles and are included in the Operational Staffing section. Figure 9 illustrates 
the administrative and support staffing structure for KLFD. 

 
Figure 9: KLFD Administrative & Support Staffing 

Position Title Number of 
Positions 

Hours Worked 
per Week 

Fire Chief 1 VolunteerA 
Total: 1  
A This position is strictly a volunteer position which is allotted 
for a stipend only. Also serves as the KLEMS Chief. 

 

Administrative and support staffing represents 4% of the total KLFD personnel. This 
percentage does not include KLFD volunteer operational personnel, as their numbers 
fluctuate. While the Fire Chief position is entitled to a salary, the current member does not 
accept it; thus, the previous notation was that of a volunteer. 

Key Largo Emergency Medical Services 
KLEMS operates as a combination EMS department with paid full-time staff, part-time staff, 
and paid-on-call personnel. Like KLFD, KLEMS operates with limited administrative and 
support staffing resources. Currently, the only full-time support staff member is the Office 
Manager. Administration includes the EMS Chief and Deputy Chief of Administration 
serving in volunteer roles.  
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Administrative and support functions such as information technology and EMS billing are 
contracted to third-party vendors. While the two Lieutenants handle many administrative 
responsibilities, they serve in operational roles and are included in the Operational Staffing 
section. 

Figure 10 illustrates the administrative and support staffing structure for KLEMS. 

 
Figure 10: KLEMS Administrative & Support Staffing 

Position Title Number of 
Positions 

Hours Worked 
per Week 

EMS Chief 1 VolunteerA 

Deputy Chief 1 Volunteer 

Office Manager 1 40 

Total: 3  
A The EMS Chief is a part-time Paramedic who receives compensation per 
hours worked. One person holds both Fire and EMS Chief positions. 

 

Administrative and support staffing accounts for 13% of total KLEMS personnel. This 
percentage does not include KLEMS volunteer operational personnel, as their numbers 
fluctuate. Additionally, the same individual holds the position of Fire Chief and EMS Chief. 

Operational Staffing 
As previously discussed, the operational staff is typically the face of any fire service 
organization due to their increased interaction with the citizens they serve. This group is 
involved with nearly every facet of the organization’s operations. 

Key Largo Fire Rescue & Emergency Medical Services District 
Due to contractual agreements with KLFD and KLEMS for both fire and EMS services, 
KLFREMS has no operational employees. 

Key Largo Fire Department 
As previously discussed, KLFD operates as a combination fire department with paid full-time 
staff and paid-on-call personnel.  
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Figure 11 illustrates KLFD's paid operational staffing structure. 

 
Figure 11: KLFD Paid Operational Staffing 

Position Title Number of 
Positions 

Hours Worked 
per Week 

Work 
Schedule 

Captains/Paramedics 3 56 48/96 

Lieutenants/Paramedics  3 56 48/96 

Lieutenants/EMTs 1 56 48/96 

Driver Engineers/Paramedics 6 56 48/96 

Driver Engineers/EMTs 5 56 48/96 

Firefighter/EMTs 5 56 48/96 

Totals: 23   
 

A three-platoon system working 48-hour rotations, which yields an average 56-hour 
workweek, accomplishes shift operations for KLFD. KLFD operational personnel are paid on 
a 40-hour FLSA Work Period, and any hours over 40 are paid at 1.5 times the regular pay 
rate. 

Currently, the minimum operational daily staffing goal for KLFD is six personnel responding 
from two fire stations on two front-line apparatus. However, the department reported that 
the minimum staffing goal was being increased to eight personnel at the time of this report. 
Additional apparatus is staffed and utilized depending on incident types and available 
personnel. 

Figure 12 illustrates KLFD's volunteer operational staffing structure. It should be noted that 
volunteer staffing in KLFD fluctuates, and the number of members in Figure 12 was based 
on the relevant data provided at the time of this study.  
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Figure 12: KLFD Volunteer Operational Staffing 

Position Title Number of 
Positions 

Hours Worked 
per Week 

Work 
Schedule 

Firefighter/EMTs  3 Varies — 

Firefighter/Paramedics 1 Varies — 

Total: 4   
 

As previously discussed, the KLFD volunteers are considered paid-on-call personnel. All 
members receive a stipend of $84 per 12 hours worked, up to a maximum of 240 hours, with 
a cap of $1,800 per month. 

Key Largo Emergency Medical Services 
As previously discussed, KLEMS operates as a combination EMS department with both paid 
full-time staff, paid part-time staff, and volunteers. Figure 13 illustrates the paid operational 
staffing of KLEMS.  

 
Figure 13: KLEMS Paid Operational Staffing 

Position Title Number of 
Positions 

Hours Worked 
per Week 

Work 
Schedule 

Lieutenants/Paramedics  2 48 48/96 

Paramedics 17 48 48/96 

Total: 19   
 

A three-platoon system of paid Paramedics working 48-hour shift rotations that yield an 
average 48-hour workweek—due to a “Kelly Day” cycle—accomplishes shift operations. 
However, at the time of this study, it was reported that current staffing levels do not allow 
for rotation. 

KLEMS operational personnel are paid on a 40-hour FLSA Work Period, and any more than 
40 hours are paid at 1.5 times the regular pay rate. The minimum operational daily staffing 
goal for KLEMS is six personnel, with responses from two stations on three ambulances. 
Staffing can be supplemented by volunteer personnel. 
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Figure 14 illustrates the operational staffing structure for KLEMS volunteers. It should be 
noted that volunteer staffing in KLEMS fluctuates, and the number of members in Figure 14 
was based on relevant data provided at the time of this study. 

 
Figure 14: KLEMS Volunteer Operational Staffing 

Position Title Number of 
Positions 

Hours Worked 
per Week 

Work 
Schedule 

EMTs  7 Varies — 

Paramedics 4 Varies — 

Total: 11   
 

All members are entitled to $175.00 per 24-hour shift, with an average of 4–6 shifts per 
month. 

Methodology for Incident Staffing 
Providing the appropriate units with sufficient responders is critical for all emergency 
incidents, but it is especially true for fire suppression operations and high-acuity emergency 
medical incidents. From a fire suppression operations perspective, staffing methodologies 
are typically derived from the aforementioned national organizations. For example, OSHA 
safety regulations (CFR 1910.120) require that personnel entering a building involved in a 
fire must do so in groups of two. 

Further, before personnel can enter a building, at least two additional Firefighters must be 
on-scene and assigned to conduct search and rescue in case the initial crew becomes 
trapped. This is referred to as the “two-in, two-out rule.”  

From an EMS incident perspective, in Florida, staffing laws are defined in Statutes 401 and 
Administrative Code Rule 64J. These documents mandate that at least two qualified 
individuals staff every ambulance. For advanced life support (ALS) services, such as those 
provided by KLEMS, at least one crew member must be a certified Paramedic. 

Key Largo Fire Department 
As previously discussed, KLFD has a minimum staffing requirement of six personnel per day. 
Several fire suppression apparatus are housed at the two KLFD fire stations, and cross-
staffing is utilized to respond to specific dispatched emergencies. KLFD’s actual response to 
incidents and performance will be analyzed separately in this report. 
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Figure 15 illustrates the current staffing model for KLFD. 

 
Figure 15: KLFD Current Staffing Model 

Station Apparatus Minimum Staffing 

Station 24 Engine 24 3 personnel 

Station 25 Engine 25 3 personnel 

Total: 6 personnel 
 

As previously discussed, cross-staffing is utilized to respond to specific dispatched 
emergencies. For Engine 24’s crew, this can include an approved member responding in 
the tanker unit (T24) to a confirmed fire. For Engine 25’s crew, this can include an approved 
member responding in the ladder truck (L25) to a confirmed fire. 

Key Largo Emergency Medical Services 
As previously discussed, KLEMS has a minimum staffing requirement of six personnel per 
day. As shown in Figure 16, two rescue units are housed at KLEMS’s base station, and one 
rescue unit is housed at KLFD Fire Station 25. KLEMS's actual response to incidents and 
performance will be analyzed in a separate section of the report. 

  
Figure 16: KLEMS Current Staffing 

Station Apparatus Minimum Staffing 

Station 23 
Rescue 23 2 personnel 

Rescue 123 2 personnel 

Station 25 Rescue 25 2 personnel 

Total: 6 personnel 
 

Staffing Practices 
The following section provides a general overview of the staffing practices at KLFD and 
KLEMS. Since KLFREMS does not currently employ personnel, district-specific staffing 
practices are not included.  
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Application & Recruitment Process 
Human capital is a fire or EMS organization’s greatest asset, and hiring and retaining high-
quality, capable employees is critical to organizational success. Therefore, a 
comprehensive hiring process begins long before a new employee becomes a member of 
either KLFD or KLEMS.  

Although KLFD does not have an official recruitment program, job openings are listed on its 
website, along with a detailed flyer that defines minimum job qualifications and the 
application process. Additionally, KLFD posts job openings on the Florida State Fire 
Marshal’s A-List Announcements. 

A-List Announcements include training notices, public hearings, job openings, pertinent 
news, and important notices from the Bureau of Fire Standards and Training. The 
application process includes a minimum qualifications check, a reference check, a 
background check, a physical agility test, a written test, and an interview. Currently, no 
pre-employment physical is required as a condition of hire. 

For volunteer positions—paid-on-call—KLFD advertises and requires the following 
documentation: 

• CPAT certification from a nationally recognized organization (such as National 
Testing Network), completed within one year of application 

• Completion of a 100-question written test 

• FDLE background check 

• Verification of employment 

• I-9 verification 

• Driver's license verification 

• Certification history verification 

• Physician's authorization 

• Pre-employment drug test 

 
Currently, the volunteer recruitment process does not include an interview. 
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Like KLFD, KLEMS does not have an official recruitment program, but job openings are 
found on its website, and a link to an employment application is included. KLEMS also posts 
job openings on the Florida State Fire Marshal’s A-List Announcements and the 
department’s Facebook page. The application process includes a minimum qualifications 
check, a reference check, a background check, a written test, and an interview. No pre-
employment physical is required as a condition of hire, except for drug screening.  

Disciplinary Process 
Accountability is vital to accomplish a fire or EMS department’s mission while ensuring an 
effective and efficient operation. Therefore, KLFD and KLEMS have disciplinary processes in 
place, communicated to their members through standard operating policies (KLFD) and 
policy manuals (KLEMS). 

An appeals process is also part of the disciplinary process when disagreements arise. For 
KLFD, the appeals process is defined in the employee handbook. KLEMS’s bylaws allow for 
an appeal to the Board of Directors. At the time of this report, KLFD had one recent 
litigation involving the termination of a volunteer member. KLEMS has no recent or pending 
litigation. 

Testing, Measuring, & Promotional Process 
Both KLFD and KLEMS have limited functional testing and measuring. For example, KLFD 
conducts in-house skills and performance evaluations every February through self-
evaluations. A supervisory review follows this in August of each year. Additionally, KLFD 
conducts fitness-for-duty evaluations as part of the annual LIFESCAN® Physicals. KLEMS-only 
testing and measuring occur during an employee’s probationary period. Assessment 
center formats are not utilized in promotions in either organization.  

Labor Agreements 
As previously discussed, KLFD and KLEMS are 501(c)(3) non-profit corporations. As such, 
neither department’s employees are represented by a labor organization, and no 
collective bargaining agreements (CBAs) are in place. 

Reports & Records 
KLFD and KLEMS securely archive personnel records, including injury and accident reports, 
as well as medical and exposure records. KLFD personnel, performance, and health-based 
files are confidential and are electronically secured using ESO software. Hard copies of files 
are securely locked in file cabinets. The three operational Captains manage records 
responsibilities.  
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KLEMS personnel and health-based files are confidential and stored in hard copies, 
securely locked in file cabinets at the main office. A software system is utilized for personnel 
certifications. The Office Manager and the Recording Secretary are responsible for record-
keeping. 

Overall Staffing & Personnel Comparison Summary 
Figure 17 provides a comparison of staffing and personnel practices for KLFD and KLEMS.  

 
Figure 17: Staffing & Personnel Comparisons Summary 

Staffing & Personnel KLFD KLEMS Comments 

Administrative & Support Staffing 1 3 
KLFD/KLEMS Chief & 
KLEMS Deputy Chief are 
volunteers 

% of Administrative/Support Staffing vs. 
Operational Staffing 4% 13% — 

Paid Operational Staffing 23 21 Combined operational 
staffing of 44 

Minimum Daily Operational Staffing 6 6 KLFD in process of 
moving to 8 

Operational Shift Schedule 48/96 48/96 56-hour workweek for 
KLFD & 48-hour for KLEMS 

Application & Recruitment Process Yes Yes Both utilize A-List 

Labor Agreements No No Neither is affiliated with 
a labor organization 

Personnel Records Management Yes Yes — 

Discipline Process Yes Yes Communicated through 
policy by KLFD & KLEMS 

Testing, Measuring, & Promotional Process Yes Yes Limited for both 
organizations 
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Health, Wellness, & Safety Programs 
Fire and EMS organizations operate in inherently hazardous environments, necessitating the 
implementation of all reasonable precautions to limit exposure to hazards and ensure 
consistent medical monitoring. Therefore, wellness programs must include education on 
various topics, such as healthy lifestyles, illness and injury prevention, and—most recently—
an emphasis on cancer prevention and mental health support. 

Typically, the vital health and wellness task is addressed through numerous ongoing 
processes and comprehensive policies and procedures. The following section explains the 
health, wellness, and safety programs currently in place for KLFD and KLEMS. Since KLFREMS 
contracts out all services, no health and wellness programs are in place specifically for the 
district.  

Medical Exams (Physicals) 
Ensuring the health and wellness of fire and EMS personnel typically includes initial and 
ongoing medical exams. Within the fire service, medical exam programs should follow 
NFPA 1582: Standard on Comprehensive Occupational Medical Programs for Fire 
Departments. 

A comprehensive medical exam program should also include an infectious control 
program based on NFPA 1581: Standard on Fire Department Infection Control Program, 
and a fitness-for-duty evaluation program that provides a process for return to duty. These 
best practice documents are also valuable when developing a comprehensive medical 
exam program for EMS providers. Figure 18 compares the current medical exams 
programs. 

 
Figure 18: Medical Exams Programs 

Medical Exams KLFD KLEMS 

Medical Standards Established Yes No 

Based on NFPA 1582 Standard  Yes N/A 

Initial Medical Exam Required Yes No 

Periodic Medical Exams Annually No 

Infection Control Program Meets NFPA 1581 Yes Yes 

Process in place for a Fitness for Duty Evaluation1  Yes No 
1 Includes return to work. 



Operational Analysis/Consolidation Study Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS 

42 

 

Cancer 
As rates of specific types of cancer continue to increase among Firefighters, scientifically 
proven by educational institutions like the University of Miami’s Sylvester Comprehensive 
Cancer Center’s Firefighter Cancer Initiative (FCI), fire service organizations are beginning 
to take a proactive approach toward protecting their members.15 

A comprehensive cancer prevention program should offer a holistic approach to 
addressing this disease in the fire service, encompassing mitigation activities at fire stations, 
during on-scene incidents, and after incidents. 

Besides the cancer risks associated with combating fire incidents, diesel exhaust is a 
significant threat to fire service personnel. According to the American Cancer Society16, 
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has classified diesel exhaust as “likely to be 
carcinogenic to humans.” 

In addition, the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) has 
determined that diesel exhaust is a “potential occupational carcinogen.” Based on these 
factors and other overwhelming evidence, diesel exhaust is a likely pathway for exposures 
within the fire service. While EMS providers have limited exposure to fire incidents, diesel 
exhaust is still a significant threat. 

In 2019, the Florida Legislature acknowledged scientific evidence linking firefighting to 
certain cancers. Based on this, Senate Bill 426 created Florida Statutes 112.1816, which 
mandated employer-funded cancer benefits for Firefighters. Under the terms of this law, 
eligible Firefighters diagnosed with certain types of cancer automatically are entitled to 
cancer-related benefits at no cost to the Firefighter, enhanced retirement disability and 
death benefits, and duty-related death benefits. It should be noted that Florida Statutes 
112.1816 does not specifically address 501(c)(3) non-profit corporations such as KLFD.  

  

 

15 https://umiamihealth.org/sylvester-comprehensive-cancer-center/accomplishment-reports/2021/building-
healthier-communities/firefighter-cancer-initiative 
16 www.cancer.org/cancer/risk-prevention/chemicals/diesel-exhaust-and-cancer.html. 
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Figure 19 compares cancer prevention programs currently in place for KLFD and KLEMS. 

 
Figure 19: Cancer Prevention Program 

Cancer Prevention KLFD KLEMS 

Contamination Reduction Policy/Procedures in Place Yes Yes 

Diesel Exhaust Protection Yes No 

Decontamination Policy/Procedures in Place (PPE & SCBA) Yes Yes (PPE) 

Extractors Provided Yes  N/A 

Training Provided (Awareness, Prevention, Mitigation, Risk) Yes Yes 

Cancer Benefits in Compliance with Florida Chapter 2019-21 Yes N/A 

Exposure Tracking Yes N/A 
 

Mental Health 
An emphasis has recently been placed on mental health support for first responders. 
Notable increases in diagnosed post-traumatic disorders and suicide rates have been 
driving increased awareness of mental health support. 

Comprehensive mental health programs should include components such as critical 
incident stress debriefings, employee assistance programs, substance abuse programs, 
and chaplain programs.  

Fire and EMS organizations should also be tracking exposures related to traumatic events. 
Florida Statutes 112.181517 provides first responders with post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD) 
provisions under workers’ compensation coverage. However, benefits depend on specific 
qualifying events, making overall exposure tracking a critical component in protecting the 
first responder. 

  

 

17 www.leg.state.fl.us/statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Statute&Search_String=&URL=0400-
0499/0440/Sections/0440.151.html 
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Figure 20 compares the mental health programs of KLFD and KLEMS. 

 
Figure 20: Mental Health Programs 

Mental Health KLFD KLEMS 

Critical Incident Stress Debriefing (CISD) Available Yes Yes 

Member Assistance Program (MAP) Yes Yes 

Substance Abuse Policy/Program Yes Yes 

Occupational Exposure Policy (Traumatic Events) No No 

Chaplain Available Yes Yes 

Exposure Tracking No No 
 

Safety Programs 
Providing and maintaining safe working conditions requires a variety of programs and 
initiatives. Developing and adhering to a comprehensive Risk Management Plan is critical. 
Such a plan should address risks associated with the following: 

• Administration 

• Facilities 

• Training 

• Vehicle operations 

• Protective clothing and equipment 

• Operations at emergency incidents 

• Non-emergency services or activities 

• Products of combustion, carcinogens, and other incident-related health hazards 

The Risk Management Plan should include risk identification, risk evaluation, risk control, risk 
management monitoring, and the establishment of priorities. Additionally, fire organizations 
should have a personal accountability procedure, an incident management system, and 
a rehabilitation system that meets NFPA standards. 
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Per Florida Statutes 633.522, Florida Administrative Code 69A-62.043, and NFPA 1550: 
Standard for Emergency Responder Health and Safety, Chapter 6, fire organizations shall 
establish a Safety Committee that meets quarterly. 

Additionally, all fire facilities should be inspected quarterly to address safety concerns and 
ensure compliance with applicable codes and regulations. These best-practice 
documents are also valuable when developing comprehensive safety programs for EMS 
providers.  

Figure 21 compares the safety programs currently in place for KLFD and KLEMS. 

 
Figure 21: Safety Programs 

Safety Programs KLFD KLEMS 

Comprehensive Risk Management Plan Yes No 

Safety & Health Policy Yes No 

Personal Accountability Procedure (NFPA 1550) Yes N/A 

Incident Management System (NFPA 1550) Yes N/A 

Rehabilitation System (NFPA 1584) Yes N/A 

Traffic Incident Management Yes Yes 

Post-Incident Analysis Yes No 

Quarterly Facility Inspections Yes (monthly) No 

Established Safety Committee  Yes No 
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Health, Wellness, & Safety Programs Comparisons 
Figure 22 summarizes the health, wellness, and safety programs currently in place for KLFD 
and KLEMS.  

 
Figure 22: Summary of Health, Wellness, & Safety Programs 

Description KLFD KLEMS Comments 
Medical Standards Established Based 
on NFPA 1582 Yes No  

Cancer Contamination Reduction 
Policy/Procedures in Place Yes Yes 

EMS does not currently 
have a cancer 
contamination policy. 

Designated Health & Safety Officer Yes Yes 
Position is deferred until 
the Deputy Chief position 
is filled. 

Comprehensive Risk Management Plan  Yes No KLEMS uses KLFD’s Plan 

Safety & Health Policy Yes Yes  

Established Safety Committee Yes No KLFD meets every three 
months or post-injury. 

 
 
Florida Statutory Disease Presumption 
In Florida, there are statutory disease presumptions (like cancer, heart disease, 
hypertension, tuberculosis, and certain communicable diseases) that apply only to 
Firefighters—and for some conditions, EMS personnel—that are employed by public 
agencies, municipal, county, special fire districts, or other governmental entities. Private-
sector employes do not receive these presumptions, meaning they must prove direct work-
related causation to access benefits.  
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Financial Overview 
This section of the study provides background information on the historical and current 
financial condition of the Key Largo Fire Rescue & Emergency Medical Services District, as 
well as its contracted service providers, the Key Largo Fire Department and the Key Largo 
Emergency Medical Services. The KLFREMS District is an independent special district 
created by the Florida legislature in 2005 in accordance with Chapters 189 and 191, Florida 
Statutes, for the purpose of providing fire, rescue, and EMS services, specifically through 
contractual relationships with KLFD and KLEMS.18  

The district originally had a millage cap of 1 mill but may exceed it—as it has done in both 
FY 24 and FY 25—only with voter approval.19 Voters approved an increase in the district’s 
maximum millage rate to 2 mills in the election on November 8, 2022. The purpose of the 
requested increase was outlined fully in Resolution 2022-02 adopted by the District Board 
on May 23, 2022.20 

The district’s fiscal year (FY) runs from October 1 through September 30. As part of its annual 
budget process, the district requires each contractor to prepare and submit detailed line-
item budgets for approval. Once approved, these are then used as a basis for district 
budget preparation. The district budget is divided into three parts: a district administrative 
budget, a fire/rescue budget, and an EMS budget. 

  

 

18 Chapter 2005-329, State of Florida House Bill No. 1291. Section 2. Creation; status; charter amendments; 
boundaries; district purposes—(3) The Key Largo Fire Rescue and Emergency Medical Services District is 
organized and exists for all purposes set forth in this act and chapter 191, Florida Statutes, including, but not 
limited to, providing fire protection and firefighting services, rescue services, and emergency medical services. 
Such emergency medical services shall not be the primary function of the district. The district shall have all other 
powers necessary to carry out these purposes, including the authority to contract with the Key Largo Volunteer 
Fire and Rescue Department, Inc., and the Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corps [emphasis added], Florida 
not-for-profit corporations, which corporations currently provide fire, rescue, and emergency medical services 
within the district boundaries… 
19 Chapter 2005-329, State of Florida House Bill No. 1291. Section 6. Ad valorem taxes.-j (3). Upon the approval of 
a majority of the electors voting at the initial election or at an election called by the Board, the rate of taxation 
shall thereafter be fixed annually by resolution of the Board without further approval by the electors, provided 
the rate of taxation shall not exceed 1 mill. The Board shall have the authority to increase the millage rate 
above 1 mill only if a majority of the electors voting in a referendum election approve the increased millage 
rate [emphasis added] in an amount not to exceed the limit provided in chapter 191, Florida Statutes. 
20 See FREMS District Resolution 2022-2 signed May 23, 2022. 
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Pursuant to the separate service agreements with KLFD and KLEMS, the Board funds 
respective expenditures in the adopted budgets in one of three ways: (1) advance 
payment for minor recurring expenses, (2) direct payment of any approved expenses, 
and/or (3) reimbursement for budgeted expenses paid for by either KLFD or KLEMS.21,22 
Documentation is required in all cases, and purchasing procedures adopted by the district 
must be followed. 

JAG was provided with detailed district-adopted and/or actual budget data for fiscal 
years 2020–2025, as well as financial audits for fiscal years 2020–2024. Although neither 
actual nor adopted budget data was provided separately for KLFD or KLEMS, district data 
was sufficient—with minor exceptions addressed later—to develop both individual agency 
and composite district financial analyses. To fully understand the district's financial 
resources and costs, JAG first reviewed its historical revenues, expenditures, and fund 
balance. This involved a five-year historical review to the extent that data was available. 
Historical trend data were later used to develop key assumptions, leading to financial 
forecasts of revenue, expenses, and fund balance for FY 26–30 under both status quo and 
potential alternative configurations.  

This comparative snapshot of historical financial results sets the stage for modeling potential 
financial outcomes of various service delivery models. It includes the complete integration 
of contract providers under the district, which helps assess the fiscal viability of alternatives, 
both now and in the future. 

Financial analysis is important in determining the best path forward, including the potential 
for full integration of the agencies within the district. Therefore, JAG has developed data-
driven models to test the respective options using the provided data. A modeled budget 
fairly represents monetary policy and practices, neutralizing differences or accounting for 
financial peculiarities. This modeling approach enables a fair comparison of the options, 
provides realistic public costs for each, assesses their impact on operations, and enables 
effective evaluation of the financial impact of integration. 

 

21 Agreement Between Key Largo Fire Rescue and Emergency Medical Services District and Key Largo 
Volunteer Fire Department, Inc., 7/13/20. Section 26. Budget Request and Agreement, and Section 27 Contract 
Payments. 
22 Agreement Between Key Largo Fire Rescue and Emergency Medical Services District and Key Largo 
Volunteer Ambulance Corps, Inc., 6/22/20. Section 26. Budget Request and Agreement, and Section 27 
Contract Payments. 
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Collective Financial Summary of the Agencies 
As stated previously, KLFREMS is an independent special district governed by an elected 
Board. At the same time, the fire rescue (KLFD) and EMS (KLEMS) providers are volunteer, 
not-for-profit corporations, each with its own Board of Directors. The district operates on a 
fiscal year from October 1 to September 30 while the two not-for-profits operate on a 
calendar year end. The district uses a modified accrual basis of accounting for 
governmental funds, which follows generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) used 
by cities, counties, and many larger independent special districts, recognizing revenues 
when they are measurable and available and expenses when a transaction occurs. 

As shown in Figure 23, KLFREMS adopted a General Fund millage rate of $1.1975/$1,000 
taxable value for FY 25. KLFREMS maintains one fund as of FY 25, the General Fund, which is 
its primary operating fund. 

 
Figure 23: KFREMS Budget & Finance Overview 

Component Description 

Fiscal Year October 1–September 30 

Assessed Property Value (FY 25) $5,909,212,657 

Operating Budget $7,432,573 

Adopted Millage Rate 1.1975 Mills 
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Figure 24 summarizes actual KLFREMS revenues for FY 20–24 and adopted revenues for FY 
25. The primary source of district revenue is property taxes.  

 
Figure 24: KFREMS Historical Revenue 

Revenue 2020 
Actual 

2021 
Actual 

2022 
Actual 

2023 
Actual 

2024 
Actual 

2025 
Adopted 

Ad Valorem Tax 3,487,044 3,696,809 3,888,194 4,569,524 6,089,730 6,863,994 

ILA Monroe County 150,000 150,000 150,000 — — 150,000 

Interest 16,256 11,177 5,311 63,331 212,907 200,000 

Recurring Revenue: 3,653,300 3,857,986 4,043,505 4,632,854 6,302,637 7,213,994 

Grants 94,338 164,869 — — — 300,000 

Miscellaneous — 31,731 3,765 2,990 5,000 — 

Non-Recurring Rev.: 94,338 196,599 3,765 2,990 5,000 300,000 

TOTAL REVENUE: 3,747,638  4,054,585  4,047,270  4,635,845  6,307,637  7,513,994  

 

 
JAG was not provided with financial data specific to each volunteer corporation serving 
the district, either for KLFD or KLEMS. Therefore, it is unknown whether KLFD has other 
sources of revenue and whether it uses them to fund any part of its operations. However, 
the district’s adopted budget documents indicate that KLEMS collects ambulance billing 
revenue, which is used to reduce the total Paramedic payroll before submitting its 
proposed budget and requesting reimbursement from the district.23 The impact of this offset 
is shown in Figure 25. 

KLEMS subtracts proposed ambulance revenue from proposed Paramedic compensation 
and then submits the result to the district in its proposed budget. It is unknown what the 
actual revenues were for the historical period, or whether KLEMS retains any excess 
transport revenues if actual wages are less than budgeted wages. Annual district audits do 
not address this issue. 

 

23 Supported by district finance staff through personal communication of 8/26/25 and KFREMS proposed 
budget documents FY 20–25, which show total Paramedic regular salary costs less proposed ambulance 
transport revenue. 
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Figure 25: KLEMS Ambulance Fees Used to Offset Paramedic Payroll 

KLEMS Budget 2020 
Adopted 

2021 
Adopted 

2022 
Adopted 

2023 
Adopted 

2024 
Adopted 

2025 
Adopted 

Ambulance Fees 292,300 268,000 150,000 250,000 285,000 325,000 

Admin. Salary/Wages 56,813 58,801 43,520 45,994 46,051 47,611 

Medic Salary/Wages 
(total proposed) 367,300 362,376 445,982 597,919 1,293,222 1,464,250 

Medic Salary/Wages 
(fewer fees) 75,000 94,376 295,982 347,919 1,008,222 1,139,250 

KL District EMS Adopted 
Salary/Wages 131,813 153,177 339,502 393,913 1,054,273 1,186,861 

KL District EMS Actual 
Salary/Wages 93,750 158,517 283,443 355,360 619,810 1,186,861 

 

 
Figure 26 compares the district’s recurring and non-recurring revenue to total revenue. 
Recurring revenue, primarily ad valorem taxes, make up the majority of the district’s annual 
revenue. This revenue has grown each year from FY 20 through FY 24, with overall revenue 
increasing from $3.75 million in FY 20 to $7.51 million in FY 25, representing a 50% increase. 
Between FY 20 and FY 23, total revenue increased at an average annual rate of 
approximately 9.4%, while the millage rate remained at the original 1 mill cap.  

 
Figure 26: Recurring vs. Non-Recurring Revenues (FY 20 Actual–FY 25 Adopted) 
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Revenue increased significantly in subsequent years, as a result of increases in both taxable 
value and millage rate, as shown in Figure 27. Total preliminary taxable values increased at 
an average annual rate of approximately 7.4% between 2017 and 2022 and then rose 
significantly to an average annual rate of almost 13.8% between 2022 and 2025. 

An increased taxable value drove the revenue increase between FY 20 and FY 22. The 
increase from FY 22 through FY 25 resulted from both increased values and a rise in the 
millage rate from 1 mill in FY 23 to 1.1975 mills in the FY 25 adopted budget. 

 
Figure 27: KLFREMS District Preliminary Taxable Value Versus Millage Rate 

 

 
Minor non-recurring revenues to the district include reimbursement from Monroe County of 
up to $150,000 annually in sales tax revenue for infrastructure improvements, as well as 
various federal grants, such as SAFER and AFG. The district entered a five-year interlocal 
agreement with Monroe County in 2016, originally intended to reimburse the district up to 
$150,000 annually for the installation of fire hydrants.24 

 

24 Interlocal Agreement Monroe County and Key Largo Fire Rescue and Emergency Medical Services District, 
12/14/16. Section 3.1 states that the district will purchase and install fire hydrants within its service area. Section 
4.1 states that the county shall reimburse the district, upon submittal of proper documentation, for costs up to 
an annual amount of $150,000.  
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The original agreement was amended in 2017 for an additional five years, extending to 
2021. It was expanded to include other public safety capital items with a lifespan of five or 
more years, such as replacing fire and EMS vehicles and constructing facilities. In 2022, the 
agreement was renewed for an additional five years from October 1, 2021, through 
September 30, 2026, under the original terms. 

While still authorizing reimbursement of up to $150,000 annually with proper 
documentation, the updated agreement allows unused funds to be carried forward, with 
a maximum expenditure of $750,000 over the additional five-year period.25  

Figure 28 shows KLFREMS expenses for FY 20 through FY 24, actual, and FY 25 adopted. 
Figure 29 and Figure 30 show the two contract providers of the district—KLFD and KLEMS. 

 
Figure 28: KLFREMS Expenses by Budgetary Division—District 

Expense 2020 
Actual 

2021 
Actual 

2022 
Actual 

2023 
Actual 

2024 
Actual 

2025 
Adopted 

DISTRICT 

Salaries & Wages 12,000 20,770 21,000 21,000 21,000 106,000 

Benefits 1,670 2,370 2,359 2,359 2,367 16,309 

Personnel Services: 13,670 23,140 23,359 23,359 23,367 122,309 

Professional Services 95,609 94,769 74,096 168,460 138,284 155,500 

Admin. Supplies/Services 115,031 108,089 112,681 137,097 164,593 307,788 

Insurance 1,936 1,951 1,959 1,888 1,883 2,233 

Travel/Training 2,115 4,320 5,314 5,528 5,661 10,000 

Operating: 214,691 209,130 194,050 312,972 310,421 475,521 

Recurring Expenses: 228,361 232,269 217,409 336,331 333,788 597,830 

DISTRICT EXPENSES: 228,361  232,269  217,409  336,331  333,788  597,830  

 

 

25 First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement Monroe County and Key Largo Fire Rescue and Emergency 
Medical Services District,10/01/21. 
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Figure 29: KLFREMS Expenses by Budgetary Division—Fire Department 

Expense 2020 
Actual 

2021 
Actual 

2022 
Actual 

2023 
Actual 

2024 
Actual 

2025 
Adopted 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Salaries & Wages 1,045,092 1,182,573 1,310,980 1,446,937 1,886,882 2,081,169 

Benefits 222,375 284,836 340,917 358,814 460,827 623,498 

Personnel Services: 1,267,467 1,467,408 1,651,898 1,805,751 2,347,708 2,704,667 

Professional Services 33,966 28,141 26,864 28,268 32,913 41,206 

Admin. Supplies/Services 40,604 37,970 51,989 42,333 147,971 88,989 

Insurance 58,718 61,065 63,296 69,724 81,017 80,082 

Utilities 50,674 50,599 43,646 58,757 55,402 59,600 

Repairs/Maintenance 126,661 160,449 153,989 123,623 140,543 165,995 

Travel/Training 27,262 28,753 19,223 25,217 38,036 76,428 

Operating Supplies/Fuel 103,316 124,458 100,094 168,468 173,235 188,000 

Operating: 441,201 491,435 459,102 516,390 669,118 700,300 

Recurring Expenses: 1,708,668 1,958,844 2,111,000 2,322,142 3,016,826 3,404,967 

Buildings/Improvements 191,650 148,035 200,850 8,377 22,500 0 

Small Tools/Equipment 15,478 42,795 27,358 60,419 271,378 589,406 

Apparatus 24,524 24,524 24,524 24,524 24,524 24,524 

Non-Recurring Expenses: 231,652 215,354 252,732 93,320 318,402 613,930 

KLFD EXPENSES: 1,940,321  2,174,197  2,363,732  2,415,461  3,335,228  4,018,897  
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Figure 30: KLFREMS Expenses by Budgetary Division—EMS Department 

Expense 2020 
Actual 

2021 
Actual 

2022 
Actual 

2023 
Actual 

2024 
Actual 

2025 
Adopted 

EMS DEPARTMENT 

Salaries & Wages 289,175 347,887 486,040 516,526 946,690 1,571,861 

Benefits 47,660 67,085 101,968 128,677 213,844 399,010 

Personnel Services: 336,835 414,972 588,007 645,203 1,160,535 1,970,871 

Professional Services 29,346 29,940 31,220 31,615 34,301 42,750 

Admin. 
Supplies/Services 23,193 29,891 30,105 28,075 20,064 64,650 

Insurance 48,069 48,168 62,450 97,804 104,416 88,649 

Utilities 15,099 13,637 15,759 16,781 16,057 14,500 

Repairs/Maintenance 77,402 116,005 81,534 51,324 102,335 120,000 

Travel/Training 6,673 13,467 11,101 27,676 26,145 32,700 

Operating 
Supplies/Fuel 102,694 87,890 128,750 97,801 122,787 191,500 

Operating: 302,476 338,998 360,918 351,076 426,104 554,749 

Recurring Expenses: 639,311 753,970 948,925 996,279 1,586,639 2,525,620 

Buildings/Improvements 4,850 5,500 2,559 2,559 7,500 0 

Small Tools/Equipment 16,545 11,297 4,589 98,705 69,642 39,750 

Apparatus 0 0 467,630 0 0 275,000 

Non-Recurring Expenses: 21,395 16,797 474,779 101,265 77,142 314,750 

KLEMS EXPENSES: 660,706 770,767 1,423,704 1,097,544 1,663,781 2,840,370 
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Figure 31 illustrates the graphical relationship between the district’s total recurring and non-
recurring expenses for FY 20–24 (actual) and FY 25 (as adopted). Recurring expenses 
include personnel and operating costs expected to continue annually, while non-recurring 
expenses are one-time costs, such as apparatus, equipment, and infrastructure. 

Total expenses increased from $2.8 million in FY 20 to $3.8 million in FY 23, rising at an 
average annual rate of 10.9%. This growth accelerated to a more rapid annual rate of 
34.4% in subsequent years, primarily due to increased personnel costs as staff were added 
and compensation rates rose. 

 
Figure 31: KLFREMS Recurring vs Non-Recurring Expenses FY 20 Actual to FY 25 Adopted 

 

Figure 32 provides an overview of staffing costs26 between the district and its two contract 
providers versus total personnel cost in the district budget for the period FY 20–25. District 
costs are relatively minor and include Board Members' pay and benefits. These averaged 
just over $23,000 from FY 21–24, before increasing to just over $37,000 in FY 25 due to rises in 
FICA/Medicare and unemployment benefit costs with the addition of a district clerk 
position budgeted at $85,000. The largest increases in personnel costs are due to the 
addition of staff for KLFD and KLEMS. 

 

26 This includes costs for full-time and part-time personnel of salary (regular and overtime wages are included) 
and benefit costs, as well as volunteer stipends. 
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Figure 32: KLFREMS/KLFD/KLEMS Personnel Expenses 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
To gain insight into how personnel costs have risen due to factors such as annual salary and 
benefit increases, the average cost per career27 employee per fiscal year was calculated. 
This was only done for KLFD, as the proposed Paramedic costs submitted to the district 
during the annual budget process were offset by proposed ambulance revenue. Because 
annual district audits did not include the full cost of Paramedic compensation or full total 
personnel services costs excluding the ambulance revenue offset, it is not known what the 
actual fully burdened average cost per KLEMS career member was during the historical 
period. 

Figure 33 shows total career personnel versus total personnel services expenses from FY 20 
through FY 25 for KLFD only. The average cost per KLFD employee has risen annually from 
$84,498 in FY 20 to $100,173 in FY 25, resulting in an average annual increase of 3.5%. This 
average cost per career employee should not be construed as reflecting actual 
compensation for a given employee or the typical average annual increase by position. 

  

 

27 “Career” is defined as full-time personnel only and does not include either part-time or volunteer personnel. 
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Figure 33: KLFD Career Operational Staff vs. KLFREMS Personnel Expenses 

 

 
Figure 34 shows the annual operating cost for the district and its two contract providers, 
compared with the combined total district cost, from FY 20 through FY 25. District operating 
costs include property appraiser and tax collector fees, which have increased from 
$103,879 in FY 20 to $297,888 in FY 25. Other significant district operating expenses include 
accounting and financial services as well as legal services, which have increased from a 
total of $78,498 in FY 20 to $155,500 in FY 25. Operating expenses for KLFD and KLEMS 
include additional categories such as insurance, professional services, utilities, repairs and 
maintenance, training, fuel, operating supplies and equipment, and typical office 
operating costs. 

Total district operating expenses rose from $958,639 in FY 20 to $1,730,570 in FY 25, as 
adopted, representing an average annual increase of 13.6%. The largest increases 
occurred between FY 22 and FY 25. These large increases were driven by professional 
services (24% of the total increase), administrative supplies/services (33.3% of total), 
travel/training (10.2% of total), and fuel/operating supplies (18.8% of total).  

Composite operating expenses for the district have been grouped in the following 
categories which have increased annually over the historical period at the rates shown 
respectively in parentheses for each: Professional Services (15.34%), Administrative Supplies 
and Services (20.88%), Insurance (9.47%), Utilities (2.4%), Repairs and Maintenance (6.98%), 
Travel and Training (27.2%), and Operating Supplies and Fuel (13.28%).  
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The distribution of operating costs between the district and its two contract providers has 
remained relatively constant until FY 25, with the district spending approximately 20–25%, 
KLEMS approximately 30–35%, and KLFD approximately 45% of the total. 

 
Figure 34: KLFREMS/KLFD/KLEMS Personnel Expenses 

 

 
Capital expenses are considered non-recurring and have ranged from $170,000 to 
$711,000 from FY 2020–2024, averaging $375,000 annually. Afterward, they increased 
significantly in the FY 25 adopted budget to $904,000. All capital expenditures are 
budgeted in either the KLFD or KLEMS budgets, with none attributed to the district itself. 
Figure 35 illustrates the distribution of capital expenditures between KLFD and KLEMS, with 
63% of the expenses through FY 24 incurred by KLFD.  
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Figure 35: District Capital Expenses by Composite Unit 

 

 
Figure 36 shows capital expenses by category of expense. Facility expenses averaged 
close to $200,000 annually from FY 20–22, with apparatus expenditures increasing in FY 21 
and FY 22, while tools and equipment costs were relatively minor. Small tools and 
equipment comprised the bulk of expenditures from FY 23–24 and a large part of the FY 25 
adopted budget, along with apparatus. 

 
Figure 36: District Capital Expenses by Category 
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The District Board has set aside a reserve for capital expenditures, which averaged 
approximately 21% of total reserves over the period FY 20–25 as adopted. According to the 
Board’s annual financial report for FY 24 as audited externally by Citrin Cooperman and 
Company, LLP28, the Board has determined that its “…targeted ending fund balance 
[estimated at $6.18 million] for fiscal year 2024–2025 would be a prudent reserve for 
unanticipated events, such as hurricanes, and if necessary, the committed funds for the 
vehicle and equipment replacement reserves could be utilized to cover any shortfalls due 
to unanticipated emergencies.” Based upon this policy statement, the Board’s total fund 
balance would equal approximately 83% of the total expenditure budget for that year. 

The Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) recommends that governmental 
entities maintain a minimum reserve sufficient to fund two months of recurring expenses 
(approximately 16.67%). JAG has noted that some Florida districts maintain a three-month 
operating reserve, along with reserves for emergency or disaster funding, which equal a 30-
day all-out operational response, totaling four months of recurring expenses (33.3% of the 
annual recurring expenditure budget). 

For comparison with current district policy, the red-dashed line in Figure 37 shows a four-
month operating reserve plus an additional $500,000 per year in capital reserve (slightly 
more than the district’s average annual capital expenditures of $370,000). The actual 
undesignated fund balance exceeds that recommended by the GFOA, as shown in the 
figure. The district is in a sound financial position given its current fiscal policy.  

  

 

28 Key Largo Fire Rescue and Emergency Medical Services District, Basic Financial Statements For the Year 
Ended September 30, 2024, as audited by Citrin Cooperman & Company, LLP, May 20, 2025. 
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Figure 37: KLFREMS Fund Balance Analysis (FY 20 Actual–FY 25 Projected) 
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Capital Facilities & Equipment 
Apparatus and other vehicles, trained personnel, firefighting and emergency medical 
equipment, and fire and EMS stations are the essential capital resources necessary for 
public safety organizations to carry out their missions. No matter how competent or 
numerous the Firefighters and EMS providers are, if appropriate capital equipment is 
unavailable for operations personnel, it would be impossible for Key Largo EMS and the Key 
Largo Fire Department to perform their varied responsibilities effectively. 

Since the essential capital assets for emergency operations are facilities, apparatus, 
ambulances, and other emergency response vehicles, this report section will address those 
in the following discussion. 

Basic Features of Fire & EMS Stations 
Fire and EMS stations are integral to delivering emergency services for several reasons. To a 
large degree, a station’s location will dictate response times to emergencies. A poorly 
located station can mean the difference between confining a fire to a single room and 
losing the structure, or between surviving sudden cardiac arrest and death. 

Fire and EMS stations also need to be designed to adequately house equipment, 
ambulances, apparatus, and other vehicles to meet the organization's and its personnel's 
needs. Fire and EMS station activities should be closely examined to ensure the facilities are 
adequately sized and functionally adequate. Examples of these functions can include: 

• Residential living space and sleeping quarters for on-duty personnel (all genders). 

• Bathrooms and showers (all genders). 

• Proper space for storing uniforms and turnout gear. 

• Kitchen facilities and appliances. 

• Secure storage of medical supplies, durable medical equipment, fire equipment, 
and general supplies. 

• Housing and cleaning apparatus and equipment, including decontamination and 
biohazard disposal. 

• System(s) for vehicle exhaust extraction. 

• Administrative and management offices, computer stations, and office facilities. 
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• Fitness area. 

• Training, classroom, and library areas. 

• Public meeting space. 

JAG asked KLEMS and KLFD to rate their stations’ conditions using the criteria shown in 
Figure 38. 

Figure 38: Criteria Utilized to Determine Fire Station Condition 

Excellent 

Like-new condition. No visible structural defects. The facility is clean and 
well-maintained. The interior layout is conducive to function, with no 
unnecessary impediments to the apparatus bays or offices. No significant 
defect history. Building design and construction match the building’s 
purposes. Age is typically less than ten years. 

Good 

The exterior has a good appearance, with minor or no defects. Clean lines, 
good workflow design, and only minor wear on the building interior. The roof 
and apparatus apron are in good working order, absent any significant full-
thickness cracks, crumbling of the apron surface, or visible roof patches or 
leaks. Building design and construction match the building’s purposes. Age 
is typically less than 20 years. 

Fair 

The building appears structurally sound, with a weathered appearance and 
minor to moderate non-structural defects. The interior condition shows 
normal wear and tear but flows effectively to the apparatus bay or offices. 
Mechanical systems are in working order. Building design and construction 
may not align well with the building’s intended purposes. Shows increasing 
age-related maintenance, but with no critical defects. Age is typically 30 
years or more. 

Poor 

The building appears cosmetically weathered and worn, with potential 
structural defects, though none are imminently dangerous or unsafe. Large, 
multiple full-thickness cracks and crumbling concrete on the apron may 
exist. The roof has evidence of leaking and has been repaired multiple 
times. The interior is poorly maintained or showing signs of advanced 
deterioration, with moderate to significant non-structural defects. 
Problematic age-related maintenance and major defects are evident. It 
may not be well-suited to its intended purpose. Age is typically greater than 
40 years. 
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Key Largo EMS Station 
Figure 39 lists the features of KLEMS Station 23. 

 
Figure 39: KLEMS Station 23 

Address/Physical Location: 98600 Overseas Highway, Key Largo, FL 33037 

 

Structure 
Date of Original Construction 1979  
Renovation Dates Added crew quarters in 2003; new roof in 2021. 
Auxiliary Power Two propane generators 
General Condition Good 
Number of Apparatus Bays Drive-through Bays 0 Back-in Bays 4 
ADA Compliant Yes 
Total Square Footage 12,100 square feet 
Facilities Available 
Sleeping Quarters 3 Bedrooms 6 Beds 6 Dorm Beds 
Maximum Staffing Capability 8 
Exercise/Workout Facilities Yes 
Kitchen Facilities  Yes 
Bathroom/Shower Facilities Yes  
Training/Meeting Rooms Yes 
Washer/Dryer Clothes Yes 
Washer/Dryer PPE (Extractor) No 
Safety & Security 
Station Sprinklered No 
Smoke/CO Detection Yes 
Decontamination/Bio. Disposal Yes 
Security System No 
Apparatus Exhaust System Exhaust fan in the apparatus bay to the outside. 
Contamination Control Zones None, other than biohazard waste area. 
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Key Largo Fire Stations 
Figure 40 and Figure 41 list the various features of KLFD Station 24 and Station 25. 

 
Figure 40: KLFD Station 24 (Headquarters) 

Address/Physical Location: 1 East Drive, Key Largo, FL 33037 

 

Structure 
Date of Original Construction 1992 
Renovation Dates Working on renovation; in the planning phase. 
Auxiliary Power Yes 
General Condition Fair 
Number of Apparatus Bays Drive-through Bays 3 Back-in Bays 0 
ADA Compliant Yes 
Total Square Footage 10,000 square feet 
Facilities Available 
Sleeping Quarters 3 Bedrooms 1 Beds 7 Dorm Beds 
Maximum Staffing Capability 8 
Exercise/Workout Facilities Yes 
Kitchen Facilities  Yes 
Bathroom/Shower Facilities Yes 
Training/Meeting Rooms Yes 
Washer/Dryer Clothes Yes 
Washer/Dryer PPE (Extractor) Yes 
Safety & Security 
Station Sprinklered No 
Smoke/CO Detection Yes 
Decontamination/Bio. Disposal Yes 
Security System No 
Apparatus Exhaust System Yes 
Contamination Control Zones No 
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Figure 41: KLFD Station 25 

Address/Physical Location: 220 Reef Drive, Key Largo, FL 33037 

 
 

Structure 
Date of Original Construction 2005 
Renovation Dates N/A 
Auxiliary Power Yes 
General Condition Good 
Number of Apparatus Bays Drive-through Bays 0 Back-in Bays 2 
ADA Compliant Yes 
Total Square Footage 10,000 square feet 
Facilities Available 
Sleeping Quarters 7 Bedrooms 1 Beds 12 Dorm Beds 
Maximum Staffing Capability 13 
Exercise/Workout Facilities Yes 
Kitchen Facilities  Yes 
Bathroom/Shower Facilities Yes 
Training/Meeting Rooms No 
Washer/Dryer Clothes Yes 
Washer/Dryer PPE (Extractor) Yes 
Safety & Security 
Station Sprinklered Yes 
Smoke/CO Detection Yes 
Decontamination/Bio. Disposal Yes 
Security System No 
Apparatus Exhaust System Yes 
Contamination Control Zones No 
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Collective Summary of the Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS Stations 
Figure 42 lists the collective basic features of the KLFD and KLEMS stations. 

 
Figure 42: Combined Features of the EMS & Fire Stations (2025) 

Station Square 
Footage 

Apparatus 
Bays 

Maximum 
Staffing 

General 
Condition 

Station 
Age 

KLEMS Station 23 12,100 4 8 Good 46 years 

KLFD Station 24 10,000 3 8 Fair 33 years 

KLFD Station 25 10,000 2 13 Good 20 years 

Grand Totals: 32,100 9 bays 29 beds   
 

As shown in Figure 42, the combined stations of Key Largo EMS and the Key Largo Fire 
Department range in age from 20 to 46, with an average age of 33. None of these stations 
was rated as “Excellent.” 

Combined, the stations could accommodate up to nine apparatus and ambulances, 
depending on each configuration, and up to 29 staff. 

KLEMS & KLFD Fleet Inventories 
Apparatus and ambulances must be sufficiently reliable to transport Firefighters, EMS 
personnel, and necessary equipment rapidly and safely to an incident scene. In addition, 
such vehicles must be properly equipped and function appropriately to ensure that the 
delivery of emergency services is not compromised. The unique features of fire and EMS 
apparatus and ambulances tend to make them expensive and offer minimal flexibility in 
use and reassignment to other emergency services missions. 

As a part of this study, the J. Angle Group requested that KLEMS and KLFD provide a 
complete fleet inventory (apparatus, medic units, command vehicles, support units, 
specialty units, etc.). Each agency was asked to rate the condition of its apparatus, 
ambulances, and vehicles using the criteria in Figure 43. 
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Figure 43: Criteria Used to Determine the Condition of Apparatus & Ambulances 

Evaluation Components Points Assignment Criteria 

Age: One point for every year of age, based on the in-service date. 
Miles/Hours: One point for every 10,000 miles or 1,000 hours. 

Service: 
One, three, or five points are assigned based on the service 
type received (e.g., a pumper would be given a ‘5’ since it is 
classified as severe-duty service). 

Condition:  
This category considers body condition, rust interior condition, 
accident history, anticipated repairs, etc. The better the 
condition, the lower the points assigned. 

Reliability: 

Points are assigned as 1, 3, or 5, depending on the frequency a 
vehicle is in for repair (e.g., a ‘5’ would be assigned to a 
vehicle in the shop two or more times per month on average, 
while a ‘1’ would be assigned if in the shop on average of 
once every three months or less.  

Point Ranges Condition Rating Condition Description 

Under 18 points Condition I Excellent 
18–22 points Condition II Good 
23–27 points Condition III Fair (consider replacement) 
28 points or higher Condition IV Poor (immediate replacement) 

 

KLEMS Rescue Fleet inventory 
Figure 44 shows the current KLEMS rescue fleet inventory. 

 
Figure 44: Key Largo EMS Rescue Inventory (2025) 

Rescue Unit Type Manufacturer Year Condition Features 

Rescue 23/72 Type I Horton 2022 Excellent ALS equipment 

Rescue 25/75 Type I Horton 2022 Excellent ALS equipment 

Rescue 123/74 Type III AEV 2016 Fair ALS equipment 

Backup/73 Type III AEV 2015 Fair Reserve unit; ALS 
 
 
Figure 44 shows that two of Key Largo EMS’ frontline rescues are relatively new and in 
“Excellent” condition.  
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KLFD Apparatus Inventory 
Figure 45 lists KLFD's current frontline apparatus inventory. 

 
Figure 45: Key Largo Fire Department Apparatus Inventory (2025) 

Apparatus Type Manufacturer Year Condition Features 

Engine 24 Type 1 E-One 2019 Excellent 1,500 GPM/1,500 gal. 

Engine 25 Type 1 E-One 2018 Good 1,500 GPM/1,500 gal. 

Ladder 25 Aerial Ferrera 2013 Fair 1,250 GPM/500 gal. 

Tanker 24 Tanker Ferrera 2013 Excellent 1,000 GPM/3,000 gal. 

Air 24 Special Ford 2022 Excellent Air/Light/Rehab 
 

Figure 45 shows that most of KLFD’s apparatus are in “Excellent” or “Good” condition. 
KLFD’s fleet is relatively young, with the apparatus ranging in age from 3–12 years, 
averaging 8 years. Its two frontline engines have a combined average age of 6.5 years. In 
addition to its frontline apparatus, KLFD maintains a 2013 Ferrara engine and a 2002 Ford 
utility vehicle—both of which are in “Fair” condition. 

The Key Largo Fire Department is currently in the process of purchasing a 30-foot, dual- or 
triple-engine fire boat with an aluminum hull and water pump. The boat will be purchased 
from Silver Ships, Inc. in Mobile, Alabama, with grant money and other funds. 

Fleet Maintenance 
No piece of mechanical equipment or vehicle can be expected to last indefinitely. Repairs 
tend to become more frequent and complex as apparatus and vehicles age. Parts may 
become more difficult to obtain, leading to increased downtime for repair and 
maintenance. Since fire protection, EMS, and other emergencies prove critical to a 
community, downtime is one of the most frequently identified reasons for apparatus 
replacement.  

Most communities develop replacement plans because ambulances, fire apparatus, and 
other vehicles are expensive. To enable such planning, fire and EMS organizations often 
adopt the accepted practice of establishing a vehicle life cycle that yields an anticipated 
replacement date for each vehicle. 
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The reality is that it may be best to establish a life cycle for planning purposes—such as 
developing replacement funding for various types of vehicles, while applying a different 
method—such as a maintenance and performance review, to determine the actual 
replacement date, thereby achieving greater cost-effectiveness when possible. 

Future Apparatus Serviceability 
An important consideration for public safety providers is the cost of replacing major 
equipment in the future. The life of apparatus and ambulances can be readily predicted 
based on factors such as vehicle type, call volume, age, and maintenance considerations. 

NFPA 1900 recommends that fire apparatus 15 years or older be placed into reserve status 
and apparatus 25 years or older be replaced.29 

The preceding is a general guideline, and the standard recommends using the following 
objective criteria in evaluating fire apparatus lifespan: 

• Vehicle road mileage 

• Engine operating hours 

• Quality of preventative maintenance and availability of replacement parts 

• Quality of the driver-training program 

• Whether the fire apparatus was used within its design parameters 

• Whether the fire apparatus was manufactured on a custom or commercial chassis 

• Quality of workmanship by the original manufacturer 

• Quality of the components used in the manufacturing process 

It is important to note that age is not the only factor for evaluating serviceability and 
replacement. Vehicle mileage and engine pump hours must also be considered. A two-
year-old engine with 250,000 road miles may need replacement sooner than a 10-year-old 
engine with 2,500 miles. Ambulances typically have much shorter life spans than fire 
apparatus because of their more frequent use and higher mileage.  

  

 

29 NFPA 1900: Standard for Aircraft Rescue and Firefighting Vehicles, Automotive Fire Apparatus, Wildland Fire 
Apparatus, and Automotive Ambulances. 
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Maintenance of the KLEMS & KLFD Fleets 
Both KLEMS and KLFD have their apparatus and rescues maintained by the mechanical 
service at Ten-8 Fire & Safety service center in Pompano Beach. This facility is 
approximately 100 miles from the district. 

Other Capital Equipment 
Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus 
Figure 46 lists the manufacturers, models, and quantities of self-contained breathing 
apparatus (SCBA) utilized by KLFD. In addition, they maintain 90 spare bottles. 

 
Figure 46: Key Largo Fire Department SCBA Inventory (2025) 

Manufacturer & Models Totals 

Scott™ Air-Pak™ X3 Pro 25 

Scott™ RIT-Pak III System 4 
 
 
Cardiac & Patient Transport Devices 
The current combined inventories of cardiac monitor/defibrillators and automated external 
defibrillators (AEDs) used by each agency are shown in Figure 47. This information is 
important for determining compatibility between the two. 

 
Figure 47: Combined Inventories of Cardiac Devices (2025) 

Device Brand & Models KLEMS  KLFD Totals 

Physio-Control LIFEPAK® 1000 AED 0 6 6 

Physio-Control LIFEPAK® 15 Cardiac Monitor 4 2 6 
 
 
Key Largo EMS maintains four Stryker Power-PRO ambulance cots and the Power-LOAD cot 
fasteners. In addition, they carry three Stryker LUCAS chest compression systems. 

Extrication Tools 
KLFD utilizes a Hurst extrication system with spreaders, cutters, rams, and other tools. In 
addition, it maintains TeleCrib® Strut Rescue Kits and Vetter lift bags.  
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Service Delivery & Performance 
In this section, JAG reviewed the current service delivery and performance of KLFD and 
KLEMS. JAG analyzed the operational components of service delivery and performance 
from multiple perspectives, including: 

• Service demand 

• Resource distribution 

• Resource concentration 

• Resource reliability 

• Response performance 

To provide the highest level of service to the 
citizens and visitors of the districts, the sum of all 
these components must be effective and efficient. 
KLFD and KLEMS will achieve this through efficient 
incident notifications and rapid responses from 
facilities that are effectively located, equipped 
with the appropriate type of apparatus, and 
staffed with an adequate number of properly 
trained personnel.  

This section provides a current analysis of service 
delivery and response performance in the fire 
district’s service area, offering a snapshot of its 
various components. In addition to this analysis, 
KLFD and KLEMS leadership should continuously 
monitor performance and incorporate it into their planning processes. 

Data Sources 
The data for this study, obtained from KLFD and KLEMS, was sourced from the district’s 
records management system (RMS). Both agencies currently use ESO® Software's 
Emergency Reporting application for the National Fire Incident Reporting System (NFIRS) 
and the National EMS Information System (NEMSIS). KLFD began to use the ESO® platform 
on May 1, 2024. Data prior to that is somewhat limited because of a ransomware attack. 
Due to this limitation, the data analysis was based on data from a 2023 performance 
review. 

THE U.S. FIRE ADMINISTRATION (USFA) HAS 

PARTNERED WITH THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF 

HOMELAND SECURITY’S (DHS) SCIENCE AND 

TECHNOLOGY DIRECTORATE (S&T), AND THE 

FIRE SAFETY RESEARCH INSTITUTE (FSRI) TO 

DEVELOP AND LAUNCH A NEW INTEROPERABLE 

FIRE INFORMATION AND ANALYTICS PLATFORM, 
KNOWN AS THE NATIONAL EMERGENCY 

RESPONSE INFORMATION SYSTEM (NERIS). 

THE GOAL OF NERIS IS TO EMPOWER THE LOCAL 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES COMMUNITY BY 

EQUIPPING THEM WITH NEAR REAL-TIME 

INFORMATION AND ANALYTIC TOOLS THAT 

SUPPORT DATA-INFORMED DECISION-MAKING 

FOR ENHANCED PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE 

TO INCIDENTS INVOLVING ALL HAZARDS. 

HTTPS://WWW.USFA.FEMA.GOV/DOWNLOADS/P

DF/NERIS/NERIS-INFORMATION-SHEET.PDF 
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Some metrics could not be analyzed due to data loss. In general, the analysis from these 
data sources covered the period from January 1, 2020, through December 31, 2024. 

Figure 48 summarizes the incident data available for analysis from KLFD. JAG utilized the 
dataset best suited for each analysis. 

 
Figure 48: KLFD Summary of Data Sources 

Sources 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

NFIRS–All Units 1,006 1,226 1,528 N/A 882 

NFIRS–Single Calls 798 821 957 774 761 
 

Figure 49 summarizes the incident data available for analysis from KLEMS. As with KLFD, JAG 
used the dataset best suited for each analysis. 

 
Figure 49: KLEMS Summary of Data Sources 

Sources 2022 2023 2024 

NFIRS All (Units) 1,660 1,551 1,420 

NFIRS Single (Incidents) 1,389 1,507 1,370 

 
 
For both NFIRS and NEMSIS data, regardless of the source, it is crucial to ensure that the 
data collected is complete and accurate. This information is utilized at all levels, from local 
budget development to the identification of national preparedness initiatives. Accurate 
fire incident reports are crucial and can significantly impact a local department and the 
entire U.S. 

When incidents are documented for NFIRS and NEMSIS, there is the potential for data entry 
errors—mistakes that can alter the intended meaning of the information. Several mistakes 
across a region may not be significant. Still, multiple mistakes in the same region—or worse, 
widespread mistakes across the entire country—can dramatically affect the meaning of 
the data. The same result occurs when data is generalized, such as the overuse of the 
codes for “unknown,” “none,” or “other.” 
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Key Largo Fire Department Service Demand 
The service demand analysis reviews current and historical service demand by incident 
type and temporal variation. GIS software provides a geographic display of demand. 

Figure 50 displays historical KLFD service demand for the previous five calendar years. 
Overall, it remained relatively stable throughout the study period, with a spike in 2022. 
Service demand decreased by just under 5% from 2020 to 2024.  

 
Figure 50: KLFD Incident Volume (2020–2024) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NFIRS has developed a classification system to categorize incident types. These codes 
identify the various types of incidents to which fire departments respond. When analyzed in 
this manner, an agency can better determine the demand for service and what training 
may be of priority for its responders. This information is also valuable for guiding community 
risk reduction programs. 
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The codes consist of three digits and are grouped into series by the first digit, as shown in 
Figure 51. 

Figure 51: NFIRS Incident Code & Descriptions 

Type Code Incident Description 

100 Series Fires 

200 Series Overpressure Rupture, Explosion, Overheat (No Fire) 

300 Series Rescue and Emergency Medical Service (EMS) Incidents 

400 Series Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 

500 Series Service Call 

600 Series Canceled, Good Intent 

700 Series False Alarm, False Call 

800 Series Severe Weather, Natural Disaster 

900 Series Special Incident Type 
 

Incidents typed as Fires (NFIRS 100s) include all types of fires, such as structure, wildland, 
vehicle, etc. False Alarms (NFIRS 700s) include both manual and automatic fire alarms 
where no fire problem was identified. The category titled Other includes NFIRS codes such 
as Overpressure Rupture (No Fire) (NFIRS 200s), Severe Weather and Natural Disaster (NFIRS 
800s), and Special Incidents (NFIRS 900s). Hazardous Condition (NFIRS 400s), Service Call 
(NFIRS 500s), and Canceled or Good Intent (NFIRS 600s) incidents in which the district’s 
services were not needed after units were dispatched comprise the balance of the 
incidents. 

Figure 52 shows the analysis of overall service demand, with incident demand based on 
NFIRS incident type, over the preceding five calendar years. In general, the demand by 
type was stable. The most significant increase in service demand was for incidents coded 
as Service Calls (500 series), with a 43% increase. However, since Rescue and EMS incidents 
account for the highest percentage of KLFD's overall volume, it is important to note the 21% 
increase in these incidents during the period. 
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Figure 52: KLFD Annual Demand by Incident Type (2020–2024) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
While Figure 52 analyzes overall demand for services, it is also essential to examine how the 
various incident types compare to the overall number. As shown, most of the demand for 
services was within the EMS and Rescue category, at 50%. Good Intent incidents followed 
this at 17%, and False Alarm calls at 10%. 

As depicted in Figure 53, emergency medical incidents accounted for the largest 
percentage of calls for service, consistent with what is typically observed nationwide.  

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
100 20 38 38 18 24
300 332 414 519 414 401
400 53 41 50 48 43
500 61 63 70 38 87
600 186 145 146 109 98
700 76 83 95 83 84
Other 70 37 39 64 24
Total 798 821 957 774 761
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Figure 53: KLFD NFIRS Service Demand by Type (2020–2024) 

 

 
Figure 54 shows the relationship between counts and cumulative percentage by type. 

 
Figure 54: KLFD NFIRS Service Demand by Type with Cumulative Percentage (2020–2024) 
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Figure 55 illustrates service demand for KLFD based on property type. Residential 
occupancies accounted for the highest demand within all reported incident-type 
categories.  

 
Figure 55: KLFD Service Demand by NFIRS Property Type (2023–2024) 

NFIRS Property Use Category Fires1  EMS2 Alarms3 Others4 

0–Property use, other  0.00% 0.00% 0.0% 0.83% 

1–Assembly (restaurant, bar, theater, library, 
church, airport) 4.88% 5.37% 5.99% 5.81% 

2–Educational (school, daycare center) 0.00% 0.87% 5.39% 2.07% 

3–Healthcare, detention, correction (nursing 
home, hospital, medical office, jail) 0.00% 0.50% 0.00% 0.41% 

4–Residential (private residence, hotel/motel, 
residential board) 41.46% 44.69% 74.25% 35.68% 

5–Mercantile, business (grocery store, service 
station, office, retail) 4.88% 7.74% 11.38% 17.43% 

6–Industrial, utility, agriculture, mining 0.00% 0.00% 1.80% 0.41% 

7–Manufacturing 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

8–Storage 12.20% 7.37% 0.00% 3.73% 

9–Outside property, highway, street 36.59% 33.46% 1.20% 33.6% 

1 NFIRS 100s. 2 NFIRS 300s. 3 NFIRS 700s. 4 All other incident types. 
 
Temporal Analysis 
After analyzing the number and types of incidents, the next step is to consider temporal 
analysis. The temporal component becomes essential when leadership plans for the 
current and future delivery of services. With this knowledge, the districts can better 
determine staffing needs and non-response activities such as hose testing, hydrant testing, 
incident pre-plans, training, and apparatus maintenance. 

Unless noted, each temporal component is presented as a percentage relative to the total 
service demand during the five calendar years of the study period.  
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The first temporal component determines the service demand for each month of the year. 
Understanding this component allows leadership to schedule non-response activities during 
the lower service-demand months. 

As illustrated in Figure 56, service demand fluctuated throughout the year, with a 4.21% 
difference between the busiest and slowest months. On average, the lowest demand for 
services occurred in September, while demand increased in July to reach the highest 
average level. 

  
Figure 56: KLFD NFIRS Service Demand by Month (2020–2024) 

 

 
The second temporal component analyzed the day of the week to determine which day 
indicated greater demand for service. Typically, the most noticeable variation occurred on 
weekends, when service demand decreased. This is expected, as greater activity occurs 
during the workweek, such as an increase in the transient population associated with the 
retail and commercial labor force. 
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Generally, activity levels increased during the workweek. However, weekends tend to show 
higher activity in the KLFD’s service area, which has a significant population increase due 
to tourism. 

As illustrated in Figure 57, Tuesdays had the lowest service demand for KLFD. Weekends 
showed the highest demand, with a peak on Saturdays. The difference between the 
busiest day—Saturday—and the slowest day—Tuesday—was 4.07%. 

 
Figure 57: KLFD NFIRS Service Demand by Day of Week (2020–2024) 

 

 
The final temporal component concerns determining the time of day that service demand 
occurs. As illustrated in Figure 58, average service demand began to increase in the early 
morning hours—coinciding with the community waking up and preparing for the day. 
Throughout the morning, service demand continued to increase—coinciding with the 
movement of the population from their homes and the resumption of their daily activities. 

Demand peaked at 11 a.m. and then gradually decreased, coinciding with the population 
completing their daily activities and returning home. The decrease continued until 
reaching its lowest point at 3 a.m. 
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Figure 58: KLFD NFIRS Service Demand by Hour (2020–2024) 

 

 
Although service demand is lowest during the early morning hours, according to the 
National Fire Data Center, fatal residential fires occur most frequently late at night or in the 
early morning hours when most people are asleep, a significant factor contributing to 
fatalities. From 2018 to 2020, fatal fires were highest from midnight to 1 a.m. Fatal fires were 
most prevalent when residential fire incidents were generally at their lowest, making 
nighttime fires the deadliest. The eight-hour peak period (11 p.m. to 7 a.m.) accounted for 
45% of fatal residential fires30. 

Charting the temporal demands for service by both day and time is valuable. Figure 59 
compares average demand by day and hour, with relative values shown by color. The 
darker greens indicate lower demand, while the darker reds indicate the highest demand.  

 

30 Fatal Fires in Residential Buildings (2018-2020), National Fire Data Center.  
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Figure 59: KLFD Service Demand by Day & Time (2022–2024) 

 

 
As noted, 11 a.m. coincided with the highest average daily demand. An additional 
analysis depicts that the 11 a.m. demand was highest on Tuesdays compared to the other 
days and times. Figure 60 captures the busiest consecutive periods. The information can be 
used to identify periods for increased staffing or placing additional apparatus in service. 

 
Figure 60: KLFD Busiest Consecutive Service Delivery Periods (2023–2024) 

Periods 8 Hours 10 Hours 12 Hour 

Hours 0900–1700 0900–1900 0900–2100 

Percentage of Total: 51% 61% 71% 
 
  

Hour Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
00 3.24% 1.44% 2.62% 0.96% 0.85% 1.70% 2.07%
01 0.00% 0.96% 1.57% 0.00% 2.98% 1.70% 1.65%
02 1.39% 0.00% 1.57% 0.48% 1.28% 0.43% 1.24%
03 2.31% 0.96% 0.52% 1.44% 2.98% 0.43% 1.65%
04 0.46% 0.96% 2.09% 0.48% 2.55% 2.55% 1.24%
05 1.39% 0.96% 1.57% 0.48% 2.13% 0.85% 2.07%
06 0.46% 1.44% 3.14% 2.88% 4.68% 2.13% 2.07%
07 2.78% 5.77% 1.57% 3.37% 5.96% 4.26% 3.72%
08 5.09% 5.29% 6.28% 4.81% 7.23% 3.40% 2.48%
09 2.78% 8.17% 5.24% 7.69% 2.13% 6.81% 7.44%
10 8.80% 6.73% 8.90% 6.25% 6.38% 7.23% 3.31%
11 7.87% 7.21% 10.47% 7.21% 8.09% 4.68% 7.02%
12 6.94% 6.73% 6.81% 3.37% 8.09% 5.11% 7.44%
13 6.02% 10.10% 5.24% 8.17% 6.81% 7.66% 3.72%
14 6.94% 6.73% 7.33% 6.73% 4.68% 9.36% 4.13%
15 8.33% 5.77% 6.81% 7.21% 6.81% 6.38% 5.37%
16 4.17% 6.73% 5.76% 7.21% 2.98% 4.26% 5.37%
17 6.48% 6.73% 7.33% 6.25% 2.98% 8.51% 7.85%
18 5.09% 4.81% 3.14% 4.33% 5.11% 2.98% 5.37%
19 2.78% 3.85% 3.14% 8.17% 3.83% 5.53% 6.20%
20 5.56% 4.33% 3.14% 1.44% 0.85% 6.38% 7.02%
21 4.63% 1.92% 1.57% 4.81% 4.26% 2.13% 3.72%
22 1.85% 0.96% 1.05% 1.92% 2.98% 2.55% 3.31%
23 4.63% 1.44% 3.14% 4.33% 3.40% 2.98% 4.55%
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Resource Distribution Analysis 
While incident-type and temporal analyses provide valuable insights into the types and 
timing of service demand, understanding its geographic distribution is also essential. JAG 
used geographic information systems (GIS) software to map incident locations within the 
KLFD service areas and calculate incident density.  

Figure 61 illustrates the densities for all incidents within KLFD service areas for calendar years 
2023–2024. 

 
Figure 61: KLFD Density—All Incidents (2023–2024) 
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Figure 62 shows the location of fire incidents within the KLFD service areas for the 2023–2024 
calendar years. 

 
Figure 62: KLFD Density—Fire Incidents (2023–2024) 
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Figure 63 shows EMS incident density within the KLFD service area for 2023–2024. 

 
Figure 63: KLFD Density—EMS Incidents (2023–2024) 

 
 
 
 
ISO Distribution 
The Insurance Services Office, Inc. (ISO), a subsidiary of Verisk Analytics, is a national data 
analytics provider that evaluates fire protection for communities nationwide. ISO assesses 
all areas of fire protection and breaks them down into four major categories: Emergency 
Communications, Fire Department, Water Supply, and Community Risk Reduction. 
Following an on-site evaluation, an ISO rating—specifically, a Public Protection 
Classification (PPC®) number ranging from 1 (best protection) to 10 (no protection)—is 
assigned to a community. 
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The PPC® score is developed using the Fire Suppression Rating Schedule (FSRS), which 
outlines sub-sections for each of the four major categories and details the specific 
requirements for each evaluation area. 

A community’s ISO rating is important when considering fire station and apparatus 
distribution and deployment, as it impacts the cost of fire insurance for residents and 
business owners. The ability of a fire district to arrive on the scene of an incident equipped 
with personnel, equipment, and water to mitigate a fire effectively is a critical factor in an 
ISO evaluation. 

To determine whether a structure is eligible to receive a PPC rating higher than ten, it 
cannot be more than five road miles from a fire station. Typically, areas outside of five road 
miles may be subject to a split ISO rating if the fire district can demonstrate that sufficient 
fire flow is available. 

In addition, to receive maximum credit for the station and apparatus distribution, ISO 
evaluates the percentage of the community (contiguously built-upon area) within specific 
distances of both engine/pumper companies (1.5 miles) and aerial/ladder apparatus (2.5 
miles). 

Figure 64 illustrates fire station distribution for the KLFD service area and the roadways within 
the ISO’s required five miles of travel distance. Of the 111 miles of roads in the KLFD service 
area, all 106 miles (95 %) are within five miles of a fire station. 
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Figure 64: KLFD Station Distribution—ISO Five-Mile Travel Distance Criteria 
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Figure 65 illustrates the engine company distribution for KLFD and the roadways within the 
ISO-required 1.5-mile travel distance. In this case, 44 miles, or 44% of the roadways, are 
within 1.5 miles of a fire station with an assigned engine company or a pump-capable 
apparatus. 

 
Figure 65: KLFD Station Distribution—ISO 1.5-Mile Travel Distance Criteria 
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Figure 66 illustrates the truck (aerial/ladder) company distribution for KLFD and the 
roadways within the ISO-required 2.5-mile travel distance. In this case, 26 miles or 23% of the 
roadways are within 2.5 miles of Station 25, the only KLFD fire station with an assigned truck 
company (Ladder 25). 

 
 

Figure 66: KLFD Station Distribution—ISO 2.5-Mile Travel Distance Criteria 
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NFPA Distribution 
NFPA 1710: Standard for the Organization and Deployment of Fire Suppression Operations, 
Emergency Medical Operations, and Special Operations to the Public by Career Fire 
Departments, defines a career fire department as a fire department that utilizes full-time or 
full-time-equivalent (FTE) station-based personnel immediately available to comprise at 
least 50% of an initial full alarm assignment. 

This standard specifies that career-staffed fire departments—such as the KLFD—deploy 
resources such that the first-arriving unit can reach 90% of emergency service demand 
within 4 minutes or less of travel time. Additionally, the standard recommends that the 
second-due engine arrive in 6 minutes or less and that the full first-alarm assignment should 
arrive within 8 minutes or less of travel time at a low- to medium-hazard fire suppression 
incident (measured at the 90th percentile) and in 10 minutes, 10 seconds or less of travel 
time for high-hazard incidents. This means that all units required to conduct fire suppression 
operations must arrive on the scene and commence operations within the specified travel 
time. 

Figure 67 illustrates the performance standards from NFPA 1710. The Response Performance 
section will discuss the actual alarm processing (call processing), turnout, first-due engine 
(travel time), response time, and total response time performance of KLFD. 

 
Figure 67: NFPA 1710 Standard Response Process 
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As illustrated in Figure 68, using GIS to estimate travel time, approximately 56% (62 miles) of 
the KLFD service area is within 4 minutes of a fire station, and an additional 42% (47 miles) is 
within 8 minutes of one of the two KLFD stations.  

In addition to KLFD staffing, the district participates in mutual and automatic aid programs. 
These programs enable neighboring agencies to respond to initial alarms and allow KLFD 
to use these resources to augment the effective response force, as described later in the 
following section. 

 
Figure 68: Station Distribution—4-Minute/8-Minute Travel Time KLFD Stations 
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KLFD Response Reliability Study 
The workload of emergency response units can affect response time performance. If a 
response unit is unavailable for any reason, then a unit from a more distant station (or 
mutual/automatic aid agency) must respond. This can increase the overall response time. 
Although fire stations and units may be strategically distributed to provide quick responses, 
that level of performance can be achieved only when the response unit is available in its 
primary service area. 

Call Concurrency 
Concurrent incidents and the time that individual units are committed to an incident can 
affect a jurisdiction’s ability to assemble sufficient resources to respond to additional 
emergencies. A higher number of simultaneous calls can drastically strain available 
resources, leading to longer response times for more distant resources. 

Figure 69 examines incidents that KLFD responded to from 2023 through 2024 to determine 
the frequency of concurrent calls handled by KLFD. 

 
Figure 69: KLFD Incident Concurrency (2023–2024) 

Number of Incidents 2023 2024 Average 

One Incident 81% 87% 84% 

Two Incidents 17% 12% 15% 

Three or more Incidents 2% 1% 2% 

 

On average, single incidents accounted for 84% of the overall incidents handled by KLFD 
during the three-year study period. Two incidents occurred and were handled by KLFD 15% 
of the time, which indicates that 2% of the time (on average), KLFD mitigated three or 
more incidents simultaneously. 

Commitment Time 
Commitment time, also known as unit hour utilization, is the time a unit is unavailable for 
response because it has already been committed to another incident. The larger the 
number, the higher its utilization, and the less available it is for assignment to subsequent 
calls for service. Commitment rates are expressed as a percentage of the total hours in a 
year, or total hours in a study period. 
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Figure 70 and Figure 71 illustrate the total time that KLFD’s primary units were committed to 
an incident during the study period, calculated from data provided by KLFD.  

 
Figure 70: KLFD Unit Commitment Times (2020–2021) 

 Unit 
2020 2021 

Count Total Average Com. Count Total Average Com. 

Engine 24 513 119:37:56 0:24:25 1.36% 307 70:10:26 0:24:20 0.80% 

Engine 25 420 104:51:35 0:25:10 1.19% 379 78:00:18 0:23:53 0.89% 

Ladder 25 46 10:23:26 0:44:32 0.12% 256 31:39:31 0:25:40 0.36% 
 

Figure 71: KLFD Unit Commitment Times (2022–2024)A 

 Unit 
2022 2024B 

Count Total Average Com. Count Total Average Com. 

Engine 24 456 147:24:31 0:41:43 1.68% 228 107:58:32 0:28:25 1.84% 

Engine 25 557 148:34:01 0:42:39 1.70% 187 83:32:30 0:26:48 1.42% 

Ladder 25 180 17:04:09 0:24:23 0.19% 11 7:29:42 0:40:53 0.13% 

A Data for this metric was not available in 2023. 
B For the period May 1, 2024–December 31, 2024. 

 
 
The average time that each of KLFD’s primary units was committed to an incident during 
2024 was just over 32 minutes. The commitment factors for KLFD’s primary units ranged from 
a high of 1.84% for Engine 24 to a low of 0.13% for Ladder 25 in 2024. 

JAG has found that commitment rates of 25%–30% for units deployed on a 24-hour shift can 
negatively affect response performance and possibly lead to personnel burnout. 
Commitment rates higher than 30% tend to cause system failures in other areas, such as 
response time performance, and the degradation of effective response force (ERF) 
delivery. 

When commitment times approach and exceed 30%, it implies that units are available only 
70% of the time in their first-due areas. Notably, this analysis includes only incident activity 
and does not measure time dedicated to training, public education programs and events, 
station duties, or additional duties as assigned. 
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In May 2016, the Henrico County, VA, Division of Fire published an article regarding the 
department’s EMS workload.31 As a result of the study, Henrico County developed a 
general commitment factor scale for its department. JAG calculated the commitment 
factors for KLFD using the scale described in the Henrico County article.  

Figure 72 summarizes these findings in relation to commitment factors. 

 
Figure 72: Commitment Factors 

Source: Henrico County, VA, Division of Fire (2016) 

Factor Indication Description 

0.16–0.24 Ideal Range 

Personnel can maintain training requirements and 
physical fitness while consistently achieving response 
time benchmarks. Units are available to the 
community more than 75% of the day. 

0.25 System Stress 

Community availability and unit sustainability are not 
questioned. First-due units respond to their assigned 
community 75% of the time, and response 
benchmarks are rarely missed. 

0.26–0.29 Evaluation Range 

The community served will experience delayed 
incident responses. Just under 30% of the day, first-
due ambulances are unavailable; thus, neighboring 
responders will likely exceed goals. 

0.30 “Line in the Sand” 

Not Sustainable: Commitment Threshold. The 
community has a less than 70% chance of timely 
emergency service, and immediate relief is vital. 
Personnel assigned to units at or exceeding 0.3 may 
show signs of fatigue and burnout and may be at 
increased risk of errors. Required training and physical 
fitness sessions are not completed consistently. 

  

 

31 How Busy Is Busy? from www.fireengineering.com 
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KLFD Operational Performance Analyses 
In this analysis, JAG examines emergency incident response time performance across the 
district's service areas, as provided by its units. The data used for this analysis are 
emergency responses extracted from the available district data from May 1, 2024, through 
December 31, 2024. Mutual and automatic aid incidents outside the service area, along 
with data outliers and invalid data, were removed from the dataset whenever possible. 
Response performance is measured from the time the fire apparatus is dispatched until the 
first fire department unit arrives on the scene. 

To analyze response performance, a percentile measure of KLFD response time is 
generated. Using percentile calculations for response performance follows industry best 
practices and is considered a more accurate performance measure than “average” 
calculations. The “average” measure is commonly used as a descriptive statistic and is also 
called the “mean” of a dataset. 

The reason for not using averages for performance standards is that they may not 
accurately reflect the performance of the entire dataset and may be skewed by data 
outliers. One particularly good or bad value could skew the average for the entire set. 
Percentile measurements are more accurate, as they indicate that most of the dataset has 
achieved a given level of performance.  

Fire service best-practice documents, such as those from the Center for Public Safety 
Excellence (CPSE)32 and NFPA 1710, recommend measuring emergency response time 
performance at the 90th percentile, meaning that 90% of emergency responses occur in 
the stated value or less.33 In basic terms, the 90th percentile means that 10% of the values 
are greater than the stated value, and all other data are at or below this level. This can 
then be compared to the desired performance objective to determine the degree of 
success in achieving the goal.  

Industry best practices recommend measuring total response performance from the time 
an emergency call is received at a dispatch center to the time the first emergency 
response unit arrives and initiates action or intervenes to control the incident. 

 

32 Center for Public Safety Excellence (CPSE) Quality Improvement for the Fire and Emergency Services.(2020) 

33 NFPA 1710: Standard for the Organization & Deployment of Fire Suppression Operations, Emergency Medical 
Operations, & Special Operations to the Public by Career Fire Departments (NFPA, 2020). 
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Tracking the individual components of the total response time allows for identifying 
deficiencies and areas for improvement. While progressing through the performance 
analysis, it is important to understand that each component of response performance is 
not cumulative. Each is analyzed as an individual component, and the point at which the 
“fractile” percentile is calculated exists in a set of data unto itself. 

The response time continuum, which spans the time between when a caller dials 9-1-1 and 
when assistance arrives, comprises several key components. Figure 73 lists the individual 
components analyzed by JAG, which meet the NFPA 1710 benchmark of 90%. Figure 74 
shows the response time measurements. 

 
Figure 73: Response Time Continuum Definitions 

 

Alarm Processing Time: The time interval between when a dispatcher 
answers a 9-1-1 call and resources are dispatched. 

 
Turnout Time: The interval between the time that an emergency 
response facility (ERF) and emergency response unit (ERU) are notified 
(by an audible alarm, visual annunciation, or both) and the time a unit 
begins to respond. 

 

 

Travel Time: The time a responding unit spends driving to an incident. 

 

Response Time: The combination of turnout time and travel time. This 
measurement may indicate a system’s capability to staff, locate, and 
deploy response resources adequately. It may also indicate the 
responding personnel’s knowledge of the area or dispatcher 
instructions for efficient travel. This is often utilized as the measure of 
fire department response performance. 

 

Total Response Time: According to NFPA 1710, total response time is 
the interval between receiving an alarm at dispatch and the arrival of 
a unit on the scene to initiate an action or intervene to control an 
incident. This is the true measure of response-time performance. 
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Figure 74: NFPA 1710 Response Time Measurements 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total response time is the amount of time a resident or business waits for emergency 
resources to arrive at the scene, starting from the moment they first call 9-1-1. This process 
begins for KLFD once a call is dispatched from the 9-1-1 communications center (MCSO). 

While ISO does not specify these particular numbers under its “Fire Department” section of 
the FSRS PPC® review, it does describe the expectation under “Deployment Analysis.” 
Specifically, ISO states, “The timing is in accordance with the general criteria in NFPA 1710.”  

Alarm Processing 
The alarm processing component includes the time the MCSO Dispatch Center receives a 
call and when resources are dispatched. It should be noted that KLFD has no direct control 
over the operations of the MCSO Dispatch Center. Based on this, alarm processing was not 
evaluated in this report. 

Turnout Time 
The turnout time component begins when emergency personnel are notified to respond by 
a dispatch center and ends when an apparatus begins to respond. Turnout time is a 
crucial component of total response performance and can be influenced by factors such 
as station design, apparatus staffing, and the performance of assigned personnel. Because 
of this, turnout time is one area of the overall response time that field personnel can 
influence. 

Figure 75 summarizes KLFD’s 90th percentile turnout time performance for the two primary 
staffed engines. Due to data limitations, the small population of incidents to analyze means 
these results may not reflect actual performance. 
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Response Time 

Total Response Time 
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Figure 75: KLFD Turnout Times (May 1, 2024–December 31, 2024) 

Description KLFD NFPA 

Fire Incidents 
80 Seconds Engine 24 3 Minutes, 10 Seconds 

Engine 25 2 Minutes, 28 Seconds 
EMS Incidents 

60 Seconds Engine 24 6 Minutes, 20 Seconds 
Engine 25 4 Minutes, 11 Seconds 

 

During the 2024 study period, the response times for KLFD’s units to both fire- and EMS-
related incidents exceeded the NFPA benchmarks of 80 seconds and 60 seconds, 
respectively.  

Travel Time 
Travel time starts when an apparatus leaves a station and when it reaches the scene of an 
emergency. Travel time is one component of total response time that is rarely under the 
control of fire department personnel. The existing road network, traffic congestion, 
geographic barriers, and the size of the service area all play critical roles in travel time 
performance. 
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Figure 76 illustrates travel time performance for the first-arriving KLFD unit throughout KLFD’s 
service area at the 90th percentile. 

 
Figure 76: KLFD Travel Times (May 1, 2024–December 31, 2024) 

 
 

 
KLFD’s performance exceeded the NFPA recommendations in all noted categories. On 
average, for all incident types during the study period, travel time performance exceeded 
the NFPA benchmark of 0:04:00 by 2 minutes, 37 seconds (+0:02:37). 

Response Time 
As previously discussed, the most commonly used measure of fire district response 
performance combines turnout time and travel time, referred to as response time or 
response performance. This period starts when fire personnel are notified of an incident by 
dispatch and ends when the first apparatus arrives on the scene. 
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Figure 77 illustrates response time performance for KLFD’s service area at the 90th 
percentile. 

 
Figure 77: KLFD Response Times (May 1, 2024–December 31, 2024) 

 

 
As expected, given the previously illustrated performance on turnout and travel time, KLFD 
exceeded the NFPA recommendations in all categories. 

Mutual Aid & Automatic Aid Systems 
Mutual aid is typically employed as needed, with units specified by the Incident 
Commander. Automatic aid differs from mutual aid in that, under certain mutually agreed-
upon criteria, resources from an assisting agency are automatically dispatched as part of 
the initial response. 

These agreements ensure that the necessary personnel and appropriate equipment are 
available to respond to specific incidents. Automatic aid response resources are often 
defined in the dispatch run cards for the participating agencies. Mutual aid and automatic 
aid operations are integral parts of emergency operations.  
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Figure 78 illustrates the closest aid partners to KLFD. 

 
Figure 78: KLFD Mutual & Automatic Aid Partners 
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Figure 79 summarizes the mutual and automatic aid given and received by KLFD for the 
period 2020–2024.  

Figure 79: KLFD Mutual/Automatic Aid Summary (2020–2024) 

Automatic Aid/Mutual Aid 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Mutual Aid Received 39 19 12 9 28 

Automatic Aid Received 16 19 12 3 8 

Mutual Aid Given 85 78 21 15 64 

Automatic Aid Given 23 21 13 1 15 

Net (Given/Received): 53 61 10 4 43 
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Emergency Medical Services System 
The Key Largo Fire Department and Key Largo EMS provide prehospital emergency 
medical services in different formats to the Key Largo community. 

EMS Oversight & Medical Direction 
The State of Florida Department of Health (DOH) EMS Section is responsible for the licensure 
and oversight of EMS personnel, provider agencies, and vehicles. The DOH EMS Section has 
a wide range of EMS-related programs and services. 

Chapter 11, Article V, of the Monroe County Code of Ordinances provides additional local 
EMS regulations. The purpose of the section is to promote the health, safety, and welfare of 
Monroe County residents in need of EMS by establishing standards for issuing certificates of 
public convenience and necessity for ALS and BLS providers and by providing for the 
adoption of rules and regulations governing the operation of services. 

KLFD and KLEMS share the same EMS Medical Director (EMSMD), who is a Board-Certified 
Emergency Physician under contract with and paid by the Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS 
District. According to KLFD, the EMSMD meets regularly with the department, while KLEMS 
reports that the EMSMD meets twice a month with the agency and occasionally responds 
to field incidents. 

On-duty Emergency Physicians provide online medical control at the hospital. Offline 
medical control is provided through written patient-care protocols.  

EMS Communications 
The KLEMS rescue units can communicate with the Key Largo Fire Department apparatus. 
Each vehicle is equipped with a mobile data computer (MDC) for generating electronic 
patient care records (ePCRs). Ambulance crews may use mobile radios or their own cell 
phones for hospital communications. 

Clinical Facilities 
Many KLEMS patients are transported to Baptist Health Mariners Hospital (BHMH) in 
Tavernier. The hospital is a 25-bed, critical-access hospital with medical-surgical and 
intensive care units. 
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High-acuity trauma and medical patients typically require helicopter transport to Ryder 
Trauma Center at Jackson Memorial Hospital (a Level 1 Trauma Center/Stroke Center with 
a PCI/cath lab), HCA Kendall Regional Hospital (a Level 1 Trauma Center/Stroke Center, 
with a PCI/cath lab), or one of two other Level II designated Trauma Centers. 

Air Medical Transport 
Trauma Star is the only air ambulance service in Monroe County. It has helicopter bases in 
Marathon and Key West, staffed 24 hours daily with a pilot, Flight Firefighter/Paramedic, 
and Flight Nurse. Helicopters are configured for and capable of transporting two critical 
patients. If necessary, the Miami-Dade County Air Rescue Bureau can provide patient 
transport. 

KLFD Medical First Response 
Administration & Quality Management 
The Key Largo Fire Department maintains an EMS Division overseen by a Shift Lieutenant. 
The division does not have a separate budget for administration or EMS operations. 

The department has a Quality Management (QM) Program in place. Electronic patient-
care reports are integrated with its fire incident reporting in the ESO® software. Patient 
refusals are documented. EMS equipment and supplies inventory are maintained through 
the ESO® application. Equipment, supplies, and controlled medications stored on the 
apparatus are checked daily. 

EMS Operations 
KLFD provides medical first-response service at both the BLS and ALS levels. The demand for 
EMS represents about 70% of its calls. KLFD utilizes three-person engine companies to 
respond to EMS calls and works with Key Largo EMS for patient transport. 

KLEMS Administration & Operations 
Administration & Quality Management 
The Chief, Deputy Chief of Administration, and two Lieutenants manage KLEMS. 
Administration includes an Office Manager and a Training Officer. 
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A Quality Assurance (QA) Officer manages a Quality Management (QM) Program that 
monitors the EMS system performance and identifies areas for improvement. The EMSMD 
reviews ePCRs flagged by the QA Officer and provides feedback to individual EMS 
providers. The QA Officer spot-checks ePCRs and reviews patient refusals. A system is in 
place to address patient complaints.  

KLEMS does not provide annual or regular reports on the QM program's results, cannot 
obtain patient outcome data from the hospital, and lacks a program to address frequent 
EMS system users. The organization provides input on the development of patient care 
protocols. 

KLEMS utilizes the ESO® software application to generate ePCRs and complies with the 
National Emergency Medical Services Information System (NEMSIS) and Health Insurance 
Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) standards. The software is integrated with the 
CAD system. Patient refusals are documented, and a system is in place for patient requests 
for ePCRs. 

Equipment and supplies are checked on all primary units daily, and controlled medications 
are verified during the daily shift changes. Use of any controlled drugs is documented on 
an electronic form and signed by a witness. 

EMS Operations & Transport 
Key Largo EMS is a licensed ground ALS ambulance service whose units are staffed with 
two Paramedics and an occasional volunteer. Staff work a 48-hour schedule with overtime 
when required. The shift begins at 0700 hours.  

Rescue (Ambulance) Deployment & Staffing 
KLEMS deploys three rescue units (ambulances) 24 hours daily, resulting in 72 daily unit 
hours and 26,280 annual unit hours. The system generally does not utilize system status 
management (SSM) or staff peak-demand rescue units. 

Although KLEMS provides 9-1-1 EMS responses, it does not conduct scheduled interfacility or 
long-distance transports. However, KLEMS occasionally provides some non-emergency 
transports. 
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Key Largo EMS Service Demand 
During the period January 1, 2022, through December 31, 2024, KLEMS was dispatched to 
4,266 incidents. Of those responses, 65% of the patients were ultimately transported by 
KLEMS. Less than 2% of those were transported by other means—by an air unit or another 
EMS agency. 

As shown in Figure 80, Rescue 23 was assigned and dispatched to the most incidents 
during the 36-month study period. The dataset showed that 96% of the responses by the 
rescue units were emergent (with lights and sirens). 

 
Figure 80: Service Demand by KLEMS Rescue Unit (2022–2024) 
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KLEMS Temporal Analyses  
The following section addresses the various temporal analyses of KLEMS during the 36-
month study period. Figure 81 illustrates the volume of EMS calls by month. On average, the 
busiest month during the study period was March, while June was the least busy. There is 
just over a 3.5% difference between the two months. 

 
Figure 81: KLEMS Service Demand by Month (2022–2024) 

 

 
Figure 82 shows that Saturdays tended to have a slightly higher service demand. 

 
Figure 82: KLEMS Service Demand by Day of Week (2022–2024) 
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One of the most important temporal analyses is service demand by hour of day, as this can 
affect staff and rescue unit scheduling. Figure 83 illustrates historical EMS call volumes by 
hour during 2022–2024. 

 
Figure 83: KLEMS Service Demand by Hour of Day (2022–2024) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
During this period, service demand began to increase around 0700 hours and steadily 
increased through 1700 hours, after which the number of calls decreased until 0500 hours. 
This is the typical pattern of EMS calls found in many systems, as demand is most influenced 
during times when humans are most active. 

The data showed that the busiest 12 consecutive hours were between 0900–2000 hours, 
representing approximately 68% of service demand. The busiest 10-hour period was 
between 1000–1900 hours, accounting for 58% of the call volume. Finally, the busiest 8-hour 
period occurred from 1100–1800 hours, accounting for 49% of the call volume. This 
information is useful when examining the need to schedule additional rescue units or a 
peak-demand unit. 
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Figure 84 compares the average demand for each day and each hour, with relative 
values shown by color. The darker greens indicate lower demand, while the darker reds 
indicate the highest demand. 

 
Figure 84: KLEMS Service Demand by Day & Hour (2024) 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Temporal Analyses Discussion 
Historical KLEMS data analyses indicated that monthly EMS service demand tended to be 
slightly higher from January through the end of May. However, in 2024, the difference 
between the lowest number of incidents in September and the highest in February was 65 
calls.  

Hour Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
00 2.43% 2.31% 2.20% 1.62% 0.98% 1.14% 0.99%
01 2.91% 0.46% 1.10% 2.70% 2.94% 4.00% 0.50%
02 1.46% 0.00% 0.00% 1.62% 0.98% 1.71% 0.50%
03 2.43% 2.31% 4.40% 1.08% 1.96% 1.71% 2.48%
04 0.97% 1.39% 2.20% 1.08% 0.98% 1.14% 1.98%
05 2.91% 0.46% 2.75% 1.08% 1.47% 0.57% 0.99%
06 2.43% 1.39% 3.30% 2.16% 1.47% 1.71% 2.48%
07 3.40% 3.24% 2.75% 4.32% 1.96% 4.00% 2.97%
08 1.94% 5.09% 5.49% 5.41% 3.92% 4.00% 2.97%
09 7.28% 2.78% 6.04% 5.41% 3.92% 4.00% 4.46%
10 7.28% 6.94% 6.04% 6.49% 8.33% 6.86% 2.48%
11 5.83% 6.94% 4.95% 7.03% 7.35% 4.57% 7.43%
12 5.83% 5.09% 6.04% 7.57% 5.39% 4.57% 7.43%
13 4.37% 6.94% 5.49% 4.86% 4.90% 5.14% 3.47%
14 4.85% 6.02% 9.89% 5.95% 4.90% 6.29% 5.94%
15 4.85% 7.41% 2.75% 5.95% 7.84% 8.00% 3.47%
16 3.88% 6.48% 7.69% 5.95% 6.37% 8.57% 7.43%
17 4.37% 5.09% 7.14% 5.41% 5.39% 5.14% 9.90%
18 3.88% 6.48% 3.85% 4.86% 6.86% 3.43% 4.95%
19 5.83% 4.63% 4.40% 3.24% 3.92% 4.00% 8.91%
20 4.85% 4.63% 3.30% 1.62% 4.41% 6.29% 3.96%
21 5.34% 7.41% 3.30% 5.95% 4.90% 5.14% 4.95%
22 3.88% 3.70% 3.30% 4.32% 4.41% 4.00% 4.95%
23 6.80% 2.78% 1.65% 4.32% 4.41% 4.00% 4.46%
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When considering calls by the day of the week, in 2024, Fridays were the slowest days, 
while Mondays were the busiest at 41 more calls for the year—or an average of less than 
one additional call per week. 

About 68% of KLEMS’ service demand per hour occurred during the 12-hour period 
between 0900 hours (9 a.m.) and 2000 hours (8 p.m.). It is important to regularly monitor 
hourly service demand, as it can affect the need to add more resources, such as peak-
demand units. However, the need to add resources based on any of the temporal 
analyses will ultimately require a decision by the KLEMS leadership. 

KLEMS Operational Performance Analyses 
As with KLFD, several performance metrics were analyzed for KLEMS. As noted in the figure 
captions, some of the metrics were based on data from the 2024 fiscal year rather than the 
calendar year.  

Call Concurrency 
Concurrent incidents and the time that individual units are committed to an incident can 
affect a jurisdiction’s ability to assemble sufficient resources to respond to additional 
emergencies. A higher number of simultaneous calls can drastically strain available 
resources, leading to longer response times for more distant resources. 

Figure 85 examines incidents that KLEMS responded to in the 2024 fiscal year to determine 
the frequency of multiple calls handled by the organization. 

 
Figure 85: KLEMS Incident Concurrency (FY 2024) 

Number of Incidents 2024 

One Incident 86% 

Two or more Incidents 14% 

 

In FY 24, single incidents accounted for 86% of the overall incidents handled by KLEMS. Two 
or more incidents occurred and were handled by the agency 14% of the time. 
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Commitment Time 
Figure 86 illustrates the total time that KLEMS’ primary units were committed to an incident 
during the study period, calculated from KLEMS data. As described in the KLFD 
Commitment section, these KLEMS commitment times do not currently pose any concerns 
but should be monitored.  

 
Figure 86: KLEMS Unit Commitment Times (FY 24) 

 Unit 
2024 

Count Total Average Com. 

Rescue 23 1,071 943:47:11 0:52:52 10.74% 

Rescue 123 162 143:51:16 0:53:17 1.64% 

Rescue 25 154 123:12:21 0:48:00 1.40% 

 

Response Time Metrics 
Because of data limitations, turnout and response times could not be evaluated. However, 
travel time could be analyzed. The results are shown in Figure 87. 

 
Figure 87: KLEMS Travel Time at the 90th Percentile (FY 24) 
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KLEMS Patient Transport Analyses 
KLEMS documents the mode of transport in two separate data fields: “Transport Mode” 
and “Disposition.” There were differences between the results found in each. A review of 
the Transport Mode data showed that 77% of patients were transported with lights and 
siren, while the Disposition data indicated that, of those transported, 75% were transported 
emergently. From this data, it can be concluded that most patients were transported with 
lights and siren during the 36-month study period—despite 56% being documented as low-
acuity incidents. 

Transport Destinations 
Nearly all (about 98%) of the patients transported by KLEMS were sent to Baptist Health 
Mariner’s Hospital. Most of the remaining patients (at less than 1% each) were taken to 
Baptist Health Homestead Hospital or Jackson South Trauma Center. In addition, about 1% 
of the cases were transported to the Key Largo Ranger Station helipad or to one of several 
other helipads in the area, from which they were flown to a facility. 

Patient Transport Times 
Transport times were analyzed and defined as the interval between leaving the incident 
scene and arrival at the hospital or other location. Figure 88 illustrates the KLEMS patient 
transport times by rescue unit at the 90th percentile during 2022–2024. 

 
Figure 88: KLEMS Patient Transport Times at the 90th Percentile 
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As shown in Figure 88, the time required to transport patients from the scene to their final 
destinations (hospitals, helipads, etc.) ranged from 20 minutes to just over 27 minutes at the 
90th percentile during the 36-month study period. When looking at average transport times, 
the results showed a low of just over 14 minutes and the longest at approximately 19 
minutes, 34 seconds. 

Hospital Turnaround Times 
Hospital turnaround time, or “ambulance patient offload time” (APOT), is defined as the 
interval between the transport unit's arrival at the hospital or clinical facility and its 
departure from the facility.  

It is important for EMS transport agencies to consistently monitor these times, as rescue units 
could be occupied at the hospital for significant periods and unable to respond to other 
calls. EMS personnel cannot leave a patient at a facility until the patient is transferred to 
another qualified healthcare professional.  

Figure 89 shows the ambulance patient offload times by rescue units at the 90th percentile 
for the 36-month study period. As shown, the times tended to increase between 2022–2024. 

 
Figure 89: APOT by Rescue Unit at the 90th Percentile (2022–2024) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As mentioned, about 98% of the patients transported went to Mariners Hospital. At that 
facility, hospital turnaround times ranged from nearly 21 minutes to 22 minutes at the 90th 
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Patient Characteristics 
KLEMS reported its “Primary Impression” of patients in 3,961 cases. The top ten impressions 
are illustrated in Figure 90. The figure shows that some type of injury was the most common 
impression, followed by generalized weakness and syncope.  

Figure 90: Top 10 Most Frequent Patient Impressions (2022–2024) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Other higher-acuity conditions, such as strokes, cardiac arrhythmias, status epilepticus, 
cardiac arrest, anaphylaxis, septicemia, and other conditions at higher acuity levels, were 
listed but not among the ten most frequent impressions. Most of those accounted for less 
than 1–2% of the total. There were 49 cases of cardiopulmonary arrest. Of those, 41 patients 
were arrested before the arrival of the rescue unit, and 13 were arrested after the arrival of 
EMS personnel. The analysis in Figure 90 did not include 196 (5%) patients listed as having no 
complaints. 

The dataset included a list of cases identified by MCSO as having a condition, as recorded 
in the emergency medical dispatch (EMD) system. As shown in Figure 91, there were 
significant differences between provider impressions and those identified by the dispatch 
center. 
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Figure 91: Top 10 Most Frequent Conditions Identified by MSCO (2022–2024) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KLEMS documented mechanisms of injury (MOI) in 981 patients. As shown in Figure 92, at 
43%, the category “Blunt Trauma” represented the most common mechanism of injury. 
However, the etiology—such as a blunt instrument, blunt force from another object, or 
some other cause—was not specifically identified. The same was true for “Penetrating 
Trauma.” Whether the cause was from a knife, bullet wound, or another object was not 
documented.  

Assorted falls represented the second most common MOI at 20% of the total. If combined 
with “Other Falls,” those would be the second-highest number of mechanisms at 25%. 
“Traffic Accidents” accounted for the fifth-highest MOIs at 6%. 
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Figure 92: Ten Most Frequent Mechanisms of Injury (2022–2024) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Final Patient Acuity 
KLEMS documented the patient’s final acuity level in 1,219 cases. As shown in Figure 93, 
55% of the patients transported had a low acuity level, while 4% were considered critical. 
The deceased patients included seven who had resuscitation efforts and four without 
resuscitation. 

 
Figure 93: Final Patient Acuity Levels (2022–2024) 
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Section II: 
SUPPORT PROGRAMS 
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Training & Continuing Medical Education Programs 
Training is the foundation of all aspects of emergency services. An EMS provider’s or 
Firefighter’s ability to effectively utilize resources and equipment depends on the level and 
quality of training received and provided by the organization. The following section 
provides an overview of the Training and Continuing Medical Education (CME) Programs 
at KLFD and KLEMS. 

Training Administration & Resources 
A significant component of an efficient and capable public safety agency is ensuring that 
adequate, regular training and continuing education is available to its personnel. This can 
be accomplished by effectively utilizing internal staff assigned to manage and provide 
training, external resources, or a combination of both. 

One well-known and respected research consultant emphasizes the need to focus on 
“high-risk/low frequency” events.34 This concept is evident in the amount of training 
required for structure fires or cases of complex illnesses or injuries compared to call 
volumes. Therefore, fire departments and EMS agencies must prioritize effective training 
and continuing education. 

KLFD Training Administration 
KLFD has a Training Committee made up of Officers and Instructors from within the 
department who meet regularly to discuss upcoming training and to update current 
training. The Training Program is managed by one of the Shift Captains. KLFD utilizes Florida 
State Fire Instructors certified as Instructor I, II, or III. 

The department adopts and publishes annual training goals and objectives and produces 
an annual training report. KLFD has budgeted nearly $100,000 for training each year. The 
department reports having “good” training administration facilities and adequate office 
space, equipment, and supplies. KLFD maintains a training procedures manual. 

  

 

34 Quote from author and lecturer Gordan Graham. 
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Training Records 
KLFD maintains computerized training records on all operations staff. The Training Captain is 
responsible for entering and maintaining training records. In addition, KLFD tracks 
certifications for fire, EMS, and other personnel. Records are available to staff and are kept 
in accordance with the NFPA 1401.35 

Training Facilities & Resources 
The Key Largo Fire Department does not maintain a standalone training center; instead, it 
uses Monroe County Fire Rescue’s Joe London Fire Training Academy in Marathon. This is a 
state-of-the-art fire training center with classrooms, computerized audiovisual equipment, 
EMS and live-fire training props, a burn building, a tower, space for driver training, and 
many other resources. 

KLEMS Training Administration 
The responsibility for training and continuing medical education is assigned to the KLEMS 
Training Officer. The department identifies and publishes annual training goals and 
objectives, and a monthly training report is published. KLEMS indicates it has sufficient 
office space, equipment, and supplies to manage training administration. The department 
did not list a budget specifically for training and CME.  

Training Records 
KLEMS maintains computerized training records regarding its individual EMS personnel. The 
Training Officer is responsible for maintaining internal and online training records. The 
Training Officer and Lieutenants can enter training records, which can be made available 
to staff. KLEMS maintains personnel EMS certification records. 

Training Facilities & Resources 
KLEMS utilizes an EMS training room and believes it has sufficient space and equipment for 
conducting training sessions. The department maintains numerous manikins for CPR, 
endotracheal intubation, and intravenous and intraosseous placement; and an ALS 
manikin for 12-lead and ECG training and other activities.  

  

 

35 NFPA 1401: Recommended Practice for Fire Service Training Reports and Records (2017). 
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General Training Competencies 
Key Largo Fire Department Training Competencies 
Figure 94 summarizes the general training topics and certification levels provided by the 
Key Largo Fire Department. KLFD did not provide specific details on each topic. In addition, 
KLEMS did not provide a list of competencies. 

 
Figure 94: General Training Competencies by KLFD 

Training Competencies Key Largo Fire Department 

Incident Command System Yes 
Accountability Procedures  Yes 
Training SOGs Yes 
Training Safety Procedures Yes 
Emergency Scene Operations Yes 
Respiratory Protection Training Yes 
Rapid Intervention Crew Training Yes 
Thermal Imaging Training Yes—NFPA 1408 
Recruit Academy Yes 
Special Rescue Training Yes 
Hazardous Materials Certifications Operations Level 
Wildland Certifications Awareness & Operations Levels 
Vehicle Extrication Training Vehicle and Machinery Rescue Operations 
Emergency Driving VFIS Emergency Vehicle Driving 
Vehicle Operations Yes—NFPA 1451 
Small Tools & Power Equipment Yes 
Communications & Dispatch Yes 
EMS CME Online by Kaplan® Fire & EMS Training  
BLS & ALS Skills Practice In-house practical skills 
Other EMS Training ACS, PHTLS, PALS, ACLS, CPR 

 

Training Methodologies & Delivery 
At the time that data was gathered for this report, KLEMS did not provide the J. Angle 
Group with a list of methodologies utilized for training. Figure 95 summarizes the training 
methodologies utilized by the Key Largo Fire Department.  
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Figure 95: KLFD Training Methodologies 

Training Methodologies Key Largo Fire Department 

Manipulative skills & tasks Annually 
Skills performance evaluations Yes 
Fire training hours requirements HAZMAT Refresher (12 hours State & 8 hours ISO) 
EMS training hours requirements 30 hours for EMT & Paramedic by FLDOH1 
Annual training hours tracked Yes 
Use of formal lesson plans In-house & commercial versions 
Night drills No 
Multi-agency drills No 
Disaster drills  No 
Inter-station drill Bi-weekly 
Pre-fire planning included Yes, per NFPA 1620 
Safety policies/practices Yes 
Post-incident analyses done Yes 

1 Florida Department of Health. 
 
 
Balanced EMS & Fire Training 
A balanced fire and EMS training program would likely be valuable for KLFD and KLEMS, 
including focused, required recertification, immersion, and repetitive training. Figure 96 
illustrates the components of a balanced training program. 

 
  Figure 96: Balanced Training Program Components 
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Recertification Training 
Regional and Florida EMS certifications, as well as some fire-related certification 
requirements, are generally not an option for non-compliance. Fire departments and EMS 
organizations should perform a cost-benefit analysis of the various optional certifications 
when an opportunity arises.  

Repetitive Training 
Another perspective concerns the success achieved over the past ten years in King 
County, Washington. Efficacy has been demonstrated through the use of repetitive skills 
training to master specific skills. King County has demonstrated one of the highest 
advanced airway success rates in the country, attributed to redundant skills training.36 
Numerous organizations have pursued and purchased high-fidelity simulators for enhanced 
EMS training. The simulators provide excellent real-time feedback during a training 
scenario.  

The devices cost between $60,000 and $110,000, and limitations include extensive 
maintenance requirements and limited mobility. They have proven effective in a hospital 
setting or a training facility where end users are in one location.  

A more cost-effective and proficient solution is the use of mid-fidelity manikins. Multiple 
manikins can be purchased and deployed throughout the organization for the same 
amount of funding. This option can provide training without significant drive times to 
central training facilities, allowing EMS providers to have repetitive skill practice sessions. 
Another benefit of mid-fidelity manikins is the opportunity to develop proper sequencing. 
Identifying the order of critical interventions is crucial to successful patient outcomes.  

The previous concepts also apply to fireground training and the need for repetitive 
evolutions. Individuals can perform multiple evolutions and develop proper sequencing for 
critical tasks and objectives by decentralizing the training of fire or special teams.  

  

 

36 FireEMS, Training for Success. 
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Focused Training 
Another component of a balanced training program includes focused training. An 
organization’s training schedule should include a percentage of training based on 
retrospective statistical data from actual incidents. KLEMS and KLFD should consider 
identifying areas for improvement in actual emergency responses.  

Organizations must allocate disproportionate training to high-risk/low-frequency incidents 
to maintain fireground safety. The J. Angle Group recognizes these limitations. Still, when 
possible, there should be a focus on training related to service demand. The training 
program should look for additional patient care or service-level opportunities.  

Immersion Training  
A common challenge for any training program is developing training that translates to 
improved efficacy. Current research supports the effectiveness of immersion training in 
creating the illusion of an actual event. Individuals experience changes with a high level of 
realism, leading to a metaphorical immunization against some of the event’s stress and 
challenges. An example would be an active shooter exercise that involves volunteer 
victims wearing “cut suits,” which allows a Paramedic to perform advanced procedures 
while law enforcement stabilizes the scene.37 

There are difficulties associated with these types of events. They tend to be labor-intensive 
and can be cost-prohibitive due to the overtime required. A solution to the problem is to 
create immersion training on a smaller scale and to design it to be mobile.  

Personnel Trained 
In 2024, the Key Largo Fire Department trained 24 (entire staff) personnel. A total of 730 
hours of training was delivered to the department’s staff.  

• Fire-Related Training: 312 hours of classroom/online training; 313 hours of practical 
skills training 

• EMS-Related Training: 52 hours of classroom/online training; 53 hours of practical skills   

At the time that data was gathered for this report, KLEMS did not provide a complete 
accounting of the 2024 training of its staff. 

 

37 American Journal of Disaster Medicine, Active Shooter Training. 
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Life Safety & Public Education Programs 
The following section describes the various fire prevention and public education programs 
provided by the Key Largo Fire Department and the Key Largo EMS. 

Life Safety & Fire Prevention Programs 
The Key Largo Fire Department is limited in its capacity to deliver and manage life-safety 
and fire-prevention programs. Instead, such programs are provided primarily through the 
Monroe County Fire Rescue (MCFR) Fire Marshal’s Office (FMO).  

General Inspection Program & New Construction 
KLFD conducts annual fire planning on all commercial properties in its response area. All 
Officers are expected to participate in these inspections. If potential violations are 
identified, they are forwarded to the MCFR. Inspections are documented using the ESO® 
Fire Records Management application. 

The MCFR Fire Marshal’s Office provides KLFD with updates on the following activities: 

• Consultation on proposed new construction. 

• Consultation on proposed occupancy changes. 

• Consultation on tenant improvements. 

• Perform fire and life-safety plan reviews. 

• Sign-off on new construction. 

MCFR also provides existing occupancy inspections, special risk inspections, and storage 
tank inspections. The MCFR Fire Marshal’s Office also handles fire-cause determinations 
and arson investigations. 

KLFD has not completed a Community Risk Assessment (CRA) or a subsequent Community 
Risk Reduction (CRR) Plan.  

Public Education Programs 
Neither KLFD nor KLEMS provide regular public education or fire prevention programs. 
However, KLFD has an active AHA Training Center. Currently, they have received all 
supplies from an EMS Grant and are setting up a 2026 schedule for community classes for 
the Heart Saver and Stop the Bleed trainings. KLFD is also working to achieve the ability to 
train all KLFD staff in-house for CPR, ACLS, PALS, and Stop the Bleed.  
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Governance & Organizational Structure Options 
Sections I and II of this report consist of a baseline assessment of the current conditions of 
the Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS District and its subcontractors, Key Largo Emergency 
Medical Services and the Key Largo Fire Department. Based on this comprehensive 
analysis, JAG evaluated opportunities to either maintain the status quo or pursue 
consolidation within KLFREMS. The following section entails various options that the 
participating organizations could consider. 

Option 1: Maintain Status Quo (Independent Fire and EMS Agencies) 
In some cases, maintaining the status quo (current system) is the most desirable approach. 
The district and its subcontractors may choose to continue as separate entities and not 
pursue any further changes. Under this strategy, it appears that it would not be 
advantageous for KLEMS and KLFD to remain separate, each with its own Board of 
Directors. 

The disadvantage of this approach is that any challenges facing the participating fire and 
EMS organizations remain unchanged. Any opportunities for efficiency, either financial or 
service-level, through greater collaboration are not realized, and continued duplication 
and overlap will persist. 

In today’s environment, taxpayers typically hold their elected officials accountable for 
delivering a quality service at an affordable rate and expect creative thinking to solve 
problems or achieve those ends. 

Option 1-A: Maintain Status Quo with Fire/EMS Chief Appointed 
This option would maintain the status quo, except for appointing a full-time career Fire/EMS 
Chief, employed by the district, to manage and supervise both KLEMS and KLFD. 
Appointing an individual not currently affiliated with the district or the subcontractor 
agencies may be the ideal option. The Fire/EMS Chief would report to the KLFREMS Board 
of Fire Commissioners. 

Option 1-B: Maintain Status Quo with Fire/EMS Chief Appointed and Additional Staff 
This option is the same as Option 1-A, but with the addition of employing four new career 
staff per year through FY 30.  
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Option 2: Complete Consolidation of KLFD and KLEMS into the District 
Under this option, the district would stop contracting with KLFD and KLEMS and begin 
directly providing the services detailed in their Charter, operating in accordance with the 
policies and governance of a single-elected Board of Fire Commissioners. 

Option 2-A: Complete Consolidation with Chief Fire/EMS Appointed (No Additional Staff) 
This option would entail the full consolidation of the two corporations and the appointment 
of a full-time career Fire/EMS Chief. Appointing an individual not currently affiliated with the 
district or the subcontractor agencies may be the ideal option. 

Option 2-B: Complete Consolidation with Fire/EMS Chief Appointed and Florida Retirement 
System Retirement (No Additional Staff) 
This option would be the same as Option 2-A, but with the addition of the Florida 
Retirement System. 

Option 2-C: Complete Consolidation with Fire/EMS Chief, Additional Staff, and FRS 
Retirement 
Same as Option 2-B, but with four staff added each year. 

JAG’s Recommended Option 
Based on its comprehensive analyses, observations, and evaluations, JAG recommends 
that “Option 2-C: Complete Consolidation with Fire/EMS Chief, Additional Staff, and FRS 
Retirement” be considered as the first alternative. If that option is rejected, JAG 
recommends selecting Option 2-B as the next option for consideration, and lastly, Option 2-
A. JAG does not recommend any of the Status Quo Model. 
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Projected Cost of the Options 
As discussed previously, the district already exerts tight financial and budgetary control 
over KLFD and KLEMS through the respective contracts with each entity.38,39 While the 
respective contracts address many aspects of the organization and management of each 
agency, requiring strict compliance with Board policy and procedures, this section 
addresses only fiscal issues.  

One key consideration for any potential consolidation of the agencies with the district is 
how career personnel will be treated. Should the entities consolidate with the district, KLFD 
and KLEMS employees would become district employees and thus become eligible for 
alternative retirement programs such as the Florida Retirement System’s (FRS) defined 
benefit or defined contribution plans, or the so-called Chapter 175 plan (available only to 
Firefighter-certified personnel). Alternatively, the district could provide a 457(b) plan similar 
to the current 401(k) program, or it could choose a combination of plans. 

The district’s current budget process is rigorous, and transparent to taxpayers. Each entity is 
required to submit a proposed budget— including personnel, operating, and capital 
costs—to the district for approval and integration into the overall budget. However, KLEMS 
collects ambulance billing revenue separately from the district and then offsets proposed 
Paramedic costs in its budget submittal to the district. This revenue collection and 
expenditure offset does not appear in annual district audits, and it is not clear what the 
actual impact is each year. Integration with the district would close this loop and provide a 
more complete financial picture of the cost of providing EMS to the community. 

  

 

38 Agreement Between Key Largo Fire Rescue and Emergency Medical Services District and Key Largo 
Volunteer Fire Department, Inc., 7/13/20. 
39 Agreement Between Key Largo Fire Rescue and Emergency Medical Services District and Key Largo 
Volunteer Ambulance Corps, Inc., 6/22/20. 
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Although there may be significant financial differences between the status quo and 
integrated district options, it is instructive to examine several potential forecast models and 
variations to determine their impact on taxpayers within the district. Various revenue, 
expense, and fund balance assumptions have been made to develop forecasts through 
FY 30 for each model. 

These assumptions are generally based upon the historical analysis presented earlier, and 
the resulting trend data is used where appropriate. A five-year forecast with calculated 
millage rates for taxpayers within the district is provided for each model, allowing for a 
comparison of the high-level financial impacts. 

Financial Forecast for Option 1 (Maintain Status Quo) 
The following discussion identifies key revenue, expense, and fund balance assumptions 
used to project a calculated millage rate necessary to sustain KLFREMS over the next five 
years. The calculated millage rate may differ from the final adopted rate. It is calculated 
using the adopted or projected taxable value (for example, the preliminary taxable value 
obtained from form DR420), less approximately 3%, divided by the tax revenue needed to 
fund total expenditures and fund balance levels based upon district policy and 
considering other projected revenues (both recurring and non-recurring), as well as a total 
fund balance carried forward each year. The same process is used here in the Status Quo 
models and later in the Integrated models to ensure a consistent comparison.  

Revenue Assumptions  
The primary source of funding for KLFREMS is ad valorem revenue; therefore, the district’s 
total taxable value over the forecast period is a key variable in the model. Since a major 
change in total taxable value occurred between 2022 and 2023, predicting future trends 
based on the most recent five-year historical taxable value and resulting ad valorem 
revenue is somewhat problematic. 

Figure 97 shows the district's total taxable value from 2017 to 2025. Total preliminary taxable 
values increased at an average annual rate of approximately 7.4% between 2017 and 
2022, then rose significantly to an average annual rate of almost 13.8% between 2022 and 
2025.  
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Figure 97: Annual Preliminary Total Taxable Value for KLFREMS (2017–2025) 

 

The average annual rate of taxable value increase for the district from 2017 to 2025 is 
9.74%. It is reasonable to assume, based upon current and past spikes in taxable value 
lasting several years, that the annual rate of change will not continue at the high rate 
experienced between 2022 and 2025.  

The State of Florida estimates the total taxable value for each Florida county for public 
education funding purposes.40 The Department of Revenue acknowledges the increase in 
taxable values in Monroe County with year-over-year increases from 2022 to 2025. The 
annual rate of change is expected to decline from 2025 through 2030 as follows: 7.94% 
(2026), 5.88% (2027), 5.53% (2028), 5.36% (2029), and 5.28% (2030). 

This trend is projected throughout the State of Florida. Although the actual annual rate of 
change for the district may differ, the state-projected rates for Monroe County are used in 
the following models. Therefore, the relative impacts of each model can be compared, 
even though the actual revenues and needed millages differ. 

The forecast model adjusts the required ad valorem revenue based on the estimated initial 
total fund balance target, along with other recurring and non-recurring revenues 
forecasted to offset estimated recurring and capital expenses. 

  

 

40Florida Department of Revenue, Revenue Estimating Conference Ad Valorem Assessments, March 5, 2025 
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A millage rate is then projected using the estimated total taxable value and ad valorem 
revenue. Other revenues are increased as follows:  

• Intergovernmental Revenue—Assumes the interlocal sales tax revenue sharing 
agreement with Monroe County continues with annual funding at $150,000. It should 
be noted, however, that the current agreement expires on September 30, 2026, and 
the modeled revenue will not be available unless the agreement is extended.  

• Interest—Based upon the projected carryforward amounts and the FY 25 adopted 
amount of $200,000, which is 3.5% of the carryforward. The forecasted carryforward 
for FY 26 is increased by 3.5%, and this amount is then decreased each year so that 
by FY 30, the annual increase is 2.5% of the projected fund balance carryforward.  

Non-recurring revenues comprise grants and miscellaneous income. These sources are 
combined and held at $25,000 each year of the projection. 

Expense Assumptions   
Personnel services are a significant recurring expenditure, with total compensation costs for 
each service provider comprised of stipends for Board and volunteer members, part-time 
pay with limited benefits for part-time personnel, and full salary and benefits for full-time 
personnel. However, in the case of KLEMS, full-time Paramedic costs were reduced in the 
KLFREMS budget by ambulance revenue, as discussed previously. 
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As shown in Figure 98, staff-estimated full-time employee numbers have increased for each 
provider from FY 20–25. 

 
Figure 98: Full-Time Operational Staff Employed by KLFD & KLEMS (FY 20–25) 

Career Operations Staff  2020 
Estimate 

2021 
Estimate 

2022 
Estimate 

2023 
Estimate 

2024 
Estimate 

2025 
Estimate 

Fire Department 

Captain/Paramedic 3 3 3 3 3 3 

Lieutenant/EMT 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Lieutenant/Paramedic 2 3 3 3 3 3 

Driver Engineer/EMT 5 6 4 4 6 5 

Engineer/Paramedic 4 4 7 6 7 8 

Firefighter/EMT 0 0 0 2 3 3 

Firefighter Probationary 0 0 0 0 0 4 

KLFD Career Staff: 15 17 18 19 23 27 

EMS Department 

Lieutenant/Paramedic 2 2 2 2 2 2 

Paramedic 3 8 14 7 12 10 

KLEMS Career Staff: 5 10 16 9 14 12 

Combined 

Total Career Staff: 20 27 34 28 37 39 
 

Full-time staffing numbers from Figure 98 are shown by service provider, compared to the 
district’s total personnel services costs for the period FY 20 through FY 25 in Figure 99. Total 
costs increased at an annual rate of approximately 15.2% between FY 20 and FY 23, then 
rose more rapidly through FY 25 at an average annual rate of 38%.  
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Figure 99: Career Operational Staff vs. Total District Personnel Costs (FY 20–25) 

 

However, total costs do not correlate with full-time staff count. Given the full-time 
Paramedic compensation offset by ambulance revenue, which does not appear in the 
KLFREMS audits, a different approach was used to develop personnel cost trends in the 
following models. Since the KLFD total budgeted personnel services costs included the full 
cost of each career Firefighter, the KLFD cost and staffing figures were used to determine 
annual increases in the models, with no additional future staff added. 

Figure 100 shows full-time operational KLFD staff versus total personnel costs for the period 
FY 20-24, as audited, and FY 25 as adopted. 

 
Figure 100: Career Operational KLFD Staff vs. Total District FD Personnel Costs (FY 20–25) 
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Data from KLFD was used to determine a weighted total compensation cost per full-time 
employee from FY 20–25. The FY 20 cost per employee was $84,498, which increased to 
$100,173 in FY 25. This represents an average annual increase of 3.5% in cost per full-time 
employee. 

According to the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics’ modeling, the annual rate of inflation is 
expected to continue trending downward from its current rate of nearly 2.5% to 2.3% by 
2027. The model assumes an annual increase in total personnel services of 3.5% over the 
prior year for each forecast year, provided no other staff are added.  

Operating expense categories are combined in the model and comprise 
professional/contractual services, administrative supplies/services, insurance, utilities, 
repairs/maintenance, travel/training, and operating supplies/fuel. Due to variability and 
often non-linear behavior over the historical period, these categories were treated as a 
composite in the forecast. 

Historical composite operating expenses have increased at an average annual rate of 
approximately 13.6%, as shown in Figure 101. Total operating expenses in the adopted  
FY 25 budget served as the basis for the forecast and were projected to increase at an 
annual rate of 13.6% through FY 30. No debt service is forecast in any of the models for  
FY 26–30. 

 
Figure 101: Total District Operating Expense (FY 20–25) 

 

958,369
1,039,563 1,014,070

1,180,439

1,405,643

1,815,570

46% 47% 45% 44% 48% 39%

22%
20% 19%

27%

22%

31%

32% 33% 36% 30%

30%
31%

0

250,000

500,000

750,000

1,000,000

1,250,000

1,500,000

1,750,000

2,000,000

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

FD Operating EMS Operating Dist Operating Operating



Operational Analysis/Consolidation Study Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS 

136 

 

Non-recurring expenses include land, buildings/improvements/furniture, fixtures, 
equipment, and apparatus. The district relies upon each service provider to plan for 
replacement of capital items, but there does not appear to be a consolidated district 
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). However, the district’s fund balance policy does require a 
capital replacement reserve. 

The district has spent an average of approximately $373,000 annually for all categories of 
capital. The District did not provide a five-year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) outlining its 
plans and capital costs either to expand Station #24 or to build and equip a fourth fire 
station. Nor was debt service information available on four new apparatus obligated in FY 
25. This obligation included three new leases covering two ambulances under one 
agreement, and separate leases for a tanker and a ladder truck. Therefore, the models 
below all use an annual total of $375,000 for new and replacement capital. Lease 
purchase payments for the four new apparatus will add $484,043 in debt service to 
recurring expenses through FY 30 for each of the following models (which is not shown in 
this analysis). Further, fund balance as shown in all models would be reduced by additional 
capital infrastructure dependent upon amount and timing of those expenditures. The 
capital reserve portion of the fund balance is a somewhat flexible target and can be 
adjusted depending on the actual timing of various large-scale capital expenditures. 

Fund Balance Assumptions  
The total fund balance is presented in three ways in the following models. The first is a 
calculated target amount based on district policy as of FY 25, which sets aside 83% of the 
total expenditure budget. 

The second is a calculated amount equal to four months of recurring expenses—
equivalent to those of several coastal fire districts in Florida—along with an annual capital 
reserve of $500,000. The third is based upon modeled revenue plus total fund balance 
forward minus all expenditures. 

Millage rates are adjusted each year to bring the calculated fund balance as close as 
possible to the district target. Should the district adopt a lower fund balance goal than 
modeled here, all millage rates shown will be proportionately reduced. However, the 
relative differences between models would remain constant. 

Option 1-A: Maintain Status Quo with Fire/EMS Chief Appointed (No Additional Staff) 
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Figure 102 illustrates the FY 25 adopted amounts, as well as the FY 26 and FY 27 status quo 
forecasts based on the previous assumptions. Model 1-A assumes that no staff are added 
during the forecast period. 

Figure 102: KLFREMS Status Quo Option 1-A—Forecast (FY 25–27) 

Revenue 2025 
Adopted 

2026 
Forecast 

2027 
Forecast 

Preliminary Taxable Value    5,909,212,657      6,378,412,134      6,753,202,889  

Millage Rate                 1.1975                  1.1649                  1.1772  

Ad Valorem Tax            6,863,994             7,207,194             7,711,697  

ILA Monroe County               150,000                150,000                150,000  

Interest               200,000                216,426                194,008  

Recurring Revenue 7,213,994 7,573,620 8,055,705 

Non-Recurring Revenue 300,000 25,000 25,000 

Total Revenue (FY 25–27): 7,513,994  7,598,620  8,080,705  

Expenses 2025 
Adopted 

2026 
Forecast 

2027 
Forecast 

Personnel Services 4,712,847 4,877,797 5,048,520 

Operating            1,815,570             2,062,488             2,342,986  

Recurring:            6,528,417             6,940,284             7,391,505  

Non-Recurring 904,156 375,000 375,000 

Total Expenses (FY 25–27): 7,432,573  7,315,284  7,766,505  
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Figure 103 illustrates the next three fiscal years, showing the FY 28 through FY 30 status quo 
forecast based on the previous assumptions.  

 
Figure 103: KLFREMS Status Quo Option 1-A—Forecast (FY 28–30) 

Revenue 2028 
Forecast 

2029 
Forecast 

2030 
Forecast 

Preliminary Taxable Value     7,126,959,414      7,509,248,335      7,905,605,130  

Millage Rate                 1.2048                  1.2235                  1.2435  

Ad Valorem Tax            8,328,633             8,911,637               9,535,452  

ILA Monroe County               150,000                150,000                 150,000  

Interest               223,777                181,167                 192,695  

Recurring Revenue 8,702,410 9,242,805 9,878,147 

Non-Recurring Revenue 25,000 25,000 25,000 

Total Revenue (FY 28–30): 8,727,410  9,267,805  9,903,147  

Expenses 2028 
Forecast 

2029 
Forecast 

2030 
Forecast 

Personnel Services 5,225,218 5,408,100 5,597,384 

Operating            2,661,632             3,023,614              3,434,825  

Recurring:            7,886,850             8,431,714              9,032,209  

Non-Recurring 375,000 375,000 375,000 

Total Expenses (FY 28–30): 8,261,850  8,806,714  9,407,209  
 
 
Figure 104 summarizes the data from the preceding figure in graphical format. The district’s 
calculated total fund balance tracks closely with its current target (83% of the total 
expenditure budget) through FY 30. Should the district wish to deviate from this policy and 
perhaps carry a lower fund balance, the associated millage rate could be reduced each 
year from those shown. 

The total fund balance well exceeds a notional three-month recurring expenditure, a one-
month emergency reserve, and a $500,000 capital reserve. Again, this was based upon 
prior historical capital expenditures without the benefit of a five-year CIP. Therefore, this 
recommended capital reserve may be low. As previously mentioned, variations in capital 
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expenditure timing and the Board’s fund balance policy significantly impact modeled fund 
balances. 

Figure 104: Revenue/Expenses Projections—Status Quo Option 1-A (FY 25–30) 

 
This simple scenario, based on consistent assumptions across both the Status Quo and 
Consolidated district models, allows staff and elected officials to compare and contrast 
the relative impacts of the two models on district taxpayers.  

Option 1-B: Maintain Status Quo with Fire/EMS Chief Appointed and Additional Staff 
An alternative Status Quo model provides for the addition of staff by one or both service 
providers during the forecast period. As shown earlier in Figure 99, an average of almost 
four career staff were added by the two service providers each year between FY 20 and 
FY 25. Further, the average cost of a career operational staff member was $100,173. 
Therefore, the cost of four additional career personnel in FY 25 would be $400,691. These 
figures would increase by the 3.5% average annual increase in personnel costs each year 
of the forecast. Figure 105 shows costs per year from FY 26 through FY 30.  

Adding four personnel per year would have a cumulative effect on recurring expenses, 
resulting in a total of 20 additional career operational staff in FY 30 and adding 
approximately $2.38 million to the KLFREMS budget. This assumes that each position is a fully 
burdened expense, which may not be the case, since KLEMS might still offset some costs 
with ambulance revenue before submitting to KLFREMS.  
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Figure 105: Cost of Adding Career Operational Staff (FY 26–30) 

Description 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 
Avg. Cost Per 
Career 
Operations Staff 

    103,679   107,308   111,063   114,951   118,974  

Four New Ops. Staff  414,716   429,231   444,254   459,803   475,896  

Cumul. Add. 4/year  414,716  858,461   1,332,761   1,839,210   2,379,478  
 

Figure 106 illustrates the FY 25 adopted amounts, as well as the first two years of status quo 
forecasts for FY 26 and FY 27 based on the previous assumptions. Status Quo Model 1-B 
represents the addition of four personnel. 

 
Figure 106: KLFREMS Status Quo Option 1-B—Forecast (FY 26–27) 

Revenue 2025 
Adopted 

2026 
Forecast 

2027 
Forecast 

Preliminary Taxable Value (DR420)    5,909,212,657     6,378,412,134     6,753,202,889  

Millage Rate                1.1975                 1.3313                 1.3832  

Ad Valorem Tax           6,863,994            8,236,793            9,060,472  

ILA Monroe County              150,000               150,000               150,000  

Interest              200,000               216,426               212,455  

Recurring Revenue 7,213,994 8,603,219 9,422,927 

Non-Recurring Revenue 300,000 25,000 25,000 

Total Revenue (FY 25–27): 7,513,994  8,628,219  9,447,927  

Expenses 2025 
Adopted 

2026 
Forecast 

2027 
Forecast 

Personnel Services 4,712,847 5,292,512 5,906,981 

Operating 1,815,570  2,062,488  2,342,986  

Recurring Expenses 6,528,417  7,355,000  8,249,967  

Non-Recurring Expenses 904,156 375,000 375,000 

Total District Expenses (FY 25–27): 7,432,573  7,730,000  8,624,967  
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Figure 107 illustrates the status quo forecast for the remaining three years of FY 28 through 
FY 30, based on the previous assumptions. 

 
Figure 107: KLFREMS Status Quo Option 1-B—Forecast (FY 28–30) 

Revenue 2028 
Forecast 

2029 
Forecast 

2030 
Forecast 

Preliminary Taxable Value (DR420)    7,126,959,414     7,509,248,335     7,905,605,130  

Millage Rate                1.4417                 1.5325                 1.6012  

Ad Valorem Tax           9,966,519          11,162,502          12,278,752  

ILA Monroe County              150,000               150,000               150,000  

Interest              260,858               217,814               240,548  

Recurring Revenue 10,377,377 11,530,315 12,669,300 

Non-Recurring Revenue 25,000 25,000 25,000 

Total Revenue (FY 28–30): $10,402,377  $11,555,315  $12,694,300  

Expenses 2028 
Forecast 

2029 
Forecast 

2030 
Forecast 

Personnel Services 6,557,979 7,247,311 7,976,862 

Operating 2,661,632  3,023,614  3,434,825  

Recurring Expenses 9,219,611  10,270,925  11,411,688  

Non-Recurring Expenses 375,000 375,000 375,000 

Total District Expenses (FY 28–30): 9,594,611  10,645,925  11,786,688  
 
 
Figure 108 summarizes the data from the preceding figures in graphical format. The 
district’s total calculated fund balance closely approximates its current target (83% of the 
total expenditure budget) in FY 27–30. Should the district wish to deviate from its current 
fund balance policy and carry a lower total fund balance, the associated millage rates 
could be reduced from those shown in Figure 106 and Figure 107. 
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The total fund balance well exceeds a notional three-month recurring expenditure, a one-
month emergency reserve, and a $500,000 capital reserve. As previously mentioned, 
variations in capital expenditure timing and the Board’s fund balance policy significantly 
impact modeled fund balances. 

 
Figure 108: Revenue/Expenses Projections—Option 1-B (FY 25–30) 

 

Again, this is a simple scenario based on assumptions consistent across both the Status Quo 
and Consolidated district models. This setup allows staff and elected officials to compare 
the relative impacts of both models, with and without the addition of staff, on district 
taxpayers.  

Financial Forecast for Option 2 (Consolidation) 
The following discussion identifies key revenue, expense, and fund balance assumptions 
used to project a calculated millage rate necessary to sustain KLFREMS over the next five 
years in the Consolidated model, where the two service providers merge with the district. 
As stated earlier, there is very little difference between the two models from a financial 
perspective. 
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Two significant differences involve potential changes to retirement benefits (as employees 
will be eligible for alternative retirement programs under the district) and the consolidation 
of all revenue streams/expenditures (with no personnel cost offsets, and ambulance 
revenue being the major change). The calculated millage rate may differ from the final 
adopted rate. It is calculated using adopted or projected taxable value (for example, the 
preliminary taxable value obtained from the Form DR420), less approximately 3%, divided 
by the tax revenue needed to fund total expenditures and fund balance levels based 
upon district policy and considering other projected revenues, both recurring and non-
recurring, as well as a total fund balance carried forward each year.  

Revenue Assumptions  
The primary source of funding for KLFREMS remains ad valorem revenue in the 
Consolidated model; therefore, the district’s total taxable value over the forecast period is 
a key variable in the model. The Monroe County trend in taxable value, used in the Status 
Quo model, is also applied in the Consolidated model. Although the actual annual rate of 
change for the district may differ, the rates projected for Monroe County by the State of 
Florida (7.94% for 2026, 5.88% for 2027, 5.53% for 2028, 5.36% for 2029, and 5.28% for 2030) 
are used in each of the following models. Therefore, the relative impacts of each model 
can be compared, even though the actual revenues and needed millages differ. 

The forecast model adjusts the required ad valorem revenue based on the estimated initial 
total fund balance target, along with other recurring and non-recurring revenues 
projected to offset estimated recurring and capital expenses. A millage rate is then 
projected using the estimated total taxable value and ad valorem revenue. Other 
revenues are increased as follows:  

• Intergovernmental Revenue—Assumes interlocal sales tax revenue sharing 
agreement with Monroe County continues with annual funding at $150,000. 

• Ambulance Billing—Although no audited figures for ambulance revenue were 
available, JAG used $325,000 as an approximate figure for FY 25 (from the adopted 
budget), which was then increased by 3% annually thereafter.  

• Interest—Based upon the projected carryforward amounts and the FY 25 adopted 
amount of $200,000, which is 3.5% of the carryforward for that year. The forecast 
interest amount for FY 26 is calculated at 3.5% of the carryforward. This amount is 
then decreased each year, so that by FY 30, the annual interest is calculated at 
2.5% of the projected carryforward fund balance.  
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Non-recurring revenues comprise grants and miscellaneous income. These sources are 
combined and held at $25,000 each year of the projection. 

Expense Assumptions   
Personnel services are a significant recurring expenditure, with total compensation costs for 
each service provider comprised of stipends for Board and volunteer members, part-time 
pay with limited benefits for part-time personnel, and full salary and benefits for full-time 
personnel. Full-time Paramedic costs in the consolidated model are the full costs and are 
not offset by ambulance revenue. Both this revenue stream (ambulance billing) and the 
portion of the full Paramedic costs equal to the ambulance revenue are shown in the 
following figures. 

As with the Status Quo model, data from KLFD was used to determine a weighted cost per 
full-time employee for FY 20–25. Over the historical period, this resulted in an average 
annual increase of 3.5% in cost per full-time employee. The model assumes an annual 
increase in total personnel services of 3.5% over the prior year for each forecast year, 
provided no other staff are added.  

Operating expense categories are combined in the model and comprise 
professional/contractual services, administrative supplies/services, insurance, utilities, 
repairs/maintenance, travel/training, and operating supplies/fuel. Due to variability and 
often non-linear behavior over the historical period, these categories were treated as a 
composite in the forecast. Historical composite operating expenses have increased at an 
average annual rate of approximately 13.6%. 

Total operating expenses in the adopted FY 25 budget served as the basis for the forecast 
and were projected to increase at an annual rate of 13.6% through FY 30. Although there 
may be additional costs in the first year of the integrated system, it is assumed these costs 
will not be significant and can be absorbed within the existing projected operating 
budget. No debt service is forecast in any of the models for the FY 26–30 period. 

Non-recurring expenses include land, buildings/improvements/furniture, fixtures, 
equipment, and apparatus. The district relies upon each service provider to plan for 
replacement of capital items, but there does not appear to be a consolidated district 
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). However, the district’s fund balance policy does require a 
capital replacement reserve. The district has spent approximately $373,000 annually across 
all capital categories. 
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The following models all use an annual total of $375,000 for new and replacement capital. 
The capital reserve portion of the fund balance is somewhat flexible and can be adjusted 
based on the actual timing of large-scale capital expenditures. 

Fund Balance Assumptions  
The total fund balance is presented in three ways in the following models. The first is a 
calculated target amount based on district policy as of FY 25, which sets aside 83% of the 
total expenditure budget. The second is a calculated amount equal to four months of 
recurring expenses, equivalent to those of several coastal fire districts in Florida, along with 
an annual capital reserve of $500,000. The third is based upon modeled revenue plus total 
fund balance forward minus all expenditures. 

Millage rates are adjusted each year to bring the calculated fund balance as close as 
possible to the district target. Should the district adopt a lower fund balance goal than 
modeled here, all millage rates shown will be proportionately reduced. However, the 
relative differences between models would remain constant. 

Option 2-A: Complete Consolidation with Fire/EMS Chief Appointed (No Additional Staff) 
Figure 109 illustrates the FY 25 adopted amounts, as well as the FY 26 and FY 27 
Consolidated model forecasts based on the previous assumptions. Figure 110 shows the 
remaining FY 28 through FY 30 Consolidated model forecast based on the previous 
assumptions. Model A assumes that no staff are added during the forecast period. 

 
  



Operational Analysis/Consolidation Study Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS 

146 

 

Figure 109: KLFREMS Consolidated Option 2-A Forecast (FY 25–27) 

Revenue 2025 
Adopted 

2026 
Forecast 

2027 
Forecast 

Preliminary Taxable Value (DR420)    5,909,212,657       6,378,412,13     6,753,202,889  

Millage Rate                1.1975                 1.2093                 1.2221  

Ad Valorem Tax           6,863,994            7,481,753            8,005,476  

ILA Monroe County              150,000               150,000               150,000  

Ambulance Revenue —               334,750               344,793  

Interest              200,000               216,426               199,684  

Recurring Revenue 7,213,994 8,182,929 8,699,952 

Non-Recurring Revenue 300,000 25,000 25,000 

Total Revenue (FY 26–27):   7,513,994     8,207,929     8,724,952  

Expenses 2025 
Adopted 

2026 
Forecast 

2027 
Forecast 

Personnel Services 4,712,847 5,297,915 5,483,342 

Operating 1,815,570  2,062,488  2,342,986  

Recurring Expenses 6,528,417  7,360,403  7,826,328  

Non-Recurring Expenses 904,156 375,000 375,000 

Total District Expenses (FY 26–27): 7,432,573  7,735,403  8,201,328  
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Figure 110: KLFREMS Consolidated Option 2-A Forecast (FY 28–30) 

Revenue 2028 
Forecast 

2029 
Forecast 

2030 
Forecast 

Preliminary Taxable Value (DR420)    7,126,959,414    7,509,248,335     7,905,605,130  

Millage Rate                1.2275                 1.2232                 1.2200  

Ad Valorem Tax           8,485,805            8,910,095            9,355,600  

ILA Monroe County              150,000               150,000               150,000  

Interest              355,136               365,790               376,764  

Ambulance Revenue              236,932               193,018               202,303  

Recurring Revenue 9,227,873 9,618,904 10,084,667 

Non-Recurring Revenue 25,000 25,000 25,000 

Total Revenue (FY 28–30): 9,252,873  9,643,904  10,109,667  

Expenses 2028 
Forecast 

2029 
Forecast 

2030 
Forecast 

Personnel Services 5,675,259 5,873,893 6,079,479 

Operating 2,661,632  3,023,614  3,434,825  

Recurring Expenses 8,336,891  8,897,507  9,514,305  

Non-Recurring Expenses 375,000 375,000 375,000 

Total District Expenses (FY 28–30): 8,711,891  9,272,507  9,889,305  
 
 
Figure 111 summarizes the data from the preceding figures in graphical format. The 
district’s calculated fund balance closely tracks its current target (83% of the total 
expenditure budget). Should the district wish to change its current fund balance policy, the 
associated millage rate could be reduced each year of the forecast, as in Status Quo 
Model A. 

The total fund balance well exceeds a notional three-month recurring expenditure and a 
one-month emergency reserve, plus $500,000 for a capital reserve. As previously 
mentioned, variations in capital expenditure timing and the Board’s fund balance policy 
significantly impact modeled fund balances. 
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Figure 111: Revenue/Expenses Projections—Consolidated Option 2-A (FY 25–30) 

 
 
This simple scenario, based on consistent assumptions across both the Status Quo and 
Consolidated district models, allows staff and elected officials to compare and contrast 
the relative impacts of the two models on district taxpayers. This model is virtually 
indistinguishable from the Status Quo Model A, which adds no staff.  

Option 2-B: Complete Consolidation with Fire/EMS Chief Appointed and FRS Retirement (No 
Additional Staff 
An alternative Consolidated model (Model B) can be compared to the Status Quo Model 
A, where no staff are added. In this model, all employees are now eligible for various 
alternative retirement programs, including the Florida Retirement System (FRS). The current 
retirement package offered to employees of both service providers is a 401(k) program 
with a 10% employer match. In the previous model, it is assumed that employees will 
convert from a 401(k) program to its approximate equivalent governmental program, a 
457(b) program with similar employer costs. 

The most expensive potential retirement program available to all district employees in the 
Consolidated model is the FRS program (all employees join it), which is included for 
comparison purposes.  
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The employer’s cost would increase from approximately 10% in the case of a 457(b) 
program to either 14.03% for Regular Class employees or 35.19% for Special Risk Class 
employees. For purposes of the forecast, all employees are considered Special Risk Class. 
The FRS employer contribution includes 2% for the Retiree Health Insurance Subsidy (HIS). 

To calculate the impact of a change from the 401(k) retirement program to the FRS 
program, the FY 25 adopted budget figures were used. Multiplying the total district salary 
by the FRS employer contribution (35.19% of salary) gives a total retirement figure for FY 25 
of $1,292,891. Adding this to the FY 25 benefits, minus the employer's 401(k) contribution, 
yields a total benefit amount of $2,202,654 for FY 25, versus the current amount of 
$1,039,750 under the existing 401(k) program. The calculated FY 25 benefit and wage 
amount was then increased by the 3.5% compensation inflationary figure previously 
discussed. 

Figure 112 illustrates the FY 25 adopted amounts, as well as the Status Quo forecast based 
on the previous assumptions on FY 26 and FY 27. Figure 113 shows the remaining three-year 
forecast for FY 28 through FY 30. Consolidated Model B assumes only that the current 401(k) 
retirement program is converted to the State of Florida FRS retirement program. 
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Figure 112: KLFREMS Consolidated Option 2-B Forecast (FY 25–27) 

Revenue 2025 
Adopted 

2026 
Forecast 

2027 
Forecast 

Preliminary Taxable Value (DR420)    5,909,212,657     6,378,412,134     6,753,202,889  

Millage Rate                1.1975                 1.4977                 1.4853  

Ad Valorem Tax           6,863,994            9,266,392            9,729,711  

ILA Monroe County              150,000               150,000               150,000  

Ambulance Revenue  —              334,750               344,793  

Interest              200,000               216,426               213,551  

Recurring Revenue 7,213,994 9,967,568 10,438,055 

Non-Recurring Revenue 300,000 25,000 25,000 

Total Revenue (FY 25–27): 7,513,994  9,992,568  10,463,055  

Expenses 2025 
Adopted 

2026 
Forecast 

2027 
Forecast 

Salaries & Wages 3,674,030 4,138,996 —  

Benefits 1,038,817 2,481,328 —  

Personnel Services 4,712,847 6,620,324 6,852,036 

Operating 1,815,570  2,062,488  2,342,986  

Recurring Expenses 6,528,417  8,682,812  9,195,021  

Non-Recurring Expenses 904,156 375,000 375,000 

Total District Expenses (FY 25–27): 7,432,573  9,057,812  9,570,021  
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Figure 113: KLFREMS Consolidated Option 2-B Forecast (FY 28–30) 

Revenue 2028 
Forecast 

2029 
Forecast 

2030 
Forecast 

Preliminary Taxable Value (DR420)    7,126,959,414     7,509,248,335     7,905,605,130  

Millage Rate                1.4778                 1.4446                 1.4038  

Ad Valorem Tax         10,216,197          10,522,683          10,764,705  

ILA Monroe County              150,000               150,000               150,000  

Ambulance Revenue              355,136               365,790               376,764  

Interest              264,376               222,340               236,018  

Recurring Revenue 10,985,709 11,260,814 11,527,487 

Non-Recurring Revenue 25,000 25,000 25,000 

Total Revenue (FY 28–30): 11,010,709  11,285,814  11,552,487  

Expenses 2028 
Forecast 

2029 
Forecast 

2030 
Forecast 

Personnel Services 7,091,857 7,340,072 7,596,974 

Operating 2,661,632 3,023,614 3,434,825  

Recurring Expenses 9,753,489 10,363,686 11,031,800 

Non-Recurring Expenses 375,000 375,000 375,000 

Total District Expenses (FY 28–30): 10,128,489 10,738,686  11,406,800  
 
 
Figure 114 summarizes the data from the preceding tables in graphical form. The district’s 
total fund balance decreases significantly in FY 26 due to changes in the retirement 
programs. It begins to move toward its current target (83% of the total expenditure budget) 
in FY 27, with the rate of increase accelerating thereafter. 

Total fund balance, while below the district target early in the projection, still well exceeds 
a notional three-month recurring expenditure, a one-month emergency reserve, and 
$500,000 in capital reserve. As mentioned previously, the district could choose to lower its 
total fund balance target, and the resulting millage rates could be reduced from those 
shown. Variation in the timing of capital expenditures, as well as the Board’s fund balance 
policy, both significantly impact the modeled fund balances. 
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Again, this is a simple scenario based on assumptions consistent across both the Status Quo 
and Consolidated district models. This allows staff and elected officials to both compare 
and contrast the relative impacts of both models, with and without the addition of staff, on 
district taxpayers. 

Option 2-C: Complete Consolidation with Fire/EMS Chief, Additional Staff, and FRS 
Retirement 

A further Consolidated model (Model C) can be compared with the Status Quo Model B, 
which adds four additional operations staff each year. In this model, all employees 
participate in the Florida Retirement System (FRS). 

The employer’s cost would increase from approximately 10% per employee under a 457(b) 
program to either 14.03% for Regular Class employees or 35.19% for Special Risk Class 
employees.41 For purposes of the forecast, all employees are considered Special Risk Class. 
The FRS employer contribution includes 2% for the Retiree Health Insurance Subsidy (HIS). 

  

 

41 State of Florida Retirement System (FRS) guidance to employers for fiscal year 2024–25. Regular Class 
employees would be non-uniformed personnel such as administrative assistants, billing specialists, finance 
personnel, etc. Special Risk Class employees are uniformed operational staff such as Firefighters (single- or dual-
certified), Paramedics (single-certified), and Emergency Medical Technicians (single-certified). 
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Figure 114: Revenue/Expenses Projections—Consolidated Option 2-B (FY 25–30) 
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Figure 115 illustrates the FY 25 adopted amounts, as well as the Status Quo forecast based 
on the previous assumptions on FY 26 and FY 27. Figure 116 shows the remaining three-year 
forecast for FY 28 through FY 30. Consolidated Model B assumes only that the current 401(k) 
retirement program is converted to the State of Florida FRS retirement program. 

 
Figure 115: KLFREMS Consolidated Option 2-C Forecast (FY 25–27) 

Revenue 2025 
Adopted 

2026 
Forecast 

2027 
Forecast 

Preliminary Taxable Value (DR420)    5,909,212,657     6,378,412,134     6,753,202,889  

Millage Rate                1.1975                 1.7751                 1.7436  

Ad Valorem Tax           6,863,994          10,982,390          11,421,686  

ILA Monroe County              150,000               150,000               150,000  

Ambulance Revenue —               334,750               344,793  

Interest              200,000               216,426               249,718  

Recurring Revenue 7,213,994 11,683,566 12,166,197 

Non-Recurring Revenue 300,000 25,000 25,000 

Total Revenue (FY 25–27): 7,513,994  11,708,566  12,191,197  

Expenses 2025 
Adopted 

2026 
Forecast 

2027 
Forecast 

Personnel Services 4,712,847 7,130,745 7,908,606 

Operating 1,815,570  2,062,488  2,342,986  

Recurring Expenses 6,528,417  9,193,232  10,251,592  

Non-Recurring Expenses 904,156 375,000 375,000 

Total District Expenses (FY 25–27): 7,432,573  9,568,232  10,626,592  
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Figure 116: KLFREMS Consolidated Option 2-C Forecast (FY 28–30) 

Revenue 2028 
Forecast 

2029 
Forecast 

2030 
Forecast 

Preliminary Taxable Value (DR420)    7,126,959,414     7,509,248,335     7,905,605,130  

Millage Rate                1.7348                 1.7946                 1.8240  

Ad Valorem Tax         11,992,770          13,072,120          13,987,168  

ILA Monroe County              150,000               150,000               150,000  

Ambulance Revenue              355,136               365,790               376,764  

Interest              326,322               274,224               296,344  

Recurring Revenue 12,824,228 13,862,134 14,810,276 

Non-Recurring Revenue 25,000 25,000 25,000 

Total Revenue (FY 28–30): 12,849,228  13,887,134  14,835,276  

Expenses 2028 
Forecast 

2029 
Forecast 

2030 
Forecast 

Personnel Services 8,732,183 9,603,721 10,525,571 

Operating 2,661,632  3,023,614  3,434,825  

Recurring Expenses 11,393,815  12,627,335  13,960,396  

Non-Recurring Expenses 375,000 375,000 375,000 

Total District Expenses (FY 28–30): 11,768,815  13,002,335  14,335,396  
 

Figure 117 summarizes the data from the preceding figures. The district’s total calculated 
fund balance decreases significantly in FY 26 due to changes in the retirement program 
and the annual addition of staff. It begins moving toward its current target (83% of the total 
expenditure budget) in FY 27, tracking it through FY 28–30. 

Total fund balance, while below the district target early in the projection, still well exceeds 
a notional three-month recurring expenditure, a one-month emergency reserve, and 
$500,000 in capital reserve. As mentioned previously, the district could choose to lower its 
total fund balance target, and the resulting millage rates could be reduced from those 
shown. Variation in the timing of capital expenditures, as well as the Board’s fund balance 
policy, both significantly impact modeled fund balances.  
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Comparison of Status Quo & Consolidation Models 
Figure 118 compares forecast millage rates and personnel services costs of various Status 
Quo and Consolidated models for the period FY 26–30 from least to most costly. Capital 
expenses are the same for all models, and operating expenses are virtually identical. 
Therefore, the differences between the models lie in personnel costs, which drive the 
millage rates. 

As mentioned previously, the calculated millage rates shown are based upon achieving 
the current district target total fund balance of approximately 83% of the total expenditure 
budget. Should the Board choose to lower its total fund balance target, all of the millage 
rates shown would decrease proportionately. However, the relative impacts of each 
model would remain the same. 
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Figure 117: Revenue/Expenses Projections—Consolidated Option 2-C (FY 25–30) 
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Figure 118: Comparison of Millage Rates/Personnel Costs for Various Models 

Model Comparison 2025 
Adopted 

2026 
Forecast 

2027 
Forecast 

2028 
Forecast 

2029 
Forecast 

2030 
Forecast 

Status Quo Forecast A: No New Staff 
SQ A–Millage Rate 1.1975 1.1649 1.1772 1.2048 1.2235 1.2435 
SQ A–Personnel Serv. 4,712,847 4,877,797 5,048,520 5,225,218 5,408,100 5,597,384 

Consolidated Forecast A: No New Staff 
MRG A–Millage Rate 1.1975 1.2093 1.2221 1.2275 1.2232 1.2200 
MRG A–Person. Serv. 4,712,847 5,297,915 5,483,342 5,675,259 5,873,893 6,079,479 

Status Quo Forecast B: Add Four (4) Staff Per Year 
SQ B–Millage Rate 1.1975 1.3313 1.3832 1.4417 1.5325 1.6012 
SQ B–Personnel Serv. 4,712,847 5,292,512 5,906,981 6,557,979 7,247,311 7,976,862 

Consolidated Forecast B: No New Staff/Florida Retirement System Participation 
MRG B–Millage Rate 1.1975 1.4977 1.4853 1.4778 1.4446 1.4038 
MRG B—Person Serv. 4,712,847 6,620,324 6,852,036 7,091,857 7,340,072 7,596,974 

Consolidated Forecast C: Add Four (4) Staff Per Year/Florida Retirement System 
Participation 

MRG C–Millage Rate 1.1975 1.7751 1.7436 1.7348 1.7946 1.8240 
MRG C–Person Serv. 4,712,847 7,130,745 7,908,606 8,732,183 9,603,721 10,525,571 

 

Figure 119 shows the preceding data in graphical format. Status Quo Model A is a 
continuation of the historical trajectory of the existing district and its two service providers, 
with no addition of personnel. This differs slightly from Consolidated Model A, which 
includes ambulance billing revenue and the full cost of Paramedics, although these offset 
each other. Otherwise, these two models are the same. Employees in the merged model 
would be eligible for a 457(b) retirement program, similar to a private-sector 401(k) 
program. 

Realistically, however, there may be some differences in operating costs in the first year if 
the district needs to standardize equipment and supplies between the two service 
providers. JAG has observed that operating costs can increase by as much as 10% over 
the Status Quo forecast in the first year of consolidation when two or more entities are 
merged. Generally, there will be some economies of scale with a full consolidation after 
the first year. 



Operational Analysis/Consolidation Study Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS 

157 

 

Consolidated Model B can be compared to Status Quo Model A, with the primary 
difference being that employees under the Consolidated model are shown as enrolled in 
the FRS retirement program rather than the 401(k) program. The millage difference can be 
as high as approximately 0.3 mills. 

The costliest models shown are Status Quo Model B and Consolidated Model C, in which 
the service providers or the district, respectively, continue to add personnel at an average 
annual rate of four personnel. Status Quo Model B continues the current retirement 
program, which consists of a 401(k) system with an employer contribution of 10% per 
employee, while Consolidated Model C provides employees with the FRS retirement system 
with an employer contribution of 35.19%. 

 
Figure 119: Millage Rate/Personnel Services Cost Comparison of Models 
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Section IV: 
STRATEGIES & RECOMMENDATIONS  
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Example Organizational Structure 
In this section, JAG presents an example organizational configuration for the full 
consolidation of KLFD and KLEMS into the KLFREMS District. These models are offered for 
discussion should the District choose to pursue consolidation. Final decisions regarding the 
organizational structure will rest with the Fire District Board and leadership following 
detailed analysis and planning. 

As illustrated in Figure 120, the example structure incorporates existing positions while 
identifying potential future staffing needs. A formal needs assessment and job-task analysis 
should be conducted to determine priorities for new positions. 

A further description of the example structure is provided below.   

Figure 120: Example Organizational Structure

 
The consolidated district would be led by the Board of Commissioners, which provides 
oversight for key administrative functions including Legal Services, Finance, and the Fire & 
EMS Chief. Reporting directly to the Fire & EMS Chief are the Medical Director, the District 



Operational Analysis/Consolidation Study Key Largo Fire Rescue & EMS 

160 

 

Clerk, and two Deputy Chiefs—one overseeing Emergency Operations and the other 
overseeing Support Services. 

The Deputy Chief of Emergency Operations supervises three Battalion Chiefs assigned to 
the A, B, and C shifts. Each Battalion Chief manages both the Fire Division and the EMS 
Division on their respective shift. 

The Fire Division includes Lieutenants, Engineer/EMT‑Bs, Engineer/EMT‑Ps, and Firefighters 
certified at the EMT‑B or EMT‑P level. The EMS Division includes Lieutenants, Lead 
Paramedics, and EMS Volunteers. 

The Deputy Chief of Support Services oversees the Emergency Management Coordinator 
and several specialized functions, including Training, Public Education, Health & Safety, 
Logistics & Supplies, and Maintenance. These roles should be evaluated further as part of a 
strategic planning process. Until then, these responsibilities may continue to be assigned to 
existing leadership staff, consistent with current practice. 
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General Recommendations 
Service Delivery & Performance (Data Analysis) 

Agency: KLVFD 
Recommendation A-1: Continue preparing for the implementation of the National 
Emergency Response Information System 
Description: KLVFD should begin preparing for the implementation of the National 
Emergency Response Information System (NERIS). This process entails configuring KLFD (or 
KLFREMS if merged) for a smooth transition from NFIRS to a more modern, data-driven 
system. Key steps to prepare for NERIS include: 

• Identify the required implementation timeline.  

• Designate a NERIS lead. 

• Evaluate the current records management system (RMS). 

• Identify the district’s reporting method. 

• Engage members on the value and need for data collection. 

• Educate and train the members on the new system and changes. 

• Identify a date to go live. 

Outcome: Improved accuracy and availability of incident data; better insight into 
operational performance.  

Cost Estimate: Primarily staff time; possibly expenses from the RMS vendor. 

Agency: KLVFD & KLEMS (KLFREMS if Merged) 
Recommendation A-2: Consider developing and adopting a Data Outlier Management 
Policy to help ensure the accuracy of incident records 
Description: In the district data analysis, an outlier is a data point that significantly deviates 
from other observations in the dataset. These outliers can arise for various reasons, such as 
data entry errors, unusual events, or genuine data variability. Addressing outliers is crucial 
for maintaining data integrity and ensuring statistical accuracy. Examples of outliers in fire 
department data can include:  

• Unusual Incident Counts: For example, if a particular fire station reports an 
exceptionally high or low number of incident volume compared to historical data or 
other stations, this could be an outlier. 
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• Response Times: Extremely short or long response times compared to the average 
can be considered outliers. 

• Damage Estimates: Very high or low fire damage estimates might be outliers, 
especially if they differ significantly from typical values. 

• Casualty Numbers: Anomalously high or low numbers of injuries or fatalities in 
incidents can also be outliers. 

Outcome: The outcome would result in a better reflection of the districts’ performance. 
Handling outliers is crucial for maintaining data integrity and ensuring statistical accuracy. 
A sample outlier policy is presented in Appendix B.  

Cost Estimate: Staff time only. 

Agency: KLVFD & KLEMS (KLFREMS if Merged) 
Recommendation A-3: As part of the implementation of NERIS, adopt a system and written 
policy for incident data review and quality improvement 
Description: Consider developing a quality improvement (QI) system to review completed 
incident reports regularly. Reports should be evaluated for timely completion, accuracy, 
and thoroughness. This should include feedback to the report authors. Both agencies 
should have a written policy describing the minimum requirements for completing an 
incident report. 

Outcome: Improved incident documentation and accuracy that can assist in planning, as 
well as informing the public and elected officials regarding the operations and 
performance of KVFD and KLEMS. 

Cost Estimate: Staff time only. 

Financial Recommendations 
Agency: KLFREMS (if Merged) 
Recommendation B-1: Consider participation in the Public Emergency Medical 
Transportation Program 
Description: The Public Emergency Medical Transportation (PEMT) Program is a 
supplemental reimbursement initiative that helps government-owned EMS providers 
(including fire districts) recover the true costs of transporting Medicaid patients. It bridges 
the gap between Medicaid's low transport payments and the actual cost of emergency 
medical services. PEMT may also be referred to as the Governmental Emergency Medical 
Transportation (GEMT) program. 
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In Florida, the program is only available to government-owned or -operated EMS providers 
(state, city, county, or fire districts) enrolled as Florida Medicaid providers and that deliver 
fee-for-service emergency medical transports to Medicaid patients. 

The Florida Agency on Health Care Administration website provides distribution information 
about PEMT. According to the website, in the State of Florida from FY 2023–2024, a total of 
$50,806,476 was distributed to public EMS provider agencies. Local examples included 
Monroe County EMS and the City of Key West Fire Department, which received $376,414 
and $132,473, respectively.  

Outcome: Additional ambulance revenue from the transport of Medicaid patients. 

Cost Estimate: Staff time if done in-house; contract fees if outsourced. 

Management Components 
Agency: KLFREMS 
Recommendation C-1: Complete a Community-Driven Strategic Plan 
Description: The district should make formal plans to ensure a Strategic Plan is in place. A 
Community-Driven Strategic Plan should be modeled after the Center for Public Safety 
Excellence’s guidelines. A comprehensive Strategic Plan would allow the district to 
develop foundational statements, such as a Mission Statement, Vision Statement, and 
Values Statement that are currently not in place. Upon completion of the Strategic Plan 
document, it should be formally adopted by the district’s Board of Commissioners, who 
should provide periodic updates on progress. Additionally, KLFREMS should encourage 
KLVFD and KLEMS to ensure a current Strategic Plan is in place and reported to the district.  

Outcome: A three-to-five-year planning document that is designed to meet the needs of 
the community in which the districts serve.  

Cost Estimate: Staff time if completed in-house; approximately $25,000-$30,000 if 
contracted to a third party.  

Agency: KLVFD & KLEMS 
Recommendation C-2: Conduct regularly scheduled staff meetings with administrative staff 
Description: KLFREMS should encourage KLVFD and KLEMS to conduct regularly scheduled 
staff meetings and provide the meeting minutes to the district Board. Communication 
within an organization is a critical component in achieving an effective, efficient, and 
responsive fire and EMS service organization. Internal members expect strategic, frequent, 
responsive, and transparent communication. This starts at the top of an organization, and 
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regularly scheduled administrative staff meetings can aid this endeavor and ensure the 
organization reaches its ultimate potential. 

Outcome: Increased communication within each organization’s command staff to better 
inform the entire district.  

Cost Estimate: Staff time. 

Health, Wellness, & Safety Program 
Agency: KLEMS 
Recommendation D-1: Develop a Risk Management Plan 
Description: While it was reported that KLEMS utilizes KLVFD’s plan, KLFREMS should ensure 
KLEMS develops and implements a Risk Management Plan. The plan should be updated 
and monitored annually. Recommendations and revisions should be based on annual 
accident and injury data, significant incidents, and feedback from administrative staff and 
personnel. An independent source should evaluate the plan. As part of the plan, KLEMS 
should ensure that best practices are in place, including a post-incident analysis policy, 
quarterly facility inspections, and quarterly Safety Committee meetings.  

Outcome: A safe and healthy work environment for all district employees.  

Cost Estimate: Staff time and the cost of an independent review. 

Agency: KLEMS 
Recommendation D-2: Install apparatus-mounted filtration systems on diesel vehicles 
Description: KLFREMS should encourage KLEMS to purchase and install vehicle-mounted 
filtration systems for any diesel-powered units. The advantages of a vehicle-mounted 
filtration system are numerous, including that it is fully automated and requires no human 
intervention while also protecting the general public and personnel when the units are 
outside the stations. Therefore, this approach should be prioritized for all current units and 
any newly purchased units moving forward.  

Outcome: Better protection for personnel and the general public from the carcinogens 
caused by diesel exhausts, which the EPA classifies as “likely to be carcinogenic to 
humans.” 

Cost Estimate: $8,000 to $10,000 per vehicle, including installation. 
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Agency: KLEMS 
Recommendation D-3: Ensure initial and annual physicals are conducted for all personnel  
Description: KLFREMS should encourage KLEMS to establish a comprehensive Medical Exam 
Program. EMS providers are at a higher risk of on-duty injuries and long-term illnesses than 
many other professions. Ensuring a comprehensive Medical Exam Program—including initial 
and ongoing physicals—is in place is a critical component to minimizing the negative 
effects on personnel. This program should also include fit-for-duty criteria.  

Outcome: Ensuring the health of KLEMS operational staff enables effective service delivery 
while minimizing on-duty injuries and long-term illnesses.  

Cost Estimate: The cost would depend on the provider’s rates for the selected medical 
provider. However, substantial long-term cost savings would likely be expected from 
preventing cardiovascular disease and certain cancers, and from reducing early disability 
from musculoskeletal and back injuries. 

Agency: KLVFD & KLEMS 
Recommendation D-4: Establish a Tracking Program for traumatic events 
Description: KLFREMS should encourage KLVFD and KLEMS to establish a comprehensive 
Tracking Program for personnel exposed to traumatic events. Florida Statutes 112.181517 
provides first responders with post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD) provisions under workers’ 
compensation coverage. However, benefits depend on specific qualifying events, making 
overall exposure tracking a critical component in protecting the first responder. 

Outcome: Ensuring workers’ compensation coverage is available to personnel who are 
dealing with PTSD secondary to exposure to traumatic events.  

Cost Estimate: Staff time if developed in-house; many free software applications are also 
available. 
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Conclusion 
The J. Angle Group, LLC, appreciates the opportunity to have been able to collaborate 
with the district on this program. As noted in the report, all three agencies face similar 
challenges both now and in the future. Some of these include staffing, funding, 
governance, and operational efficiency. While both KLFD and KLEMS have demonstrated 
strong commitment to the highest level of community service, the current fragmented 
structure creates duplication, limits resource flexibility, and may strain financial 
sustainability. 

After comprehensive analysis, full consolidation under the district (Option 2-C)—including 
appointment of a Fire/EMS Chief, additional staffing, and participation in the Florida 
Retirement System—emerges as the most effective strategy. This model offers: 

• Operational Efficiency: Streamlined governance and elimination of redundant 
administrative functions. 

• Enhanced Service Delivery: Improved deployment and staffing flexibility using dual-
certified personnel. 

• Increased Financial Transparency and Stability: Unified budgeting, clear 
accountability, and strong reserve policies aligned with GFOA best practices. 

• Workforce Retention: Competitive benefits to attract and retain skilled personnel. 

The projected financial impacts include gradual millage increases to approximately  
1.60 mills by FY 2030, offset by potential efficiencies and sustained revenue growth. The 
capital reserves and fund balance policies will ensure readiness for emergencies and long-
term infrastructure needs. 

If the recommended action (Option 2-C) is selected, the following example next steps is a 
good general implementation strategy that can be utilized. There may be additional steps 
identified by the Transition Committee. 
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Next Steps: Implementation Roadmap 
To achieve a successful outcome, the following example phased actions are 
recommended: 

Phase 1: Governance and Planning (0–6 Months) 

• Take Fire Commission Action: Secure Board approval and complete legal review. 

• Form Transition Committee: Include representatives from KLFD, KLEMS, and the 
district. 

• Develop Consolidation Timeline: Define milestones, responsibilities, and 
communication protocols. 

• Appoint a Fire/EMS Chief: Recruit and onboard a qualified leader to oversee unified 
operations. 

Phase 2: Organizational Integration (6–12 Months) 

• Align Policies and Procedures: Standardize SOPs, HR policies, and compliance 
frameworks. 

• Adopt Strategic Initiatives: Adopt initiatives for health, safety, and training programs 
to support a unified workforce. 

• Integrate Financial Systems: Consolidate budgets, payroll, and procurement under 
district control. 

• Plan Workforce Transition: Define roles, benefits, and FRS enrollment for all personnel. 

• Align Website: Merge the information from the existing three websites into one 
district website.  

Phase 3: Operational Enhancements (12–24 Months) 

• Expand Staffing: Begin phased hiring to meet NFPA standards and improve response 
reliability. 

• Upgrade Training Programs: Implement balanced fire/EMS training and simulation-
based learning. 

• Enhance Health and Wellness Programs: Introduce mental health support, cancer 
prevention, and fitness initiatives. 
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• Improve Technology: Upgrade RMS for interoperability and implement data-driven 
performance monitoring. 

Phase 4: Long-Term Sustainability (24+ Months) 

• Develop Strategic Plan: Establish goals for service delivery, capital needs, risk 
reduction, and community engagement. 

• Implement Capital Improvement Plan: Address aging facilities and apparatus 
replacement schedules. 

• Monitor Performance Metrics: Track response times, staffing levels, and financial 
health. 

• Maintain Community Transparency: Publish annual reports and other State of Florida 
requirements for special districts, keeping the district website up to date. 
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Appendix A: Results from the Stakeholder Input 
Internal Survey Results 
The following section provides the results of the internal survey of staff.  
 
Question #1: In your opinion, what are the advantages/positives/strengths of the existing 
emergency service delivery system between the KLFD and KLEMS? 

Document Summary: 
This document highlights several advantages, positives, and strengths of the existing 
emergency service delivery system between the Key Largo Volunteer Fire Department and 
the Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corps. One of the primary strengths is the clarity of 
services, which reduces overlap and government intervention. The current system allows 
each department to focus on its specific role: KLFD on fire calls and KLEMS on medical 
calls, ensuring specialized, proficient responses. Additionally, the system always guarantees 
minimum staffing levels on both fire and EMS apparatus, preventing any reduction in 
staffing. 

The separation also provides guaranteed medical presence at accident or fire scenes 
without pulling firefighters from their duties. Furthermore, the existing setup offers cost 
savings through reduced overtime and administrative costs. Overall, the document 
suggests that while the current system has its strengths, there is potential for improvement 
through unification and expanded training opportunities. 

Prioritized Summary of the feedback based on frequency of statements: 
1. Operational clarity and specialization: The current system clearly defines service 

roles, with KLFD focusing on fire and KLEMS on EMS, allowing each to specialize in its 
core competencies. This separation guarantees minimum fire and EMS staffing 
without overlapping responses. 

2. Cost savings and staffing benefits: Some respondents note cost savings, increased 
overall staffing with less overtime, and the availability of many open shifts and 
overtime opportunities within KLEMS. 

3. Unified services potential: A few comments recognize the benefits of a unified 
EMS/Fire service, suggesting that a merger could improve training and certification, 
reduce administrative duplication, and enhance response times and overall service 
quality. 
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4. Challenges with separation: Some view the current separation as limiting efficiency 
due to coordination delays, inconsistent training, and scheduling challenges, which 
could be mitigated through integration. 

5. Specialization and passion in EMS: KLEMS members are highlighted as specialized 
medical providers focused on high-quality care. Many paramedics aspire to be 
firefighters, indicating a potential benefit from merged training and career 
opportunities. 

6. Facility and operational concerns: The EMS building and resources are dedicated to 
KLEMS under the County agreement, which might be jeopardized by consolidation, 
raising concerns about properly housing EMS vehicles, staff, and supplies. 

7. Volunteer and community service: Both departments provide multiple units ready to 
respond and offer diverse volunteer opportunities, ensuring coverage for nearly 
2,000 medical calls annually at a reasonable cost. 

8. Leadership and training gaps: Some respondents emphasize the need for improved 
leadership, qualified command staff, better training, clear SOPs, and thorough 
background checks to ensure effective emergency response and reduce liability. 

9. Mixed views on advantages: Several comments note that there are no current 
advantages of the existing system, citing complacency and the need to restructure 
or merge to enhance service delivery. 

Question #2: What are the disadvantages/negatives/weaknesses of the existing 
emergency service delivery system between the KLFD and KLEMS? 

Document Summary: 
The current system between KLFD and KLEMS faces several significant challenges. One 
major issue is the lack of a unified command structure, which leads to delays in 
communication, duplication of leadership, and inconsistent protocols during joint 
responses. This separation creates confusion, limits efficiency and accountability, and 
impacts patient care and scene safety. 

Additionally, duplicating services and tools results in wasteful spending and higher costs for 
the community. The fragmented approach also undermines coordination among training, 
resource allocation, and standardized protocols, further hindering the effectiveness of 
emergency responses. There are concerns about the lower standard of medical care 
provided by the fire department compared to EMS, with inexperienced personnel 
affecting the quality of prehospital care. 
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Staffing and retention issues are also prevalent, with comments highlighting the need for 
better benefits and the challenges of maintaining adequate personnel. Separation 
between the departments fosters animosity and a lack of camaraderie, which can 
negatively impact morale and efficiency on incident scenes. Overall, the existing system is 
seen as outdated and inefficient, with many comments suggesting that a more unified 
structure would better serve the community and improve quality. 

Prioritized summary of the feedback based on frequency of statements: 
1. Operational Inefficiency: The separation of EMS and Fire departments leads to 

duplication of services, tools, and administrative functions, resulting in higher costs 
and delayed emergency responses. 

2. Communication and Coordination Problems: The lack of a unified command 
structure and poor interdepartmental communication cause confusion during 
emergencies and hinder effective teamwork. 

3. Staffing and Retention Issues: Both departments face understaffing, high overtime 
costs, and difficulties in employee retention, exacerbated by limited cross-training 
opportunities. 

4. Cultural and Leadership Challenges: Animosity between departments, weak 
leadership, and poor workplace culture undermine morale and operational 
effectiveness. 

5. Inconsistent Protocols and Training: Different policies and procedures reduce the 
level of care and create confusion, with inadequate training and support across 
departments. 

6. Concerns About Medical Care Quality: The fire department’s recent ALS status has 
been criticized for reducing the quality of frontline medical care due to 
inexperience and poor coordination with EMS. 

7. Financial and Resource Concerns: The dual system is more expensive for taxpayers, 
with questionable budgeting decisions and duplication of efforts resulting in wasteful 
spending. 

8. Impact on Community Service: The current structure is seen as outdated and less 
effective for meeting community needs, with suggestions that consolidation could 
improve response times and service quality. 

9. Employee Benefits and Morale Issues: Employees desire better benefits and 
retirement plans, but ego and departmental divisions hinder progress toward unified 
improvements. 
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Question #3: In your opinion, what are the advantages/positives/strengths of how the KLFD 
and KLEMS currently interact/operate with each other?  

This document discusses the advantages, strengths, and current interactions between the 
Key Largo Volunteer Fire Department and the Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corps. 
Many comments emphasize the strong professional relationships and mutual respect 
between the departments, which contribute to effective collaboration during emergency 
responses. The long-standing familiarity and trust built over time facilitate smooth 
coordination and communication on scene, ensuring that both departments work well 
together to achieve their shared goal of public safety and providing quality emergency 
response services. 

Additionally, the existing camaraderie and teamwork at the operational level demonstrate 
that the foundation for successful integration is already in place. However, these strengths 
are often based on individual cooperation rather than a unified system, suggesting that a 
more formal merger could enhance overall efficiency and effectiveness.  

Prioritized summary of feedback based on frequency of statements: 
1. Professional Interaction on Scene: KLFD and KLEMS generally work well together on 

calls, with a shared goal of public safety. Their long-standing relationship has 
fostered familiarity and respect. 

2. Positive Working Relationships: At the street level, employees from both departments 
interact professionally and maintain strong working relationships, fostering a positive, 
collaborative environment during emergency responses. 

3. Camaraderie and Teamwork: The existing camaraderie and teamwork demonstrate 
that the foundation for successful integration is already in place. Personnel have 
established trust and effective communication patterns, enabling smooth 
coordination during joint operations. 

4. Commitment to Community Service: Both departments are committed to serving 
the community, and when on scene, they do what they can to make it work. The 
shared experience and familiarity built over time help with general communication 
and efficiency. 
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Question #4: What, if any, do you believe would be the likely advantages to merging the 
KLFD and KLEMS with the KLFREMS? 

Document Summary: 
Merging KLFD and KLEMS with KLFREMS would likely yield numerous advantages. 
Integration would ensure a unified command structure, leading to better communication 
and coordination among the departments. This would streamline operations, eliminate 
duplication of services, and standardize policies and procedures, resulting in substantial 
cost savings and improved efficiency. The merger would enhance the level of care 
provided to the community by ensuring dual-certified personnel on all apparatus, thereby 
improving response times and overall service delivery. Additionally, the merger would 
provide personnel with better career development opportunities and long-term financial 
security through a comprehensive pension system. 

The existing strong working relationships between the departments would facilitate a 
smooth transition and build upon established trust and collaboration. Overall, combining 
into a single agency would create a more cohesive, efficient team, ultimately benefiting 
the community through better emergency preparedness and service delivery. 

Prioritized summary of feedback based on frequency of statements: 
1. Improved Service Delivery: Many comments highlighted that the merger would lead 

to better service delivery for the community. This includes having more capable and 
qualified personnel on fire scenes, better standards of care, and more consistent 
service delivery. 

2. Financial Benefits: Several comments noted the merger's financial advantages, 
including cost reductions, budgetary relief, and savings from eliminating service, 
tool, and equipment duplication. 

3. Enhanced Collaboration and Efficiency: The merger would streamline operations, 
improve communication, and ensure consistent protocols across Fire and EMS 
services. This would eliminate duplication in leadership, training, and equipment 
management. 

4. Career Development and Stability: The merger would provide long-term financial 
security and career stability for personnel by establishing a comprehensive pension 
system. It would also improve scheduling and career development by allowing dual-
certified firefighters to rotate between the engine and the rescue box. 
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5. Unified Training and Teamwork: The merger would promote team-based training 
and integration, resulting in greater productivity when responding to calls together. 
It would also enhance the overall service to the community by creating one 
cohesive, efficient team. 

6. Community Benefits: The community would benefit from more consistent service 
delivery, better cost efficiency through shared administrative functions, enhanced 
emergency preparedness capabilities, and simplified communication with a single 
point of contact for all emergency services. 

7. Positive Working Relationships: The existing strong working relationships between all 
departments at the street level provide an excellent foundation for integration. 
Personnel already interact well and maintain mutual respect, which means the 
merger would build upon established trust and collaboration. 

Question #5: What, if any, do you believe would be the likely disadvantages to merging the 
KLFD and KLEMS with the KLFREMS? 

Document Summary: 
The comments on the likely disadvantages of merging KLFD and KLEMS with KLFREMS 
reveal a range of perspectives. Some individuals believe there are no significant 
disadvantages, citing strong existing relationships and operational benefits. However, 
others highlight potential challenges, including transitional issues such as aligning policies, 
managing personnel concerns, and addressing resistance to change. Logistical hurdles in 
integrating administrative systems and the need for a larger station to accommodate new 
staff are also mentioned. 

Additionally, there are concerns about the impact on part-time medics and EMT volunteers 
who may not have the required certifications. Some comments also mention the possibility 
of increased costs, control issues, and reduced staffing levels, which could affect service 
quality. Overall, the document highlights both the short-term challenges and the long-term 
benefits of the merger, emphasizing the importance of proper planning and strong 
leadership to address these issues. 
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Prioritized summary of the feedback based on frequency of statements: 
1. Transitional Challenges: Many respondents highlighted the difficulties associated 

with the transition period. This includes adapting to new leadership, new routines, 
and integrating different organizational cultures. 

2. Logistical Hurdles: Several individuals mentioned the logistical issues that could arise 
from the merger. This includes the need for a larger station and the complexities of 
coordinating resources and personnel. 

3. Resistance to Change: Some feedback pointed out potential resistance from 
members of the organizations involved. This resistance could stem from hurt feelings 
or reluctance to adopt new procedures and policies. 

4. Short-term Disruptions: A few respondents were concerned about short-term 
disruptions that might affect the efficiency and effectiveness of emergency 
services during the initial phase of the merger. 

5. Long-term Benefits: Although not often mentioned, some feedback acknowledged 
the merger's potential long-term benefits, emphasizing the importance of proper 
planning and leadership to address the initial challenges. 

Question #6: If a merger is deemed to be feasible as well as operationally and financially 
beneficial to the taxpayers and members, what are the critical issues that you believe will 
need to be addressed prior to moving forward with a merger? 

Document Summary: 
This document discusses the feasibility and benefits of a merger between two departments, 
focusing on operational and financial advantages for taxpayers and members. Key issues 
to address include ensuring high service levels, protecting job security for current 
employees, and dispelling rumors and false narratives about job losses. The document also 
emphasizes the importance of hiring a Fire Chief and District Manager, housing both 
departments under one station, and maintaining morale and clear communication with all 
stakeholders. It also highlights the need for standardized policies, efficient operations, and 
a detailed financial plan to support the merger.  

Prioritized summary of the feedback based on frequency of statements: 
1. Rumors and False Narratives: Addressing these issues about job losses is mentioned 

multiple times. It is crucial to ensure that current staff who are not dual certified 
have the right to continue working for the department, regardless of their desire to 
become fire certified. 
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2. Hiring and Leadership: The need to hire a Fire Chief and a District Manager is 
emphasized. Establishing leadership positions before the merger is finalized is vital 
for providing clear direction, accountability, and professional management. 

3. Job Security: Ensuring job security for current employees is a recurring theme. It is 
suggested that a grandfather system be implemented, allowing people to retain 
their current positions and ensuring that future employees are dually certified. 

4. Communication and Transparency: Clear communication with all stakeholders and 
transparency about staffing and leadership roles are critical. Maintaining morale 
and ensuring that current members feel supported and valued throughout the 
transition is important. 

5. Operational and Financial Benefits: The merger's feasibility and operational and 
financial benefits are highlighted. Ensuring the highest level of services, paid staff, 
equipment, and housing for both departments under one station is necessary. 

6. Standardized Policies and Efficient Operations: The need for standardized policies 
and procedures, efficient operations, and a detailed financial plan to support the 
merger is important. 

7. Leadership: Implementing operational-level chief officers and ensuring unified 
leadership is essential. 

Question #7: If a full merger of KLFD and KLEMS with KLFREMS is deemed impractical or not 
advantageous in terms of operations or finances, what potential system improvements, 
shared services, or operational collaborations between the districts should be explored? 

Document Summary: 
This document discusses the potential merger of the Key Largo Volunteer Fire Department 
and Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corps with the Key Largo Fire Rescue and 
Emergency Medical Services District. It explores various perspectives on whether a full 
merger is practical or beneficial, and if not, what alternative improvements or shared 
services could be implemented. Some believe that a full merger is the only viable solution 
to address operational inefficiencies, duplication of services, and inconsistent policies. 

Others suggest shared services such as joint training programs, unified command structures, 
and combined purchasing for equipment and supplies. There are also opinions on the 
need for better communication, standardized operations, eliminating duplicated 
resources, and generating revenue streams. 
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The document also emphasizes the importance of formal collaboration agreements to 
bridge gaps and move towards a more unified system over time. 

Prioritized summary of the feedback based on frequency of statements: 
1. Operational and Financial Feasibility: The most frequently mentioned concern is 

whether a full merger of the Key Largo Volunteer Fire Department and Key Largo 
Volunteer Ambulance Corps with the Key Largo Fire Rescue and Emergency District 
is practical and financially advantageous. 

2. System Improvements: If a full merger is not feasible, the document suggests several 
potential system improvements. These include: 

a. Joint Training Programs: Implementing joint training programs to ensure that 
all personnel are equally skilled and prepared for emergencies. 

b. Unified Command Structures: Establishing unified command structures during 
incidents to improve coordination and response times. 

c. Shared Administrative Support: Combining administrative support to 
streamline operations and reduce redundancy. 

d. Combined Purchasing: Pooling resources for purchasing equipment and 
supplies to achieve cost savings. 

e. Creating Revenue Streams: Collecting money for inspections, fire plans, code 
review, and improving EMS billing returns can help address financial 
inefficiencies. 

f. Personnel: Some comments suggest that if the Fire and EMS departments do 
not merge with the district, the Fire Department should continue with the 
process and be accepted as district employees.  This will ensure that the 
commissioners are responsible for the important and final decisions that 
directly affect personnel and the department as a whole. 

3. Formalized Collaboration Agreements: Emphasizing the importance of formalized 
collaboration agreements to bridge gaps and move towards a more unified system 
over time. Additionally, allowing members certified in both fire and EMS to rotate 
between the engine and rescue box would improve coverage and provide 
members with a more well-rounded experience. 
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Survey Questions Results 
I believe that the merger will create new opportunities for career growth and development 
within the district. 

Opinion Count % of Total 

Agree 5 11% 
Strongly Agree 30 64% 
Disagree 2 4% 
Strongly Disagree 4 9% 
Neutral or No Opinion 6 13% 

 

Integrating leadership and command structures will improve operational effectiveness. 

Opinion Count % of Total 

Agree 8 17% 
Strongly Agree 31 65% 
Disagree 1 2% 
Strongly Disagree 4 8% 
Neutral or No Opinion 4 8% 

 

The merger will enhance teamwork and collaboration among [the] fire department and 
ambulance Corp members. 

Opinion Count % of Total 

Agree 10 21% 
Strongly Agree 27 56% 
Disagree 3 6% 
Strongly Disagree 3 6% 
Neutral or No Opinion 5 10% 
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I trust that the merger will be managed transparently and fairly. 

Opinion Count % of Total 

Agree 6 13% 
Strongly Agree 21 44% 
Disagree 4 8% 
Strongly Disagree 4 8% 
Neutral or No Opinion 13 27% 

 

The merger will provide better access to resources and equipment. 

Opinion Count % of Total 

Agree 10 21% 
Strongly Agree 29 62% 
Disagree 2 4% 
Strongly Disagree 2 4% 
Neutral or No Opinion 4 9% 

 

District leadership has provided sufficient support during the merger discovery process. 

Opinion Count % of Total 

Agree 9 19% 
Strongly Agree 16 33% 
Disagree 7 15% 
Strongly Disagree 4 8% 
Neutral or No Opinion 12 25% 
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External Survey Results 
The following section represents the results of the external survey of community members, 
business owners, and others. 

Question #1: Positives—What benefits might you expect from merging the KLFD and KLEMS 
with the KLFREMS? 

Document Summary: 
This document discusses the potential benefits of merging the Key Largo Volunteer Fire 
Department and Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corps with the Key Largo Fire Rescue 
and Emergency Medical Services District. The perspectives shared include: 

• Lower Costs and Shared Resources: The merger is expected to lower costs and 
ensure the efficient use of emergency resources for the community.  Examples cited 
were the consolidation of equipment, personnel, training, and medical control. 

• Enhanced Communication and Coordination: Enhanced information sharing and 
unity are anticipated to lead to better communication and coordination, serving 
Key Largo as a whole best. 

• Improved Shift Coverage and Employee Benefits: The merger is expected to provide 
better shift coverage and improved benefits for employees. 

• Modernization and Streamlined Administration: The combined departments are 
expected to be modernized and managed by an organizational structure that 
understands the community's needs, unlike the current, old, and inefficient structure. 

Overall, the document reflects a mix of support and alternative ideas regarding the 
merger. 

Question #2: Concerns—What concerns might you have when considering merging the 
KLFD and KLEMS with the KLFREMS? 

Document Summary: 
This document discusses various concerns regarding the potential merger of the Key Largo 
Volunteer Fire Department and Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corps with the Key Largo 
Fire Rescue and Emergency Department. Some of the key points mentioned include: 

• Professional Leadership: There is a concern about the cost of fresh professional 
leadership (which might be around $200k). 
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• Management Experience: There is concern that the merger might involve the 
current management team, which lacks experience running a modern career fire 
rescue department. 

• Emergency Resources: One individual opposes any action that would relocate 
emergency resources away from East Drive, citing high taxes and the proximity to 
the fire station as key benefits. 

• Unity and Agreement: There is a concern about possibly not having everyone on 
board with the decision, and the need for unity. 

Overall, the document highlights various concerns and considerations that should be 
addressed when considering the merger of these emergency services. 

Question #3: Other Thoughts—What other ideas do you have to share regarding a merger 
of the KLFD and KLEMS with the KLVAC (Note: This was a typo in the survey; it should have 
referenced KLFREMS)? 

Document Summary: 
This document contains various thoughts and opinions regarding a potential merger 
between KLFD and KLEMS. The perspectives shared include: 

• Support for the Merger: Some individuals see the merger as a positive step for the 
community. 

• Opposition to the Merger: Others oppose the merger, citing reasons such as the 
timing being too late or insufficient information. 

• Operational Considerations: There are suggestions to reduce overhead by 
eliminating the EMS building and increasing crew size on fire trucks. 

• Alternative Proposals: One suggestion is to combine Marathon North with Tavernier 
and Key Largo. 

Overall, the document reflects a mix of support, opposition, and alternative ideas 
regarding the merger. 
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Which of the following best describes your relationship with the District? 

Answer Count % of Total 

Islamorada 1 14% 
Resident of the District 5 71% 
Both resident and business owner in the District 1 14% 

Note: Percentages rounded to the nearest integer. 
 
 
Are you currently affiliated (in any capacity) with any of the following agencies that are a 
part of this study? 

Answer Count % of Total 

None or Prefer Not to Say 7 100% 
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Appendix B: Sample Data Outlier Policy 
The fire district has established a series of thresholds for including data in ongoing analyses 
of fire district operations. The purpose of these thresholds is to identify data outliers and 
exclude them from analysis designed to assist the organization in discerning trends and 
operations. Anomalous data makes that process more difficult. These will include, but are 
not limited to: 

• The upper threshold for first-unit emergency response times in the jurisdiction, under 
normal operating conditions and without staging, is 20 minutes.  

• The on-duty Battalion Chief or Company Officer shall ensure that, for any response 
time exceeding 10 minutes that meets the criteria above, the stated reason for or 
explanation of the response time is documented in the report. 

• Any response time greater than 15 minutes and meeting the criteria above, 
including those values outside the 20-minute threshold, shall be documented with 
an explanation of the response time and a determination as to whether the causes 
are correctable. 

• If the cause of the outlier is correctable, the Battalion Chief or Company Officer shall 
determine what action should be taken and who will be responsible.  
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Appendix C: Retirement-Type Summary Example 
Should the Fire Commission opt to consolidate KLFD and KLEMS into the district, there will be 
three options for employee retirement: a 457(b) defined contribution plan, a Florida 
Chapter 175 plan, and the Florida Retirement System. If no action is taken, the current 
401(k) plan can be continued.  

The three options for a 457(b) plan are a private, employer-sponsored defined-contribution 
plan with tax advantages and investment flexibility. The second option is a Florida Chapter 
175 plan, a state-mandated pension trust fund specifically for municipal and district 
Firefighters, funded partly by insurance premium taxes. 

Lastly, the Florida Retirement System (FRS) Special Risk Class is a statewide 
pension/investment plan for high-risk public safety employees (Firefighters, law 
enforcement, EMTs), offering earlier retirement ages and enhanced benefits compared to 
regular FRS members. Figure 121 provides a high-level overview of these three plans. 

 
Figure 121: Retirement Plans Comparisons 

Feature 457(b) F.S.175 FRS 

Type of Plan 

Defined contribution, 
tax-advantaged 
deferred 
compensation. 

Defined-benefit, 
local Firefighter-only 
plans under Ch. 175; 
can be “chapter” or 
“local law” plans. 

State-administered 
system (Pension + 
Investment Plan 
options). 

Benefit 

Account balance 
grows with 
investments; 
withdrawals taxed as 
income; flexible 
payout options. 

Guaranteed pension 
based on years of 
service, salary, and 
statutory formulas; 
disability and death 
benefits included. 
Chapter 175 
establishes Firefighter 
minimum benefits.  

Pension Plan: monthly 
benefit formula (years 
of service × % accrual 
× average final 
compensation). 
Investment Plan: 
account balance 
with investment 
choice. 

Administration 
Employer/ 
government sponsor; 
IRS rules. 

Local Boards of 
trustees with state 
oversight by the 
Division of Retirement. 

Division of Retirement 
(Pension Plan) & State 
Board of 
Administration 
(Investment Plan). 
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Funding Employee + employer 
match. 

Local contributions 
plus state premium tax 
on property insurance 
(1.85%). 

Employee contributes 
3% of salary; 
employer contributes 
the remainder. 

Tax Benefits Pre-tax or Roth 
options. 

Pension income 
taxable. 

Pension income 
taxable. 

Retirement 
Age 

No 10% penalty for 
early withdrawals 
before age 59½ 
(unique vs. 
401k/403b). 

Varies, often earlier. 55 years of age, with 
8 yrs. or 25 yrs. service. 

Investment 
Control Employee-directed. None (fixed pension 

formula). 
Limited (investment 
plan option). 

Risk Market risk borne by 
the employee. Guaranteed pension.  

Guaranteed pension 
(if pension plan 
chosen). 
 

Funding Risk N/A. 

Local actuarial 
experience and 
funding risks borne at 
the plan level; 
premium tax helps 
offset. 

Pooled at state level. 

Special 
Benefits 

Employer match, 
portability. 

Disability, death, HIS 
subsidy. 

Early retirement, 
higher accrual, HIS 
subsidy. 

Eligibility 
Scope 

State/local 
government 
employees, certain 
nonprofits (e.g., 
Firefighters, police, 
civil servants). 

Firefighters of 
participating 
municipalities/special 
fire districts only. 

Statewide—covers 
many classes 
(including Special Risk 
Class). 

Portability Portability for 
governmental plans. 

Transfer provisions to 
other state retirement 
systems exist, but 
depend on local plan 
terms. 

Between FRS options, 
transfers in/out are 
subject to rules. 

Summary 

Offers flexibility and 
portability but places 
investment risk on the 
employee. 

Provides guaranteed 
pensions for Florida 
Firefighters, funded by 
insurance premium 
taxes. 

Covering multiple 
public safety roles, 
with enhanced 
retirement benefits 
and earlier retirement 
ages compared to 
regular FRS members. 
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Conch Tree and Landscape Pro’s Inc.
P. O. Box 372283

Key Largo FL 33037
Phone 305 4511900
Fax (844)213-1809
Licensed & Insured

December 3, 2025
Attn: Jason

Tree Trimming at Station 25 for 2026.
220 Reef Dr.
Key Largo Fl 33037

Scope of Work:

1) Trim trees down left side of the building even with what has been maintained
down low.

2) Trim trees down right side of the parking lot 3 ft beyond fence.
3) Trim all sable palms and thatch palms.
4) Trim trees along back fence line 3 ft past fence. Reduce lone mahogany tree

next to generator by 25%.

Total: $6300.00

Initial for service: _______

Key Largo FD Inc. Conch Tree and Landscape Professionals Inc.

____________________________ ___________________________________

Date:______________ Date: __________________
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Business Meeting
Date: November 11, 2025

Board members in attendance were Dawn DeBrule, Tina Wyatt, Tess Marra and Scott
Robinson. A quorum was present. Chief Don Bock and District Manager William
Lombardo were also in attendance.

1. Meeting was called to order at 6:38 pm by President Scott Robinson.

2. Approval of Agenda
Tess Marra seconded by Dawn DeBrule moved approval of the agenda. Motion
carried unanimously.

3. Announcements

 There was discussion concerning the topics covered by the District Meeting
held on November 10, 2025. District Manager Lombardo was introduced.
The trade-ins on the existing trucks have been canceled by the dealer. One
bid on the apparatus bay extension has been received.

4. Public Comment - No public comment.

5. Approval of Minutes
Dawn DeBrule seconded by Tina Wyatt moved approval of the September 2025
minutes. Motion carried unanimously.

6. Treasurer’s Report
Tess Marra reported a balance of $ 106,769.60 as of October 31, 2025. Dawn
DeBrule seconded by Tina Wyatt moved approval of the treasurer’s reports for
September and October 2025. Motion carried unanimously.

7. Committee Reports - No report.

8. Legal Report - No Report

9. Membership Review
Tess Marra reported requests for reimbursement from Zuniga, Pineda, Perez and
Dulaides. Dawn DeBrule seconded by Tina Wyatt moved approval of all four
requests. Motion carried unanimously.



10. Old Business - None

11. New Business
A. Upon motion and second by Tess Marra and Dawn DeBrule respectively, the

2024 990 tax return was unanimously approved.
B. After review and discussion on the proposal from Citrin Cooperman for financial

services, the Board decided to keep the status quo.
C. There was discussion concerning an issue of an employee who is on an extended

leave without pay. It was unanimously decided by affirmation that this matter
falls under Operations and therefore is left to the Chief to handle.

12. Membership Discussion
No discussion.

13. Adjournment
There being no further business, Dawn DeBrule seconded by Tess Marra moved
adjournment. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 7:16 pm.

Kay Cullen
Recording Secretary
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Ke y L argo Volun te e rAm bulan c e Corp In c .

Tre asure r's R e port

N ove m be r2025

Billin g

Ac c oun t

Corp

Ac c oun t

Buildin g

Ac c oun t

CPR

Ac c oun t
Total

Be gin n in g Balan c e $81,552.98 $4,239.08 $40,393.20 $584.34 $126,769.60

Revenues

Interest 53.35 1.74 16.60 0.24 71.93

Medical Fees 15,165.19 15,165.19

Medical Transcripts 0.00

KL Fire Rescue & EMS Reimb 198,373.81 198,373.81

Donations 0.00

Educational Income 0.00
Uncollected Income/Adjustmts * 24,224.91 24,224.91

Misc Income- Insurance Refund 0.00
Total R e ve n ue s $237,817.26 $1.74 $16.60 $0.24 $237,835.84

Expenditures

Background Checks 75.00 75.00

Drug testing 45.00 45.00

Payroll Expenses 133,281.43 15,776.81 149,058.24

Licenses & Permits 0.00

Professional Fees 0.00

Supplies 358.33 358.33

Bank Service Charges 119.14 119.14

IRS Penalties (Bank Acct Frozen) 650.67 650.67

Information Technology 124.99 124.99

Dues & Memberships 30.45 30.45
Total Expe n diture s $134,685.01 $15,776.81 $0.00 $0.00 $150,461.82

En din g Balan c e $184,685.23 -$11,535.99 $40,409.80 $584.58 $214,143.62

TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vol Reimb paid with Billing Acct (15,776.81) 15,776.81 0.00 0.00 0.00

Balance before Adjustment 168,908.42 4,240.82 40,409.80 584.58 214,143.62
Adjustment to arrive at Actual * -24,224.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 -24,224.91

ACTUAL BALANCE @ MO END $144,683.51 $4,240.82 $40,409.80 $584.58 $189,918.71

24,224.91

0.00 Fixed Asset Purchases

0.00 PAYROLL LIAB (FL UNEMPL TAX)

$24,224.91*



Nov 30, 25

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Centennial Bank

CORP 2 - 2268 4,240.82

CPR Account 584.58

Building Account 40,409.80

Billing - Payroll -1209 144,683.51

Total Centennial Bank 189,918.71

Total Checking/Savings 189,918.71

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable

Accts Collected-Not Identified -135.47

Accounts Receivable - Other 285,185.79

Total Accounts Receivable 285,050.32

Total Accounts Receivable 285,050.32

Total Current Assets 474,969.03

Fixed Assets
Furniture & Fixtures

Accum Depr-Furniture & Fixtures -11,598.00

Signs 2,238.64

Office Furniture and Fixtures 5,847.19

Dayroom 7,914.43

Total Furniture & Fixtures 4,402.26

Machinery & Equipment
Equipment

Office Equipment 15,791.81

Equipment - Other 66,388.33

Total Equipment 82,180.14

Accum Depr -Machinery & Equipme -75,950.00

Total Machinery & Equipment 6,230.14

Buildings
Building Improvements 321,599.12

Building 254,645.00

Accum Depreciation-Building -377,703.00

Total Buildings 198,541.12

Accumulated Depreciation -42,444.00

Total Fixed Assets 166,729.52

TOTAL ASSETS 641,698.55

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.
Statement of Financial Position

Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2025

See Compilation Report - For Management Use Only



Nov 30, 25

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity

Unrestricted Net Assets 768,868.58

Net Income -127,170.03

Total Equity 641,698.55

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 641,698.55

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.
Statement of Financial Position

Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2025

See Compilation Report - For Management Use Only



Nov 30, 25 Nov 30, 24 $ Change % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Centennial Bank

CORP 2 - 2268 4,240.82 4,995.09 -754.27 -15.1%

CPR Account 584.58 581.65 2.93 0.5%

Building Account 40,409.80 68,110.41 -27,700.61 -40.7%

Billing - Payroll -1209 144,683.51 6,177.89 138,505.62 2,242.0%

Total Centennial Bank 189,918.71 79,865.04 110,053.67 137.8%

Total Checking/Savings 189,918.71 79,865.04 110,053.67 137.8%

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable

Accts Collected-Not Identified -135.47 -663.45 527.98 79.6%

Accounts Receivable - Other 285,185.79 402,108.47 -116,922.68 -29.1%

Total Accounts Receivable 285,050.32 401,445.02 -116,394.70 -29.0%

Total Accounts Receivable 285,050.32 401,445.02 -116,394.70 -29.0%

Total Current Assets 474,969.03 481,310.06 -6,341.03 -1.3%

Fixed Assets
Furniture & Fixtures

Accum Depr-Furniture & Fixtures -11,598.00 -11,598.00 0.00 0.0%

Signs 2,238.64 2,238.64 0.00 0.0%

Office Furniture and Fixtures 5,847.19 6,150.51 -303.32 -4.9%

Dayroom 7,914.43 7,914.43 0.00 0.0%

Total Furniture & Fixtures 4,402.26 4,705.58 -303.32 -6.5%

Machinery & Equipment
Equipment

Office Equipment 15,791.81 21,018.81 -5,227.00 -24.9%

Equipment - Other 66,388.33 66,381.34 6.99 0.0%

Total Equipment 82,180.14 87,400.15 -5,220.01 -6.0%

Accum Depr -Machinery & Equip... -75,950.00 -81,177.00 5,227.00 6.4%

Total Machinery & Equipment 6,230.14 6,223.15 6.99 0.1%

Buildings
Building Improvements 321,599.12 321,599.12 0.00 0.0%

Building 254,645.00 254,645.00 0.00 0.0%

Accum Depreciation-Building -377,703.00 -377,703.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Buildings 198,541.12 198,541.12 0.00 0.0%

Accumulated Depreciation -42,444.00 -19,063.00 -23,381.00 -122.7%

Total Fixed Assets 166,729.52 190,406.85 -23,677.33 -12.4%

TOTAL ASSETS 641,698.55 671,716.91 -30,018.36 -4.5%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

Payroll Liabilities
SUTA Form UCT6 0.00 88.72 -88.72 -100.0%

Total Payroll Liabilities 0.00 88.72 -88.72 -100.0%

Total Other Current Liabilities 0.00 88.72 -88.72 -100.0%

Total Current Liabilities 0.00 88.72 -88.72 -100.0%

Total Liabilities 0.00 88.72 -88.72 -100.0%

Equity
Unrestricted Net Assets 768,868.58 742,281.81 26,586.77 3.6%

Net Income -127,170.03 -70,653.62 -56,516.41 -80.0%

Total Equity 641,698.55 671,628.19 -29,929.64 -4.5%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 641,698.55 671,716.91 -30,018.36 -4.5%

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.

12/05/25 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison

Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2025

Page 1



Nov 25 Jan - Nov 25

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Direct Public Support
Donation Income 0.00 500.00

Total Direct Public Support 0.00 500.00

Fees
Billing

Medical Fees
Primary Insurance 6,856.93 189,621.94

Other Payments 2,447.59 17,714.24

Medicare 4,478.47 145,438.73

Medicaid 1,382.20 23,023.95

Total Medical Fees 15,165.19 375,798.86

Deferred Income
Credit Adjustments -9,808.89 -455,474.41

Deferred Income - Other 34,033.80 368,942.75

Total Deferred Income 24,224.91 -86,531.66

Total Billing 39,390.10 289,267.20

Total Fees 39,390.10 289,267.20

Interest Revenue
Building Account 16.60 270.55

Checking Interest 55.33 482.60

Total Interest Revenue 71.93 753.15

Medical Transcripts 0.00 500.00

Miscellaneous Income 0.00 31,300.84

Reimbursements
KL Fire Rescue & EMS 198,373.81 1,379,182.41

Total Reimbursements 198,373.81 1,379,182.41

Total Income 237,835.84 1,701,503.60

Gross Profit 237,835.84 1,701,503.60

Expense
Information Technology 124.99 581.21

Meals & Entertainment 0.00 111.38

Rent - Equipment 0.00 925.18

Drug testing 45.00 45.00

Bank Service Charges 119.14 795.86

Depreciation Expense 1,733.00 19,063.00

Dues & Memberships 30.45 30.45

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.
Statement of Financial Income and Expense

Accrual Basis November 2025

See Compilation Report - For Mangement Use Only



Nov 25 Jan - Nov 25

Licenses and Permits
EMS-ALS Licenses 0.00 1,375.00

Licenses and Permits - Other 0.00 840.50

Total Licenses and Permits 0.00 2,215.50

Miscellaneous 0.00 0.19

Payroll Expenses
Health Insurance 11,702.74 96,555.41

Employee's Share Health Insuran -529.24 -6,350.88

Payroll Taxes
Medicare 0.00 6,009.48

Penalties 650.67 961.82

Social Security 0.00 25,695.68

SUTA Form RT-6 28.08 776.43

Payroll Taxes - Other 9,702.42 86,024.38

Total Payroll Taxes 10,381.17 119,467.79

401k Co. Match 1,325.89 37,966.96

Background checks 75.00 1,113.00

Corp Payroll 14,975.05 132,503.59

Paramedic Payroll 111,853.30 1,405,973.07

Salaries 0.00 470.70

Payroll Expenses - Other 0.00 179.99

Total Payroll Expenses 149,783.91 1,787,879.63

Penalties 0.00 8.76

Postage and Delivery 0.00 29.08

Professional Fees
Medical Billing Service 0.00 5,988.37

Total Professional Fees 0.00 5,988.37

Repairs
Equipment Repairs 0.00 375.00

Total Repairs 0.00 375.00

Supplies
Medical 0.00 1,460.83

Office 189.30 6,203.00

Parade 0.00 139.90

Supplies - Other 169.03 2,668.75

Total Supplies 358.33 10,472.48

Taxes 0.00 22.54

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.
Statement of Financial Income and Expense

Accrual Basis November 2025

See Compilation Report - For Mangement Use Only



Nov 25 Jan - Nov 25

Training Classes 0.00 130.00

Total Expense 152,194.82 1,828,673.63

Net Ordinary Income 85,641.02 -127,170.03

Net Income 85,641.02 -127,170.03

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.
Statement of Financial Income and Expense

Accrual Basis November 2025

See Compilation Report - For Mangement Use Only



Billing Building Corp CPR - Training TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Direct Public Support 300.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 500.00

Fees 289,267.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 289,267.20

Interest Revenue 461.27 270.55 18.65 2.68 753.15

Medical Transcripts 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

Miscellaneous Income 31,300.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 31,300.84

Reimbursements 1,379,182.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,379,182.41

Total Income 1,700,511.72 270.55 718.65 2.68 1,701,503.60

Gross Profit 1,700,511.72 270.55 718.65 2.68 1,701,503.60

Expense
Information Technology 581.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 581.21

Meals & Entertainment 111.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 111.38

Rent - Equipment 925.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 925.18

Drug testing 45.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.00

Bank Service Charges 795.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 795.86

Depreciation Expense 0.00 19,063.00 0.00 0.00 19,063.00

Dues & Memberships 30.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.45

Licenses and Permits 2,154.25 0.00 61.25 0.00 2,215.50

Miscellaneous 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19

Payroll Expenses 1,645,939.21 0.00 141,940.42 0.00 1,787,879.63

Penalties 8.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.76

Postage and Delivery 29.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.08

Professional Fees 5,988.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,988.37

Repairs 375.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 375.00

Supplies 10,109.20 0.00 363.28 0.00 10,472.48

Taxes 22.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.54

Training Classes 130.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 130.00

Total Expense 1,667,245.68 19,063.00 142,364.95 0.00 1,828,673.63

Net Ordinary Income 33,266.04 -18,792.45 -141,646.30 2.68 -127,170.03

Net Income 33,266.04 -18,792.45 -141,646.30 2.68 -127,170.03

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.
Statement of Financial Income and Expense - By Division

Accrual Basis January through November 2025

See Complilation Report - For Management Use Only



Billing Building Corp CPR - Training TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Fees 39,390.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 39,390.10

Interest Revenue 53.35 16.60 1.74 0.24 71.93

Reimbursements 198,373.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 198,373.81

Total Income 237,817.26 16.60 1.74 0.24 237,835.84

Gross Profit 237,817.26 16.60 1.74 0.24 237,835.84

Expense
Information Technology 124.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 124.99

Drug testing 45.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.00

Bank Service Charges 119.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 119.14

Depreciation Expense 0.00 1,733.00 0.00 0.00 1,733.00

Dues & Memberships 30.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.45

Payroll Expenses 134,007.10 0.00 15,776.81 0.00 149,783.91

Supplies 358.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 358.33

Total Expense 134,685.01 1,733.00 15,776.81 0.00 152,194.82

Net Ordinary Income 103,132.25 -1,716.40 -15,775.07 0.24 85,641.02

Net Income 103,132.25 -1,716.40 -15,775.07 0.24 85,641.02

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.
Statement of Financial Income and Expense - By Division

Accrual Basis November 2025

See Complilation Report - For Management Use Only
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8?9<388?3>1=5@<5:68888888888888888888888888888888?3A5<>888888888881=3?5<>8?9<388?3>1=5@<5:68888888888888888888888888888888?3A5<>888888888881=3?5<>8?9<388?3>1=5@<5:68888888888888888888888888888888?3A5<>888888888881=3?5<>8?9<388?3>1=5@<5:68888888888888888888888888888888?3A5<>888888888881=3?5<>

BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGSSSSSSSSSSSTUVWBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BXXYZVBD[GQK\GO\DPDS]IEPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBX̂U_̂ B̀BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGSSSSSSSSSSSUUUUBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BXXYZVBD[GHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPGEFRQ[B]KBBBBBBBBBBBBBUaU_̀UBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BXXYZVBD[GHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPGEFRQ[B]KBBBBBBBBBBBBBUVV_TaBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BXXYZVBD[GQK\GO\DPDS]IEPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBXbcZZa_̂aBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGSSSSSSSSSSSbZaXBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BXXYZVBD[GHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPGEFRQ[B]KBBBBBBBBBBbZcVT̂_TWBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BXXYXZBD[GDFPCDBD\ZXGd[[JDQE]EPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBX̀W_b̀BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGXÙTXVWVTXBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BXXYXZBD[GOCQPFRdFDJPd[DKFGd[[JDQE]EPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB̂ZV_bXBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGaTXUŴ àVBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BXXYXZBD[GQCPOQPBWbXTabbbGPDSBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB̂W_ZWBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGXTXVabUTBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BXXYXZBD[GHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPGFE\BNMJB]KBBBBBBBBBBBb̂ _̂̂VBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BXXYXZBD[GBDEFKQ[DCBeOCR\GQCNF\PEFCPBBBBBBBBBBXc̀Wa_̀ B̀BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGQKHXZUTWb̂aXXZ̀BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BXXYXZBD[GQK\GO\DPDS]IEPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB̂cVUV_aTBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGSSSSSSSSSSŜUaaBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BXXYXZBD[GHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPGFE\BNMJB]KBBBBBBBBX̂cẀT_aaBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BXXYX̂BD[Ge[\McBQC[_Gd[[JDQE]EPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBbaW_abBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGXÙTXVWVTXBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BXXYX̂BDCDJI\Q\BD[PQNQPIBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBXXT_XbBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BXXYX̂BD[GBDEFKQ[DCBeOCR\GQCNF\PEFCPBBBBBBBBBBBBXXV_bXBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGQKHXZUTWb̂aXXZaBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BXXYX̀BD[GD[dBEFRQ[DQRGd[[JDQE]EPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBX̀W_VZBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGXXbWUWaZZBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BXXYX̀BD[GOfghijdiklhmnkoiGd[[JDQE]EPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBUZa_̂UBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
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8?9<388?3>1=5@<5:68888888888888888888888888888888?3A5<>888888888881=3?5<>8?9<388?3>1=5@<5:68888888888888888888888888888888?3A5<>888888888881=3?5<>8?9<388?3>1=5@<5:68888888888888888888888888888888?3A5<>888888888881=3?5<>8?9<388?3>1=5@<5:68888888888888888888888888888888?3A5<>888888888881=3?5<>

BBBBBBBCDEFGHIJKFLMBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNHOBPQPDBDRSCTBFLIJBHHNHLBUUVUUBBBBBBBBBBBBBBHJGWLUBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBDXYBZ[\B]̂_XXS̀ B̂CaaR_b[XC]B̂aBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNHMB_PE_RTa_B_]UHEcPPX_Ĉ b̂TBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBHIIWLKBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBa_̂REQRdBX_\e[Bf[X̀aTRR\B_̂BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEHILGHMJMGHBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNHMBPQPDBDRSCTBFLIJBHHNHOBUUVUUBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBKFWUUBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaCPBZDXRBPPcCaRBT_XX_c_]]RRBZXBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNHJB_PEQghBXijklBflmnopE]gppmgqgopBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBFJHWKMBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBa_̂REbb]B_qrnmiosgBStmmtokBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEUUUUKFFLHMIIGGUBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNHGBPQPDBDRSCTBFLIJBHHNHJBUUVUUBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBKFWUUBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaCPBZDXRBPPcCaRBT_XX_c_]]RRBZXBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNHGBPQPDBDRSCTBFLIJBHHNHJBUUVUUBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBKFWUUBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaCPBZDXRBPPcCaRBT_XX_c_]]RRBZXBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNKUB_PE__\bB]nuumgqgopiEcPPX_Ĉ b̂TBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBHOFWUJBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBa_̂REQRdBX_\e[Bf[X̀aTRR\B_̂BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHIJKFLMBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNKUB_PE_PcB̂RDCP_CDEcPPX_Ĉ b̂TBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBHGUWUUBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBa_̂REQRdBX_\e[Bf[X̀aTRR\B_̂BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEHHOJIJFUUBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNKUB_PE_RTa_B_]UHEcPPX_Ĉ b̂TBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBLFIWUKBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBa_̂REQghBXijklBflmnopggjB_qBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEHILGHMJMGHBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNKUB_PEZP][vBCaPWEcPPX_Ĉ b̂TBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBHvHOJWKFBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBa_̂REQRdBX_\e[Bf[X̀aTRR\B_̂BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEHILGHMJMGHBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNKUB_PEC\]È]_T_Ybd̂TBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBIFUWIMBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBa_̂REQRdBX_\e[Bf[X̀aTRR\B_̂BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEYYYYYYYYYYYLLMJBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNKHB_PEZP][vBCaPWEcPPX_Ĉ b̂TBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBFHFWOOBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBa_̂REQRdBX_\e[Bf[X̀aTRR\B_̂BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEHILGHMJMGHBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNKHB_PÊijwgpumisgEcPPX_Ĉ b̂TBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBFMOWMIBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBa_̂REQRdBX_\e[Bf[X̀aTRR\B_̂BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNKHB_PEC\]È]_T_Ybd̂TBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBHFvGMKWLGBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBa_̂REQRdBX_\e[Bf[X̀aTRR\B_̂BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEYYYYYYYYYYYGMJKBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNKHB_PEQRdBX_\e[Bf[X̀aTÊRDCPBb\BBBBBBBBBBOIvHFIWJOBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBa_̂REQRdBX_\e[Bf[X̀aTBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNKOBDRb[]CTBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBMHvMMLWUJBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNKOB_PEB_̂R\CP_aBZ̀aD]ECafR]T̂RaTBBBBBBBBBBHvKJOWGOBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBa_̂REQRdBX_\e[Bf[X̀aTRR\B_̂BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEC\QHUIGJOKFHHHGBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BHHNKOBPQPDBDRSCTBFLIJBHHNKLBUUVUUBBBBBBBBBBBBBBHKOWGGBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
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234256789:22;<7=9=>:7?:2=6;7?234256789:22;<7=9=>:7?:2=6;7?234256789:22;<7=9=>:7?:2=6;7?234256789:22;<7=9=>:7?:2=6;7?

9@:=499@4?2>6A=6;79999999999999999999999999999999@4B6=?999999999992>4@6=?9@:=499@4?2>6A=6;79999999999999999999999999999999@4B6=?999999999992>4@6=?9@:=499@4?2>6A=6;79999999999999999999999999999999@4B6=?999999999992>4@6=?9@:=499@4?2>6A=6;79999999999999999999999999999999@4B6=?999999999992>4@6=?

CCCCCCCDEFCGHDIDDJCKLMKNOKPQCRSTUSCIVCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CWWXQYCIZ[KYCCCR\SI]CKŴ[CCT_]ZCUIJCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCẀ N̂ â̂ ĈCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCEITS[bSJCcI\GHCdHceERCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCC_D[fffffffffff̂ ŴQCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CWWXQYCIZ[bghCcijklCdlmnop[]gppmgqgopCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCQ̀YQOaKPCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCEITS[UU]CIqrnmiosgCtummuokCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCC_D[̂ ^̂ Q̂MMOKLKWOOQCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CWWXQOCIZ[IZFCTSD_ZI_D[FZZcI_TUTRCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCWWYaLNCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCEITS[bSJCcI\GHCdHceERSS\CITCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCC_D[WWPOYOM̂ ĈCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CWWXQOCIZ[]novwuogC]pipgCF[FZZcI_TUTRCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCQWKaKNCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCEITS[bSJCcI\GHCdHceERSS\CITCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CWWXQOCIZ[ISREICI]̂W[FZZcI_TUTRCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCYYNaKLCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCEITS[bghCcijklCdlmnopggjCIqCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCC_D[WYKLWNONLWCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CWWXQOCZbZDCDSt_RCMKYOCWWXQYĈ x̂̂ ĈCCCCCCCCCCCCCCK̂aPMCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCTZGCScSZR\HE_Z]C_EZCT_IT_CycCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CWWXK̂C_ERS\S]RCUIJTSERCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCMKaKMCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

B:z:7249B{9@:=4B:z:7249B{9@:=4B:z:7249B{9@:=4B:z:7249B{9@:=4

999@:=49999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=49999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=49999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=49999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724

CŴXKWCCCCOẀQOQaLOCCWWX̂KCCCCCOQ̀KLYaWPCCWWX̂PCCCCWLÒYLQaPNCCWWX̂MCCCCWLÒNLQaKPCC
CWWX̂YCCCQ̂ ^̀OM̂aMOCCWWX̂NCCCCWPP̀PYLaPOCCWWXŴCCCCWQǸKNQaM̂CCWWXWQCCCCWQǸMLPaPLCC
CWWXWKCCCWQÒKKOaPMCCWWXWPCCCCWQÒWPLaWMCCWWXWNCCCCWQÒQL̂aPNCCWWXWOCCCCWQÒONWaNPCC
CWWXWLCCCWQÒOQWaNPCCWWXQ̂CCCCWK̂ `̂ ŴaPQCCWWXQWCCCCCYÒLNWaKLCCWWXQPCCCCWKL̀KKPaMPCC
CWWXQYCCCWPK̀YYQaOOCCWWXQOCCCCWPP̀YK̂aWYCCWWXK̂CCCCWPP̀YOKaMWCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

UIJS\CySDS\IcC_DCEeTtS\aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaCCNW[̂ ^̂LOOMCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
_ERS\S]RCUI_DCJSI\CRHCDIRSaaaaaaaaaaaaaaCCCCCCPYWaQNCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
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Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Centennial Bank 126,769.60

CORP 2 - 2268 4,239.08
Deposit 11/30/2025 Interest Checking I... 1.74 4,240.82

Total CORP 2 - 2268 1.74 0.00 4,240.82

CPR Account 584.34
Deposit 11/30/2025 Interest Checking I... 0.24 584.58

Total CPR Account 0.24 0.00 584.58

Building Account 40,393.20
Deposit 11/30/2025 Interest Building Ac... 16.60 40,409.80

Total Building Account 16.60 0.00 40,409.80

Billing - Payroll -1209 81,552.98
Check 11/01/2025 Amazon.com Supplies 169.03 81,383.95
Deposit 11/03/2025 COMPLET... Medicare 1,769.08 83,153.03
Deposit 11/03/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 54.29 83,207.32
Check 11/03/2025 AC-HUMANA, I... Health Insu... 811.18 82,396.14
Deposit 11/04/2025 COMPLET... Medicare 587.16 82,983.30
Deposit 11/04/2025 REIMB KL Fire Re... 126,600.73 209,584.03
Check 11/04/2025 Aetna Insurance NOT AUT... Health Insu... 10,891.56 198,692.47
Deposit 11/05/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 99.87 198,792.34
Deposit 11/06/2025 COMPLET... Medicaid 148.40 198,940.74
Deposit 11/06/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 1,002.79 199,943.53
Deposit 11/06/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 952.05 200,895.58
Check 11/06/2025 IN KEYS MOBI... drug scree... Drug testing 45.00 200,850.58
Check 11/07/2025 ONL... American Funds Payroll Liab... 1,385.33 199,465.25
Check 11/07/2025 EFT... Form 941 941 4TH ... Form 941 14,005.25 185,460.00
Check 11/07/2025 1 Brandon M. Ad... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,810.59 182,649.41
Check 11/07/2025 2 Alvarez, Daniel Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,661.59 180,987.82
Check 11/07/2025 3 David Arteaga Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,884.66 178,103.16
Check 11/07/2025 4 Bock, Donald Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,052.39 177,050.77
Check 11/07/2025 5 Brandon Donikian Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,797.16 175,253.61

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.

12/05/25 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2025

Page 1



Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Check 11/07/2025 6 Fernando Flores Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,975.67 172,277.94
Check 11/07/2025 7 Arthur Garcia A... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,739.85 170,538.09
Check 11/07/2025 8 Gonzalez, Arley Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,963.28 168,574.81
Check 11/07/2025 9 Suzanne Manif... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,266.42 167,308.39
Check 11/07/2025 10 Mussman, Tho... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,026.90 164,281.49
Check 11/07/2025 11 Oporta, Ozzie Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 560.81 163,720.68
Check 11/07/2025 12 Orbeta, Jorge Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,020.12 160,700.56
Check 11/07/2025 13 Roxana Perez Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,438.64 157,261.92
Check 11/07/2025 14 Oscar Pinzon Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,153.15 156,108.77
Check 11/07/2025 15 Rivero, Franklin Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,539.60 153,569.17
Check 11/07/2025 16 Michael Sao-Pa... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,823.01 150,746.16
Check 11/07/2025 17 Adam Schussh... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,051.07 147,695.09
Check 11/07/2025 18 Daniel A. Tovar Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,028.07 144,667.02
Check 11/07/2025 EFT... Form 941 941 4TH ... Form 941 126.23 144,540.79
Check 11/07/2025 1 Brandon M. Ad... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 656.36 143,884.43
Check 11/07/2025 EFT... Form 941 941 4TH ... Form 941 122.33 143,762.10
Check 11/07/2025 1 Oscar Pinzon Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 677.95 143,084.15
Check 11/10/2025 ONL... American Funds Payroll Liab... 117.41 142,966.74
Check 11/10/2025 EFT... Form 941 941 4TH ... Form 941 2,767.59 140,199.15
Check 11/10/2025 2 Bello, Leonardo Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 759.62 139,439.53
Check 11/10/2025 3 Jorge M. Brace... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,509.76 137,929.77
Check 11/10/2025 4 Wendy Carlisle Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 144.89 137,784.88
Check 11/10/2025 5 Kay Cullen Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 144.89 137,639.99
Check 11/10/2025 6 Mailyn  . Gimen... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,472.15 136,167.84
Check 11/10/2025 7 Gomez, Daniel Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,149.10 135,018.74
Check 11/10/2025 8 Isaza, Melanie Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 422.27 134,596.47
Check 11/10/2025 9 Knox, Kimberly Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 422.27 134,174.20
Check 11/10/2025 10 Bonnie Marra Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 150.24 134,023.96
Check 11/10/2025 11 Leana R. Martin... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 962.59 133,061.37
Check 11/10/2025 12 Javier R. Miranda Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,437.73 131,623.64
Check 11/10/2025 13 Michelle L. Pine... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 422.27 131,201.37
Check 11/10/2025 14 Robinson, Scott Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 627.90 130,573.47
Check 11/10/2025 15 Michael Sao-Pa... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 341.51 130,231.96
Check 11/10/2025 16 Scott H. Smith Jr Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,506.33 128,725.63
Check 11/10/2025 17 Tito, Alexander Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 341.51 128,384.12

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.

12/05/25 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2025
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Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Check 11/10/2025 18 Roberto Ycaza Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 279.21 128,104.91
Check 11/10/2025 19 Zuniga, Jose Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 826.07 127,278.84
Check 11/10/2025 20 Valeria A. Zuniga Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 341.51 126,937.33
Check 11/10/2025 AC-INTUIT Qui... Tax Paym... SUTA For... 28.08 126,909.25
Deposit 11/10/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 138.43 127,047.68
Deposit 11/10/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 207.41 127,255.09
Check 11/12/2025 ANALYSIS AC... Bank Servi... 119.14 127,135.95
Deposit 11/12/2025 COMPLET... Medicare 458.54 127,594.49
Deposit 11/13/2025 COMPLET... Medicaid 138.70 127,733.19
Deposit 11/13/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 605.26 128,338.45
Deposit 11/14/2025 COMPLET... -SPLIT- 581.27 128,919.72
Check 11/14/2025 DLX FOR SMA... Office 189.30 128,730.42
Check 11/17/2025 NIC FDLE CCH... Backgroun... 25.00 128,705.42
Deposit 11/17/2025 COMPLET... Other Pay... 166.32 128,871.74
Check 11/19/2025 NIC FDLE CCH... Backgroun... 25.00 128,846.74
Check 11/19/2025 NIC FDLE CCH... Backgroun... 25.00 128,821.74
Check 11/20/2025 EFT... United States T... penalty on... Penalties 650.67 128,171.07
Deposit 11/20/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 145.08 128,316.15
Deposit 11/20/2025 COMPLET... Medicaid 190.00 128,506.15
Deposit 11/20/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 356.02 128,862.17
Deposit 11/20/2025 COMPLET... Medicare 1,148.25 130,010.42
Check 11/21/2025 ONL... American Funds Payroll Liab... 1,284.94 128,725.48
Check 11/21/2025 EFT... Form 941 941 4TH ... Form 941 15,972.39 112,753.09
Check 11/21/2025 1 Brandon M. Ad... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,925.44 109,827.65
Check 11/21/2025 2 Alvarez, Daniel Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,936.69 107,890.96
Check 11/21/2025 3 David Arteaga Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,997.93 104,893.03
Check 11/21/2025 4 Bock, Donald Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,052.40 103,840.63
Check 11/21/2025 5 Brandon Donikian Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,799.21 101,041.42
Check 11/21/2025 6 Fernando Flores Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,029.85 98,011.57
Check 11/21/2025 7 Arthur Garcia A... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,421.35 95,590.22
Check 11/21/2025 8 Gonzalez, Arley Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,317.08 92,273.14
Check 11/21/2025 9 Gonzalez, Edua... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 525.61 91,747.53
Check 11/21/2025 10 Suzanne Manif... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,499.07 90,248.46
Check 11/21/2025 11 Mussman, Tho... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,422.22 87,826.24
Check 11/21/2025 12 Oporta, Ozzie Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 569.75 87,256.49

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.

12/05/25 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2025
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Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Check 11/21/2025 13 Orbeta, Jorge Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,450.95 84,805.54
Check 11/21/2025 14 Roxana Perez Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 4,594.61 80,210.93
Check 11/21/2025 15 Oscar Pinzon Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,277.30 77,933.63
Check 11/21/2025 16 Rivero, Franklin Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,627.96 76,305.67
Check 11/21/2025 17 Michael Sao-Pa... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,050.73 73,254.94
Check 11/21/2025 18 Adam Schussh... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,056.80 70,198.14
Check 11/21/2025 19 Daniel A. Tovar Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,060.65 67,137.49
Check 11/21/2025 20 Tuero, Luis Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 541.24 66,596.25
Deposit 11/21/2025 COMPLET... Medicare 515.44 67,111.69
Deposit 11/21/2025 COMPLET... Medicaid 574.76 67,686.45
Check 11/24/2025 Godaddy.com Information... 124.99 67,561.46
Deposit 11/24/2025 REIMB KL Fire Re... 71,773.08 139,334.54
Deposit 11/26/2025 Deposit Other Pay... 1,700.00 141,034.54
Deposit 11/26/2025 COMPLET... -SPLIT- 2,628.34 143,662.88
Check 11/28/2025 MCG Electronics MONTHL... Dues & Me... 30.45 143,632.43
Deposit 11/28/2025 COMPLET... Medicaid 116.97 143,749.40
Deposit 11/28/2025 COMPLET... Medicaid 213.37 143,962.77
Deposit 11/28/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 667.39 144,630.16
Deposit 11/30/2025 Interest Checking I... 53.35 144,683.51

Total Billing - Payroll -1209 213,592.35 150,461.82 144,683.51

Total Centennial Bank 213,610.93 150,461.82 189,918.71

TOTAL 213,610.93 150,461.82 189,918.71

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.

12/05/25 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2025

Page 4
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Ke y L argo Volun te e rAm bulan c e Corp In c .

Tre asure r's R e port

De c e m be r2025

Billin g

Ac c oun t

Corp

Ac c oun t

Buildin g

Ac c oun t

CPR

Ac c oun t
Total

Be gin n in g Balan c e $144,683.51 $4,240.82 $40,409.80 $584.58 $189,918.71

Revenues

Interest 66.53 1.58 17.16 0.25 85.52

Medical Fees 35,979.19 35,979.19

Medical Transcripts 75.00 75.00

KL Fire Rescue & EMS Reimb 147,880.31 147,880.31

Donations 200.00 200.00

Educational Income 0.00
Uncollected Income/Adjustmts * 7,854.41 7,854.41

Misc Income- Insurance Refund 0.00
Total R e ve n ue s $191,780.44 $276.58 $17.16 $0.25 $192,074.43

Expenditures

Background Checks 16.00 16.00

Postage 6.08 6.08

Payroll Expenses 130,196.84 12,427.90 142,624.74

Licenses & Permits 0.00

Professional Fees 1,200.00 1,200.00

Supplies 57.16 57.16

Bank Service Charges 116.61 116.61

IRS Penalties (Bank Acct Frozen) 0.00

Information Technology 400.87 400.87

Dues & Memberships 30.45 30.45
Total Expe n diture s $130,824.01 $13,627.90 $0.00 $0.00 $144,451.91

En din g Balan c e $205,639.94 -$9,110.50 $40,426.96 $584.83 $237,541.23

TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Vol Reimb paid with Billing Acct (12,427.90) 12,427.90 0.00 0.00 0.00

Balance before Adjustment 193,212.04 3,317.40 40,426.96 584.83 237,541.23
Adjustment to arrive at Actual * -7,854.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 -7,854.42

ACTUAL BALANCE @ MO END $185,357.62 $3,317.40 $40,426.96 $584.83 $229,686.81

-7,854.41 *

0.00 Fixed Asset Purchases

-0.01 PAYROLL LIAB (FL UNEMPL TAX)

-$7,854.42 *



Dec 31, 25 Dec 31, 24 $ Change % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Centennial Bank

CORP 2 - 2268 3,317.40 3,946.70 -629.30 -15.9%

CPR Account 584.83 581.90 2.93 0.5%

Building Account 40,426.96 68,139.25 -27,712.29 -40.7%

Billing - Payroll -1209 185,357.62 138,923.76 46,433.86 33.4%

Total Centennial Bank 229,686.81 211,591.61 18,095.20 8.6%

Total Checking/Savings 229,686.81 211,591.61 18,095.20 8.6%

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable

Accts Collected-Not Identified 0.00 -1,508.21 1,508.21 100.0%

Accounts Receivable - Other 292,904.73 373,090.19 -80,185.46 -21.5%

Total Accounts Receivable 292,904.73 371,581.98 -78,677.25 -21.2%

Total Accounts Receivable 292,904.73 371,581.98 -78,677.25 -21.2%

Other Current Assets
Employee Advance 0.00 59.21 -59.21 -100.0%

Total Other Current Assets 0.00 59.21 -59.21 -100.0%

Total Current Assets 522,591.54 583,232.80 -60,641.26 -10.4%

Fixed Assets
Furniture & Fixtures

Accum Depr-Furniture & Fixtures -11,598.00 -11,598.00 0.00 0.0%

Signs 2,238.64 2,238.64 0.00 0.0%

Office Furniture and Fixtures 5,847.19 5,847.19 0.00 0.0%

Dayroom 7,914.43 7,914.43 0.00 0.0%

Total Furniture & Fixtures 4,402.26 4,402.26 0.00 0.0%

Machinery & Equipment
Equipment

Office Equipment 15,791.81 15,791.81 0.00 0.0%

Equipment - Other 66,388.33 66,381.34 6.99 0.0%

Total Equipment 82,180.14 82,173.15 6.99 0.0%

Accum Depr -Machinery & Equipme -75,950.00 -75,950.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Machinery & Equipment 6,230.14 6,223.15 6.99 0.1%

Buildings
Building Improvements 321,599.12 321,599.12 0.00 0.0%

Building 254,645.00 254,645.00 0.00 0.0%

Accum Depreciation-Building -377,703.00 -377,703.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Buildings 198,541.12 198,541.12 0.00 0.0%

Accumulated Depreciation -44,177.00 -23,381.00 -20,796.00 -88.9%

Total Fixed Assets 164,996.52 185,785.53 -20,789.01 -11.2%

TOTAL ASSETS 687,588.06 769,018.33 -81,430.27 -10.6%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

Payroll Liabilities
SUTA Form UCT6 -0.01 149.75 -149.76 -100.0%

Total Payroll Liabilities -0.01 149.75 -149.76 -100.0%

Total Other Current Liabilities -0.01 149.75 -149.76 -100.0%

Total Current Liabilities -0.01 149.75 -149.76 -100.0%

Total Liabilities -0.01 149.75 -149.76 -100.0%

Equity
Unrestricted Net Assets 768,868.58 742,281.81 26,586.77 3.6%

Net Income -81,280.51 26,586.77 -107,867.28 -405.7%

Total Equity 687,588.07 768,868.58 -81,280.51 -10.6%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 687,588.06 769,018.33 -81,430.27 -10.6%

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.

01/09/26 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison

Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2025

Page 1



Dec 31, 25

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Centennial Bank

CORP 2 - 2268 3,317.40

CPR Account 584.83

Building Account 40,426.96

Billing - Payroll -1209 185,357.62

Total Centennial Bank 229,686.81

Total Checking/Savings 229,686.81

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable 292,904.73

Total Accounts Receivable 292,904.73

Total Current Assets 522,591.54

Fixed Assets
Furniture & Fixtures

Accum Depr-Furniture & Fixtures -11,598.00

Signs 2,238.64

Office Furniture and Fixtures 5,847.19

Dayroom 7,914.43

Total Furniture & Fixtures 4,402.26

Machinery & Equipment
Equipment

Office Equipment 15,791.81

Equipment - Other 66,388.33

Total Equipment 82,180.14

Accum Depr -Machinery & Equipme -75,950.00

Total Machinery & Equipment 6,230.14

Buildings
Building Improvements 321,599.12

Building 254,645.00

Accum Depreciation-Building -377,703.00

Total Buildings 198,541.12

Accumulated Depreciation -44,177.00

Total Fixed Assets 164,996.52

TOTAL ASSETS 687,588.06

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.
Statement of Financial Position

Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2025

See Compilation Report - For Management Use Only



Dec 31, 25

Payroll Liabilities
SUTA Form UCT6 -0.01

Total Payroll Liabilities -0.01

Total Other Current Liabilities -0.01

Total Current Liabilities -0.01

Total Liabilities -0.01

Equity
Unrestricted Net Assets 768,868.58

Net Income -81,280.51

Total Equity 687,588.07

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 687,588.06

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.
Statement of Financial Position

Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2025

See Compilation Report - For Management Use Only



Dec 25 Jan - Dec 25

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Direct Public Support
Donation Income 200.00 700.00

Total Direct Public Support 200.00 700.00

Fees
Billing

Medical Fees
Primary Insurance 19,368.01 210,816.63

Other Payments 2,543.78 18,431.34

Medicare 12,779.79 158,218.52

Medicaid 1,287.61 24,311.56

Total Medical Fees 35,979.19 411,778.05

Deferred Income
Credit Adjustments -10,512.86 -465,987.27

Deferred Income - Other 18,367.27 387,310.02

Total Deferred Income 7,854.41 -78,677.25

Total Billing 43,833.60 333,100.80

Total Fees 43,833.60 333,100.80

Interest Revenue
Building Account 17.16 287.71

Checking Interest 68.36 550.96

Total Interest Revenue 85.52 838.67

Medical Transcripts 75.00 575.00

Miscellaneous Income 0.00 31,300.84

Reimbursements
KL Fire Rescue & EMS 147,880.31 1,527,062.72

Total Reimbursements 147,880.31 1,527,062.72

Total Income 192,074.43 1,893,578.03

Gross Profit 192,074.43 1,893,578.03

Expense
Information Technology 400.87 982.08

Meals & Entertainment 0.00 111.38

Rent - Equipment 0.00 925.18

Drug testing 0.00 45.00

Bank Service Charges 116.61 912.47

Depreciation Expense 1,733.00 20,796.00

Dues & Memberships 30.45 60.90

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.
Statement of Financial Income and Expense

Accrual Basis December 2025

See Compilation Report - For Mangement Use Only



Dec 25 Jan - Dec 25

Licenses and Permits
EMS-ALS Licenses 0.00 1,375.00

Licenses and Permits - Other 0.00 840.50

Total Licenses and Permits 0.00 2,215.50

Miscellaneous 0.00 0.19

Payroll Expenses
Health Insurance 10,500.72 107,056.13

Employee's Share Health Insuran -529.24 -6,880.12

Payroll Taxes
Medicare 0.00 6,009.48

Penalties 0.00 961.82

Social Security 0.00 25,695.68

SUTA Form RT-6 17.17 793.60

Payroll Taxes - Other 9,369.20 95,393.58

Total Payroll Taxes 9,386.37 128,854.16

401k Co. Match 792.93 38,759.89

Background checks 16.00 1,129.00

Corp Payroll 11,504.51 144,008.10

Paramedic Payroll 110,969.45 1,516,942.52

Salaries 0.00 470.70

Payroll Expenses - Other 0.00 179.99

Total Payroll Expenses 142,640.74 1,930,520.37

Penalties 0.00 8.76

Postage and Delivery 6.08 35.16

Professional Fees
Accounting 1,200.00 1,200.00

Medical Billing Service 0.00 5,988.37

Total Professional Fees 1,200.00 7,188.37

Repairs
Equipment Repairs 0.00 375.00

Total Repairs 0.00 375.00

Supplies
Medical 0.00 1,460.83

Office 0.00 6,203.00

Parade 0.00 139.90

Supplies - Other 57.16 2,725.91

Total Supplies 57.16 10,529.64

Taxes 0.00 22.54

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.
Statement of Financial Income and Expense

Accrual Basis December 2025

See Compilation Report - For Mangement Use Only



Dec 25 Jan - Dec 25

Training Classes 0.00 130.00

Total Expense 146,184.91 1,974,858.54

Net Ordinary Income 45,889.52 -81,280.51

Net Income 45,889.52 -81,280.51

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.
Statement of Financial Income and Expense

Accrual Basis December 2025

See Compilation Report - For Mangement Use Only



Billing Building Corp CPR - Training TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Direct Public Support 300.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 700.00

Fees 333,100.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 333,100.80

Interest Revenue 527.80 287.71 20.23 2.93 838.67

Medical Transcripts 0.00 0.00 575.00 0.00 575.00

Miscellaneous Income 31,300.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 31,300.84

Reimbursements 1,527,062.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,527,062.72

Total Income 1,892,292.16 287.71 995.23 2.93 1,893,578.03

Gross Profit 1,892,292.16 287.71 995.23 2.93 1,893,578.03

Expense
Information Technology 982.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 982.08

Meals & Entertainment 111.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 111.38

Rent - Equipment 925.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 925.18

Drug testing 45.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.00

Bank Service Charges 912.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 912.47

Depreciation Expense 0.00 20,796.00 0.00 0.00 20,796.00

Dues & Memberships 60.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.90

Licenses and Permits 2,154.25 0.00 61.25 0.00 2,215.50

Miscellaneous 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19

Payroll Expenses 1,776,152.05 0.00 154,368.32 0.00 1,930,520.37

Penalties 8.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.76

Postage and Delivery 35.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.16

Professional Fees 5,988.37 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 7,188.37

Repairs 375.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 375.00

Supplies 10,166.36 0.00 363.28 0.00 10,529.64

Taxes 22.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.54

Training Classes 130.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 130.00

Total Expense 1,798,069.69 20,796.00 155,992.85 0.00 1,974,858.54

Net Ordinary Income 94,222.47 -20,508.29 -154,997.62 2.93 -81,280.51

Net Income 94,222.47 -20,508.29 -154,997.62 2.93 -81,280.51

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.
Statement of Financial Income and Expense - By Division

Accrual Basis January through December 2025

See Complilation Report - For Management Use Only



Billing Building Corp CPR - Training TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Direct Public Support 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

Fees 43,833.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 43,833.60

Interest Revenue 66.53 17.16 1.58 0.25 85.52

Medical Transcripts 0.00 0.00 75.00 0.00 75.00

Reimbursements 147,880.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 147,880.31

Total Income 191,780.44 17.16 276.58 0.25 192,074.43

Gross Profit 191,780.44 17.16 276.58 0.25 192,074.43

Expense
Information Technology 400.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.87

Bank Service Charges 116.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 116.61

Depreciation Expense 0.00 1,733.00 0.00 0.00 1,733.00

Dues & Memberships 30.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.45

Payroll Expenses 130,212.84 0.00 12,427.90 0.00 142,640.74

Postage and Delivery 6.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.08

Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00

Supplies 57.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 57.16

Total Expense 130,824.01 1,733.00 13,627.90 0.00 146,184.91

Net Ordinary Income 60,956.43 -1,715.84 -13,351.32 0.25 45,889.52

Net Income 60,956.43 -1,715.84 -13,351.32 0.25 45,889.52

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.
Statement of Financial Income and Expense - By Division

Accrual Basis December 2025

See Complilation Report - For Management Use Only
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BBBBBBBCDEFGHIFJKJIFBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BFLMNOBPQERSTBUVWXYBZY[\]̂E_Ŝ\W]BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBKNF̀NNBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaPbcEddeBPfg\[V]hSBij[[j]XBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDENNNNLOGKHGJFkONBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BFLMNOBPQEC_eElePmPndobmBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBFGpGLG̀NGBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaPbcERcoBUP_qrBZrUlamcc_BPbBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEnnnnnnnnnnnJNJJBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BFLMNOBPQERcoBUP_qrBZrUlamEbcDCQBd_BBBBBBBBBBkkpOJL̀NFBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaPbcERcoBUP_qrBZrUlamBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BFLMNKBPQEl]ĵSstSV[̂uhVWSEtQQUPCbdbmBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBLOÌKHBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaPbcERcoBUP_qrBZrUlamcc_BPbBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEOIFGKLOHJBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BFLMNKBDcdreCmBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBJkpOHk̀IIBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BFLMNKBPQEC_eElePmPndobmBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBJF̀kLBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaPbcERcoBUP_qrBZrUlamcc_BPbBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEnnnnnnnnnnnHNIJBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BFLMNKBPQERcoBUP_qrBZrUlamEbcDCQBd_BBBBBBBBBBBBBkHF̀NFBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaPbcERcoBUP_qrBZrUlamBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BFLMNKBPQEBPbc_CQPaBvlaDeECaZcembcamBBBBBBBBBBBBJJÌJkBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaPbcERcoBUP_qrBZrUlamcc_BPbBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEC_RFNGIKkLOFLNLBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BFLMNIBPQEdWSwSWWSsBQVWSBdEtQQUPCbdbmBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBFLF̀kFBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaPbcERcoBUP_qrBZrUlamcc_BPbBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEOIFGKLOHJBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BFLMNIBPQEPP_dBe\xx[SfS]̂VEtQQUPCbdbmBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBFHF̀ONBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaPbcERcoBUP_qrBZrUlamcc_BPbBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEOIFGKLOHJBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BFLMNIBPQEydeEmbcdBQram_PQEtQQUPCbdbmBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBLIÒJNBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaPbcERcoBUP_qrBZrUlamcc_BPbBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDELOFIkkkkHKBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BFLMNIBPQEvQerpBCaQ̀EtQQUPCbdbmBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBFpNNǸNGBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaPbcERcoBUP_qrBZrUlamcc_BPbBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHIFJKJIFBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BFLMNIBPQECamlCmBOHLLJOLHEmPnBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBFJ̀FJBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaPbcERcoBUP_qrBZrUlamcc_BPbBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFIFJOkGIBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BFLMNIBPQEC_eElePmPndobmBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBLpNkK̀OFBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaPbcERcoBUP_qrBZrUlamcc_BPbBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEnnnnnnnnnnnNOGHBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BFLMNIBPQERcoBUP_qrBZrUlamEcbeBZrUBd_BBBBBBBBFNpLkk̀KFBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaPbcERcoBUP_qrBZrUlamBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BFLMFNBPQEBPbc_CQPaBvlaDeECaZcembcamBBBBBBBBBBBBFFJ̀kFBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBaPbcERcoBUP_qrBZrUlamcc_BPbBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEC_RFNGIKkLOFLNOBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BFLMFFBPQEl]ĵSstSV[̂uhVWSEtQQUPCbdbmBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBOKÒIFBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB



��������

���������

�	
��
���

���������

�������������

�����
��������� ����
	!��
��������


!�������
����� 

�"��������
�

�#$�

�����
����%�������&

'()*())+,-./,)0

123145678911:;6<8<=96>91<5:6>123145678911:;6<8<=96>91<5:6>123145678911:;6<8<=96>91<5:6>123145678911:;6<8<=96>91<5:6>

8?9<388?3>1=5@<5:68888888888888888888888888888888?3A5<>888888888881=3?5<>8?9<388?3>1=5@<5:68888888888888888888888888888888?3A5<>888888888881=3?5<>8?9<388?3>1=5@<5:68888888888888888888888888888888?3A5<>888888888881=3?5<>8?9<388?3>1=5@<5:68888888888888888888888888888888?3A5<>888888888881=3?5<>

BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGSTUVWXSYZBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[UUBDCDJI\Q\BD]PQNQPIBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBUUV̂VUBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[UXBD]GO_̀abcdbefagheibGd]]JDQEjEPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBSYX̂WYBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGSTUVWXSYZBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[UXBD]G]QLCDGd]]JDQEjEPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBZYÛUUBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFG[HFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGSTUVWXSYZBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[USBjM\BRFkQPBBSYVWBUX[USBUUlXSBBBBBBBBBBBBBBXZŜWWBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBRCdBLMRDRRIB]MEBPFEjFBDmBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[UVBRFjM\QPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBVUnXUẐoXBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[UVBDRpG]HBRFjBj\PBD\BZUZZŶqWB\kBBBBBBBBBBBBYqq̂qqBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBZUoZŶqWBMCBUUXoXqXSBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[UZBD]G\r_sg̀_bB\aeabBdGd]]JDQEjEPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBUYŴoYBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[UZBD]GHbtBJeiuvBNvfr_aG\baafbwb_aBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBXnTVÛoYBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGjj\BDwxrfe_hbBk̀ff̀_uBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGqqqqXSZWUqqSYUoBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[UWBD]GjibybiibcB]eibBCGd]]JDQEjEPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBSXq̂oUBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGSTUVWXSYZBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[UWBD]GO_̀abcdbefagheibGd]]JDQEjEPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBXnoSX̂ZYBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGSTUVWXSYZBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[UTBD]GO_̀abcdbefagheibGd]]JDQEjEPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBUYŜTYBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGSTUVWXSYZBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[UTBD]GYVBBBPKFD\BYUqGBBEQ\]BjDIBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBUnVWV̂qqBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGzzzzzzzzzzzqqUXBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[UTBD]GQK\GO\DPDzjIEPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBUonoqq̂YTBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGzzzzzzzzzzzTZqZBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[UTBD]GHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPGEFRQ]BjKBBBBBBBBBBoUnTVÛVSBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[XXBD]GYVBBBPKFD\BYUqGBBEQ\]BjDIBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBWSẐqqBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGzzzzzzzzzzzqqUXBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[XXBD]GBDEFKQ]DCB{OCR\GQCNF\PEFCPBBBBBBBBBBBBWSŶWoBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBCDEFGHFIBJDKLMBNMJOCPFFKBDEBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBQRGQKHUqVTWoXSUXUZBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[XXB]H]RBRFkQPBSYVWBUX[UTBqqlqqBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBSẐUVBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBB\|B\dFJJB}MKJRBM{BHFIBJDKLMB{JBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BUX[XYBD]GDDKjB\r~~fbwb_aeGd]]JDQEjEPBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBXZÛWVBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
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CCCCCCCDEFGHIGJCKELMNCONKPDQGGLCEFCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCRSHTUVWXYTZ[CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
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CCCCCCCRSHbbbbbbbbbbb__VYCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CVY\YZCE]HcF̀Hc]]KERF̀FQCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCXUdaZTCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCDEFGHIGJCKELMNCONKPDQGGLCEFCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCRSHUVUZd_ZTCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CVY\YZCSG̀ N̂RQCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCVYedY[aU_CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CVY\YdCE]HEGQDECÊ_VHc]]KERF̀FQCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCTTVaWVCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCDEFGHIfgCKhijkCOklmnoffiCEpCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCRSHVWZUV[X[UVCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CVY\YdCE]ĤmnqrsnfĈohofCcHc]]KERF̀FQCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCXTZadXCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCDEFGHIGJCKELMNCONKPDQGGLCEFCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CVY\YdCE]HEGQDECÊ_VHc]]KERF̀FQCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCVe_dZaUWCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCDEFGHIfgCKhijkCOklmnoffiCEpCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCRSHVWZUV[X[UVCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CVY\YdC]I]SCSGtRQCTZWXCVY\YZC__u__CCCCCCCCCCCCCCVYdaUUCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCSDcCMNSESSJCZU[WXYVUTCQGF̀GCEvCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CVY\YUCE]HZWCCCQLGÊCZV_HCCFR̂]C̀EJCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCd[Wa[YCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCDEFGHIGJCKELMNCONKPDQCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCRSHbbbbbbbbbbb__VYCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CVY\YUCE]HPnsofwcfhlorxhifHc]]KERF̀FQCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCVe_Z_adXCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCDEFGHIGJCKELMNCONKPDQGGLCEFCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCRSHTUVWXYTZ[CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CVY\Z_CE]HPFLC]NF̀ Ê ĈLN̂GHc]]KERF̀FQCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCYY[aUWCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCDEFGHIGJCKELMNCONKPDQGGLCEFCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCRSHTUVWXYTZ[CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CVY\Z_CE]HPnsofwcfhlorxhifHc]]KERF̀FQCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCTWdaTVCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCDEFGHIGJCKELMNCONKPDQGGLCEFCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCRSHTUVWXYTZ[CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CVY\Z_CE]HEGQDECÊ_VHc]]KERF̀FQCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCWZUaddCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCDEFGHIGJCKELMNCONKPDQGGLCEFCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCRSHVWZUV[X[UVCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CVY\ZVCE]Hy]̂NeCRD]aHc]]KERF̀FQCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCWeY_UaTYCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCDEFGHIGJCKELMNCONKPDQGGLCEFCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCRSHVWZUV[X[UVCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CVY\ZVCRDQGLĜQC̀EJFGDQCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCWWaTZCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CVY\ZVCE]HRDQPRQCT[WXVTZWHQEbCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCa_VCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCDEFGHIGJCKELMNCONKPDQGGLCEFCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
CCCCCCCRSHVUV[TdWUCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

B:z:7249B{9@:=4B:z:7249B{9@:=4B:z:7249B{9@:=4B:z:7249B{9@:=4

999@:=49999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=49999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=49999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=49999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724999@:=499999999B:z:724
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Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Centennial Bank 189,918.71

CORP 2 - 2268 4,240.82
Check 12/01/2025 1079 JOAN VASKO 2024  TAX... Accounting 1,200.00 3,040.82
Deposit 12/02/2025 Deposit Medical Tra... 25.00 3,065.82
Deposit 12/17/2025 Deposit -SPLIT- 250.00 3,315.82
Deposit 12/31/2025 Interest Checking I... 1.58 3,317.40

Total CORP 2 - 2268 276.58 1,200.00 3,317.40

CPR Account 584.58
Deposit 12/31/2025 Interest Checking I... 0.25 584.83

Total CPR Account 0.25 0.00 584.83

Building Account 40,409.80
Deposit 12/31/2025 Interest Building Ac... 17.16 40,426.96

Total Building Account 17.16 0.00 40,426.96

Billing - Payroll -1209 144,683.51
Check 12/02/2025 USPS Postage an... 6.08 144,677.43
Deposit 12/02/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 1,018.52 145,695.95
Deposit 12/02/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 472.94 146,168.89
Deposit 12/02/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 639.44 146,808.33
Check 12/02/2025 Aetna Insurance NOT AUT... Health Insu... 9,546.74 137,261.59
Deposit 12/02/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 83.67 137,345.26
Deposit 12/02/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 751.74 138,097.00
Check 12/02/2025 MCG Electronics MONTHL... Dues & Me... 30.45 138,066.55
Check 12/03/2025 AC-HUMANA, I... Health Insu... 953.98 137,112.57
Deposit 12/03/2025 COMPLET... -SPLIT- 1,294.06 138,406.63
Deposit 12/04/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 475.94 138,882.57
Check 12/04/2025 NIC FO6877 M... Backgroun... 16.00 138,866.57
Check 12/05/2025 ONL... American Funds Payroll Liab... 779.74 138,086.83
Check 12/05/2025 EFT... Form 941 941 4TH ... Form 941 16,626.06 121,460.77
Check 12/05/2025 1 Brandon M. Ad... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,971.91 118,488.86
Check 12/05/2025 2 Alvarez, Daniel Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,470.29 116,018.57

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.

01/09/26 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2025
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Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Check 12/05/2025 3 David Arteaga Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,112.03 112,906.54
Check 12/05/2025 4 Bock, Donald Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,052.38 111,854.16
Check 12/05/2025 5 Brandon Donikian Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,846.08 109,008.08
Check 12/05/2025 6 Fernando Flores Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,626.02 105,382.06
Check 12/05/2025 7 Arthur Garcia A... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,369.11 103,012.95
Check 12/05/2025 8 Gonzalez, Arley Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,714.72 100,298.23
Check 12/05/2025 9 Gonzalez, Edua... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 493.42 99,804.81
Check 12/05/2025 10 Suzanne Manif... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 863.51 98,941.30
Check 12/05/2025 11 Mussman, Tho... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,290.57 95,650.73
Check 12/05/2025 12 Oporta, Ozzie Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 609.42 95,041.31
Check 12/05/2025 13 Orbeta, Jorge Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,322.40 92,718.91
Check 12/05/2025 14 Roxana Perez Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 4,331.81 88,387.10
Check 12/05/2025 15 Oscar Pinzon Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,754.02 86,633.08
Check 12/05/2025 16 Michael Sao-Pa... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,446.97 83,186.11
Check 12/05/2025 17 Adam Schussh... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 5,250.46 77,935.65
Check 12/05/2025 18 Tuero, Luis Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,046.89 76,888.76
Check 12/05/2025 1 Suzanne Manif... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 431.01 76,457.75
Deposit 12/05/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 414.50 76,872.25
Deposit 12/05/2025 COMPLET... Medicare 5,570.21 82,442.46
Check 12/05/2025 AC-Key Largo ... AC-Key La... Primary Ins... 801.00 81,641.46
Check 12/08/2025 EFT... Form 941 941 4TH ... Form 941 71.42 81,570.04
Deposit 12/08/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 259.83 81,829.87
Deposit 12/08/2025 REIMB KL Fire Re... 74,534.99 156,364.86
Check 12/09/2025 ONL... American Funds Payroll Liab... 117.41 156,247.45
Check 12/09/2025 EFT... Form 941 941 4TH ... Form 941 2,048.51 154,198.94
Check 12/09/2025 1 Bello, Leonardo Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 543.57 153,655.37
Check 12/09/2025 2 Jorge M. Brace... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 866.45 152,788.92
Check 12/09/2025 3 Wendy Carlisle Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 144.91 152,644.01
Check 12/09/2025 4 Kay Cullen Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 144.91 152,499.10
Check 12/09/2025 5 Brayan Dulzaides Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 583.79 151,915.31
Check 12/09/2025 6 Mailyn  . Gimen... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,714.43 150,200.88
Check 12/09/2025 7 Gomez, Daniel Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,149.11 149,051.77
Check 12/09/2025 8 Mitchell Lourido Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 583.78 148,467.99
Check 12/09/2025 9 Bonnie Marra Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 150.23 148,317.76
Check 12/09/2025 10 Leana R. Martin... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 235.75 148,082.01

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.

01/09/26 General Ledger
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2025
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Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Check 12/09/2025 11 Javier R. Miranda Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,509.76 146,572.25
Check 12/09/2025 12 Robinson, Scott Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 627.88 145,944.37
Check 12/09/2025 13 Scott H. Smith Jr Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 462.66 145,481.71
Check 12/09/2025 14 Roberto Ycaza Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 279.23 145,202.48
Check 12/09/2025 15 Zuniga, Jose Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 503.03 144,699.45
Check 12/09/2025 16 Valeria A. Zuniga Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 745.32 143,954.13
Check 12/09/2025 DEBIT AC-INTUIT Qui... Tax Paym... SUTA For... 17.17 143,936.96
Deposit 12/09/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 121.41 144,058.37
Deposit 12/09/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 131.50 144,189.87
Deposit 12/09/2025 COMPLET... Medicaid 295.70 144,485.57
Deposit 12/09/2025 COMPLET... Medicare 1,000.06 145,485.63
Deposit 12/11/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 585.91 146,071.54
Check 12/11/2025 ANALYSIS AC... Bank Servi... 116.61 145,954.93
Deposit 12/12/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 532.83 146,487.76
Deposit 12/12/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 731.11 147,218.87
Check 12/15/2025 DNH GODADD... Information... 275.88 146,942.99
Deposit 12/16/2025 REIMB KL Fire Re... 61,217.42 208,160.41
Check 12/16/2025 ADJ-CK DEP P... PST AS 7... KL Fire Re... 300.00 207,860.41
Deposit 12/17/2025 COMPLET... Medicaid 138.43 207,998.84
Deposit 12/17/2025 COMPLET... -SPLIT- 2,961.43 210,960.27
Deposit 12/18/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 520.41 211,480.68
Deposit 12/18/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 2,452.73 213,933.41
Check 12/19/2025 ONL... American Funds Payroll Liab... 853.84 213,079.57
Check 12/19/2025 EFT... Form 941 941 4TH ... Form 941 14,400.39 198,679.18
Check 12/19/2025 1 Brandon M. Ad... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,791.06 195,888.12
Check 12/19/2025 2 Alvarez, Daniel Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,963.82 193,924.30
Check 12/19/2025 3 David Arteaga Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,936.14 190,988.16
Check 12/19/2025 4 Bock, Donald Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,052.40 189,935.76
Check 12/19/2025 5 Brandon Donikian Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,673.87 187,261.89
Check 12/19/2025 6 Fernando Flores Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,391.77 184,870.12
Check 12/19/2025 7 Arthur Garcia A... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,708.00 183,162.12
Check 12/19/2025 8 Gonzalez, Arley Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,822.42 179,339.70
Check 12/19/2025 9 Gonzalez, Edua... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 932.19 178,407.51
Check 12/19/2025 10 Suzanne Manif... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,989.26 176,418.25
Check 12/19/2025 11 Mussman, Tho... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,314.09 174,104.16

Key Largo Volunteer Ambulance Corp., Inc.
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Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Check 12/19/2025 12 Oporta, Ozzie Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,582.86 172,521.30
Check 12/19/2025 13 Orbeta, Jorge Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,048.92 169,472.38
Check 12/19/2025 14 Roxana Perez Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,528.20 166,944.18
Check 12/19/2025 15 Oscar Pinzon Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 2,434.74 164,509.44
Check 12/19/2025 16 Michael Sao-Pa... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,330.86 161,178.58
Check 12/19/2025 17 Adam Schussh... Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 3,414.16 157,764.42
Check 12/19/2025 18 Tuero, Luis Pay Perio... -SPLIT- 1,046.89 156,717.53
Deposit 12/19/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 135.93 156,853.46
Deposit 12/19/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 1,686.00 158,539.46
Deposit 12/22/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 857.00 159,396.46
Check 12/22/2025 SHELL WORLD Supplies 57.16 159,339.30
Deposit 12/23/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 271.86 159,611.16
Deposit 12/23/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 885.00 160,496.16
Deposit 12/23/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 894.35 161,390.51
Deposit 12/23/2025 REIMB KL Fire Re... 12,427.90 173,818.41
Deposit 12/24/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 551.61 174,370.02
Deposit 12/24/2025 COMPLET... Medicaid 853.48 175,223.50
Deposit 12/24/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 1,043.96 176,267.46
Check 12/24/2025 Godaddy.com Information... 124.99 176,142.47
Deposit 12/29/2025 Deposit Other Pay... 476.72 176,619.19
Deposit 12/29/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 1,030.48 177,649.67
Deposit 12/30/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 639.44 178,289.11
Deposit 12/30/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 227.96 178,517.07
Deposit 12/30/2025 COMPLET... Primary Ins... 564.51 179,081.58
Check 12/31/2025 DEBIT AC-INTUIT Qui... Tax Paym... SUTA For... 0.01 179,081.57
Deposit 12/31/2025 COMPLET... Medicare 6,209.52 185,291.09
Deposit 12/31/2025 Interest Checking I... 66.53 185,357.62

Total Billing - Payroll -1209 185,027.03 144,352.92 185,357.62

Total Centennial Bank 185,321.02 145,552.92 229,686.81

TOTAL 185,321.02 145,552.92 229,686.81
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EMSYTD 
Source: EMS. 

Fllters: Days 1n Dispatched: 1/1/2S to 12/31/2:S 

lsActive: lndude all 

Is Locked: Include all 

Oisposmon: Include all 

Destination Localion Name: Include all 

Count of Incidents This Year 

EMS YTD 
Displays year-to-date data for EMS operations and performance metrics. 

Count of Incidents 

1,813 

Calls by Disposition 

N\A 

Transported No Lights/Siren 

Transported Lights/Siren 

•

Assist, Pubhc 

Patient Refused 
" Evaluation/Care

(Without.. 

. 

■ Assist, Public ■ Patient Refused Evaluation/Care (Without Transport)
■ Transported Lights/Siren = Transported No Lights/Siren ■ N\A ■ Others

Calls by Destination 

N\A 

Others 

Mariner's Hospital ■ N\A ■ Others 

Mariner's Hospital 



EMSYTD 
Source: EMS. 

Fllters: Days 1n Dispatched: 1211/2S to 12/31/2S 

lsActive: lndude all 

Is Locked: Include all 

Oisposmon: Include all 

Destination Localion Name: Include all 

Count of Incidents This Year 

EMS YTD 
Displays year-to-date data for EMS operations and performance metrics. 

Count of Incidents 

Calls by Disposition 

Transported No Lights/Siren 

129 

N\A --....._ L Patient Evaluated, No 

Others \ 

t

Ass1st, Pubhc 

:11'11 • � Treatment/Transport ...

, £ - Patient Refused 
-� Evaluation/Care 

(Without.. 

Transported Lights/Siren 

■ Assist, Public ■ Patient Evaluated, No Treatment/Transport Required
■ Patient Refused Evaluation/Care (Without Transport) ■ Transported Lights/Siren
■ Transported No Lights/Siren ■ N\A ■ Others 

Calls by Destination 

N\A 

■ Mariner's Hospital ■ N\A ■ Others

Mariner's Hospital 
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D istrictM anagerReport

ForJanuary 5,2025

A ction Item s:

N one atthis tim e

N on-A ction Item s:

1. JobD escription,C om pensation,andH iringTim eline: DependingonthedirectiontheBoardtakes

ontheresultsofthem ergerstudy,w ew illneedtom oveforw ard w ithhiringm y replacem entso

theyareonboardpriortom ydepartureonJuly1 (iftheboardstillelectstom oveinthatdirection).

Assuch,follow ing m y report are adraft job description,adraft com pensation package,and a

suggestedtim elineforhiring.Ifnecessary,Iplantosubm ittheseforapprovalatthenextDistrict

m eeting. Approvalofthesedocum entsw illgiveustheabilitytobeginadvertisingfortheposition.

IftheBoardelectsnottohirem y replacem ent,Iw illrefrainfrom subm ittingthesedocum entsfor

approval.

Ihave also included in m y report an exam ple ofaKey L argo Fire-EM S Chief/District M anager

recruitm entdocum ent.

2. C om m unityInvolvem ent:

a. W oundedW arriorRide:O nFriday January 9,theFloridaKeysW ounded W arriorP roject

began theirannualS oldierR ide (bicycles)at the U pperKeysVFW .Iam proud ofthe

District’ssupportofthisride.FireandEM S apparatusw erepositionedatthestartofthe

ride to cheeron the ridersand supportthe cause.T he ride isacountyw ide com m unity

event,startinginKey L argoonJanuary 9 andendinginKey W estonJanuary 10.

b. PublicInform ation andTransparency: Ibegan w orking w ith S tream line W eb Design,

alongw ith Com m issionerM irabellaand CarolGreco,on theDistrict’snew w ebsite. W e

are very close to finalizing the w ebsite and hope to go live w ith atestlaunch soon. In

additiontoprovidingauserfriendly,interestingw ebsiteforourcustom ers,thenew site

w illhelpusm eetvariousstatutoryrequirem entsincum bentuponFloridaS pecialDistricts.



KEY L AR GO FIR E R ESCUE AN D EM S DISTICT
GEN ERA L A D M IN IS TRA TIO N

S u bjec t: Position De sc ription s
P os ition: Fire -EM S Chie f/Distric tM an age r
Reports to: Board ofCom m ission e rs
Effe c tive : TBD
Approve d By: R e vise d: TBD P age 1 of7

P age 1of7

FIRE-EMS CHIEF / DISTRICT MANAGER

I. Job Description:

Summary

The Fire-EM S C hief is the C hief Execu tive O fficerand D istrictM anager.The position is an
Execu tive-level,highly responsible managerial,professional,ad ministrative,and technical
position involvingresponsibility forthe d irection of allemployees and activities of the D istrict.
The Fire-EM S C hief provid es strategic lead ershipand overallad ministration of the D istrict,
exercisingresponsibility forplanning,organizing,d irectingand coord inatingthis emergency
service organization (ESO ).The Fire-EM S C hief is specifically concerned withpreventingand
minimizingthe loss of life and property by fire,accid ent,med icalemergency,orothernatu ralor
man-mad e emergency incid ent.

The Fire-EM S C hief exercises oversite,d irection,management,and lead ershipof allagency
operations,d ivisions,d epartments,contracted services,ad ministrative services,fire operations,
fire prevention,training,and Emergency M ed icalServices (EM S).

The Fire-EM S C hief reports d irectly to the D istrictB oard of C ommissioners and is responsible
forimplementingB oard policies,managingD istrictresou rces,and ensu ringthe efficientand
cost-effective d elivery of services to the commu nity.

The Fire-EM S C hief is seniorin rankand responsible forthe fu lfillmentof alld u ties and
au thority commensu rate withassigned responsibilities.

II. Essential Functions and Responsibilities:

 D irects and oversees allaspects of D istrictoperations,inclu d ingFire,Rescu e,and EM S
emergency response,fire prevention,inju ry prevention,pu blic ed u cation,training,and
ad ministration.

 D u ties are carried ou tin accord ance withaccepted nationaland regionalfire and EM S
stand ard s and recommend ed practices.

 D evelops and implements D istrict-wid e strategic plans,policies,and proced u res to ensu re
effective emergency response capabilities and ad ministrative operations.
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 Establishes and maintains effective workingrelationships withelected officials,other
agency head s,neighboringju risd ictions,and commu nity stakehold ers.

 Ensu res compliance withapplicable fed eral,state,and locallaws,regu lations,and
stand ard s (as ad opted by local,state,orfed eralpolicy orlaw).

 Serves as aprimary representative of the D istrict.D isplays professionalism and
comportmentatalltimes,specifically in allintergovernmentalactivities,in professional
associations,and commu nity relations.

 Represents the D istrictto the generalpu blic and the med ia;writes articles,and makes
speeches orpresentations to promote awareness of the D istrict’s mission and fu nctions.

 H and les pu blic inqu iries and complaints;answers and clarifies these orrefers them to the
appropriate informationalsou rces.

 O versees recru itment,promotion,d iscipline,and d evelopmentof D istrictpersonnel.
 D evelops and maintains mu tu alaid agreements withsu rrou nd ingju risd ictions.
 P articipates in firefighting,EM S,rescu e,pu blic ed u cation,and prevention activities.
 M ay take command in afire orotheremergency situ ation.M akes d ecisions forthe

D istrictas requ ired by circu mstances and need .
 A nalyzes and evalu ates reports and statistics to ascertain trend s and patterns.D eploys

personneland resou rces to meetvariou s commu nity and organizationalneed s.
 Su pervises and participates in the planning,d evelopment,and execu tion of training

programs.
 C ond u cts internalstaff meetings.
 O versees D istrictfacility,vehicle,and equ ipmentmaintenance and the internald ecision

makingon new orreplacementD istrictfacilities,vehicles,and equ ipment.A s necessary,
presents information and ju stification forB oard consid eration.

 Requ ired to wearD istrictu niform and civilian clothes,as appropriate.
 A ttend s seminars,conferences,trainingcou rses,meetings,and keeps abreastof

technologicalad vances relatingto fire su ppression,technicalrescu e,emergency med ical
services,commu nity riskred u ction,and fire prevention activities.

III. Knowledge, Skills, & Other Characteristics:

 D isplays and exercises the u tmostd egree of integrity and ethicalbehavior.
 Expertknowled ge of amod ern and progressive ESO ,inclu d ingad ministration,fire

services,rescu e,EM S,and emergency managementprinciples and practices.
 C omprehensive u nd erstand ingof pu blic ad ministration and State of Florid aSpecial

D istrictoperations.
 A bility to commu nicate clearly and concisely bothorally and in writing.
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 Effectively and efficiently plan,assign,su pervise,evalu ate,and d irectassigned personnel
to maximize the efficiency and effectiveness of the d elivery of services by the D istrict
and to promote positive employee relations and team u nity.

 A bility to organize and d irectfirefightingand emergency med icalservices of broad scope
and complexity.

 A bility to u se consid erable ind epend entju d gmentand d iscretion in managingsitu ations
thatmay occu r.

 A bility to apply analyticalskills forallrelated activities and interpretd ataford ecision
making,effective d ecisions,recommend ations,reports,etc.

 Is familiarwith:Florid aStatu tes § 633,Fire P revention and C ontrol,and F.S.§ § 18 9 and
191 regu latingspeciald istrictoperations,as wellas otherfed eral,state,and locallaws,
ord inances,and regu lations relevantto D istrictoperations.

 Is familiarwiththe Insu rance Services O ffice (ISO )P u blic P rotection C lassification
(P P C ),and agency accred itation throu ghthe C enterforP u blic Safety Excellence.

 M onitors actions of othergovernmentalagencies withrespectto annexation of Key L argo
Fire,Rescu e and EM S D istrictbou nd aries.Is familiarwithannexation laws and
negotiates interlocalagreements withotheragencies forconsid eration by the B oard of
C ommissioners.

 Is familiarwithFlorid aSu nshine and pu blic record laws.
 A ssists in selectingand maintains liaison withthe D istrict’s law and accou ntingfirms.

Recommend s to the B oard of C ommissioners continu ation of orchanges in these ou tsid e
professionalresou rces.

 C oord inates witharchitects,bu ild ers,generalcontractors,and otherprovid ers of services
to the D istrict.

 The D istrictd oes nothave the same infrastru ctu re as amu nicipality;therefore,the Fire-
EM S C hief mu stbe knowled geable in su chareas as legal,managementinformation
systems,personnelpolicy,insu rance,retirement,FirefighterB illof Rights,FairL abor
Stand ard s A ct(FL SA ),A merican withD isabilities A ct(A D A ),The Equ alEmployment
O pportu nity C ommission (EEO C ),and otherrelated field s.

 A d vanced knowled ge of:
o Fire su ppression and prevention techniqu es and ad ministration
o Emergency med icalservices ad ministration
o H azard ou s materials operations
o Fire and EM S grants and grantprograms
o P ersonnelmanagementand employee relations
o B u d getd evelopmentand fiscalmanagement
o P u blic safety technology and commu nications systems
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o Emergency managementand d isasterprepared ness
o Fire service law and liability
o Strategic planningand policy d evelopment

IV. Strategic Leadership Responsibilities:

 O versees the d evelopment,implementation,and managementof the D istrictstrategic
mission,vision,goals,and objectives

 Establishes performance stand ard s and evalu ation metrics
 Reviews and approves operationalpolicies and proced u res
 O versees majorequ ipmentand apparatu s procu rement
 D irects emergency operations d u ringmajorincid ents
 C oord inates withotheragencies,d istricts,and d epartments
 D evelops su ccession planningand lead ershipd evelopmentprograms
 P erforms agapanalysis to ensu re D istrictread iness and capabilities
 O versees grantapplications and management
 D irects pu blic information and commu nity relations programs
 M anages D istrictaccred itation processes

V. Administrative Responsibilities:

 D evelops,manages,and reviews the preparation of the annu alD istrictbu d get,inclu d ing
staffingprojections,organizationalinfrastru ctu re and equ ipmentneed s.P resents a
proposed annu albu d getto the B oard of Fire C ommissioners withju stification foreach
requ est. M akes recommend ations regard ingcapitalprojectfinancingand investments of
pu blic fu nd s.

 Ensu res safe and efficientoperation,maintenance,and repairof allD istrictassets,
whetherleased ,loaned ,orowned by the D istrict.

 Informs the B oard of C ommissioners of activities and operations,boththrou ghwritten
monthly reports and interveningu pd ates.A ssu res the preparation of the agend afor
B oard meetings,and requ ests inpu tfrom C ommissioners on agend aitems.

 O versees and ensu res D istrictcompliance withbu d getand ad vertisingrequ irements as
d etailed in the State of Florid aTru thin M illage (TRIM )A ct.

 A ttend s and participates in workshops,schools,seminars,conferences,committee
meetings and pu blic hearings related to fire,rescu e,and EM S.

 Ensu res compliance withD istrictrecord keeping,bookkeeping,and reportingfu nctions.
A ssists in facilitatingthe ou tsid e annu alfinancialau d it.
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 Reviews and approves D istrictexpend itu res u pto the limitd etermined by aB oard of
C ommissioners d u ly ad opted resolu tion.

 O versees personnelactions and d isciplinary matters.
 D evelops and maintains operationalpolicies.
 M anages D istrictcontracts and agreements.A cts as the officialbu siness agentforthe

D istrict.Signs contracts and reports on behalf of the D istrict.
 Serves as,orappoints,the officialcu stod ian of the pu blic record s of the D istrict,thu s

ensu res allrecord s are maintained available to the pu blic in accord ance withFlorid aL aw.
 Ensu res accu rate record keepingand reporting.
 P repares reports and provid es information as requ ired by governingau thorities.
 C ommu nicates and coord inates withmembers of the Florid aL egislatu re and the M onroe

C ou nty B oard of C ou nty C ommissions on issu es thatmay affectthe D istrict.

VI. Supervisory Controls

Reports d irectly to the Key L argo Fire Rescu e and EM S B oard of C ommissioners

VII. Physical Demands

M u stbe able to meetthe requ irements of N FP A 158 2 C hapter6,M ed icalEvalu ation of
C and id ates,whichd etails,amongothercriticalitems,thatthe employee mu stbe able to wearall
assigned gearand effectively perform emergency scene d u ties when need ed .W hen on an
emergency scene,requ ires good vision,good hearing,ability to d istingu ishod ors,ability to walk,
ru n,d rive vehicles,crawl,stoop,pu sh,pu ll,ju mp,and u se otheremergency,firefighting,and
EM S equ ipmentas requ ired .M u stbe able to climb lad d ers and stairs and perform and su pervise
variou s physicaloperations and inspections.

VIII. Work Environment

A consid erable amou ntof time is spentworkinginsid e Station facilities.O u tsid e workmay
occasionally be performed in emergency cond itions whichmay often involve extreme d anger
and exertion u nd erstressfu land hazard ou s cond itions su chas flames,smoke,hazard ou s
materials,cramped cond itions,charged oroxygen d eficientatmospheres,d owned powerlines,in
and amongmovingvehicles in varyinginclementweatheramongothers.
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D u ringoccasions of localemergencies,this position may be requ ired to reportto perform
emergency,planning,coord ination and controltasks whichmay resu ltin extend ed workhou rs,
as wellas extend ed period s of time away from family members.

M u stbe available forresponse to emergency scenes and to manage variou s situ ations d u ring
non-trad itionalworkhou rs.

IX. Required Minimum Qualifications:

Education and Experience:

 B achelor’s D egree from aregionally accred ited college oru niversity in Fire Science,Fire
A d ministration,P u blic A d ministration,B u siness A d ministration,orclosely related field .

 M inimu m fifteen (15)years of progressive fire service experience withfive (5)years
d ocu mented atsu pervisory and manageriallevels.

 A combination of experience and ed u cation may be consid ered to meetthe minimu m
qu alifications.

Required Certifications:

 Florid aM inimu m Stand ard s of FirefightingC ertification FirefighterII
 Florid aState Fire O fficerC ertification
 Florid aState C ertified Emergency M ed icalTechnician orP aramed ic
 C ertified D istrictM anager(C D M )from the Florid aA ssociation of SpecialD istricts

(mu stobtain within 3years of appointment)
 Florid aForestry C ertification in S130/S190 as awild land firefighter(mu stobtain within

one yearof appointment)
 M u sthave completed :

o IC S-100
o IC S-200
o IC S-300
o IC S-400
o IC S-7 00
o IC S-8 00
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Additional Requirements:

 M u sthave and maintain avalid FL State D river's L icense within one yearof appointment
 M u stbe available to respond to significantevents within atimely manner
 M u stparticipate in cou nty-wid e Emergency M anagementO perations
 M u stbe anon-smoking/non-tobacco u singperson,bothon and off the job,atthe time of

appointmentto the position and maintain same non-smokingand non-u se throu ghou tthe
term of employment

 M u stsu ccessfu lly pass the D istrict’s med ical/physical,d ru gscreen,and backgrou nd
checks as acond ition of appointmentand employment

 W ithin one yearof appointment,the Fire-EM S C hief mu stestablishresid ency in M onroe
C ou nty,Florid awithin 5road miles of the D istrict

Preferred Qualifications:

 Florid aC ertified P aramed ic
 Florid aFire O fficerIIcertification
 Florid aFire InspectorIcertification
 M aster’s D egree from aregionally accred ited college oru niversity in Fire Science,Fire

A d ministration,P u blic A d ministration,B u siness A d ministration,orclosely related field
 Execu tive Fire O fficer(EFO )grad u ate from the N ationalFire A cad emy
 C hief Fire O fficer(C FO )from the C enterforP u blic Safety Excellence

VII. Professional Development:

 M aintain membershipin professionalfire service organizations
 P articipate in continu inged u cation and professionald evelopment
 A ttend conferences and seminars to stay cu rrentwithfire service,EM S,and special

d istricttrend s
 Engage in networkingwithotherfire service and EM S lead ers
 P u rsu e relevantad vanced certifications and d esignations

Note: This job description is illustrative, and not all inclusive. Job duties and requirements may
be modified as needed to meet District and community needs. Reasonable accommodation
considerations will be made for otherwise qualified individuals with a disability.
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Fire-EMS Chief/District Manager Compensation

 Salary: $196,865

 PaidH ealth,D ental,Vision andLife Insurance

 50% F am ilyH ealth C are coverage

 Paidleave

 Travel,TrainingandPerD iem reim bursem ent

 A D & D

 D isabilityInsurance

 Retirem ent:Up to 10% m atchingon a401K
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S teps P erson
A ssigned

Details T im eline Com m ents

1. D efine the
role and
Requirem ents

Lom bardo to
subm itdraftjob
description to
the B oard

A doptthe F ire
C hief/D istrict
M anagerJob
D escription along
with abenefit
package

Secondpublic
m eetingin
F ebruary(2/27)

Lom bardo will
subm itaF ire
C hief/D istrict
M anagerbenefit
package for
consideration
(basedon the
adoptedbudget)

2. D efine ahiring
team

Lom bardo anda
C om m issioner
to establish the
team

E ndofF ebruary

3. D evelop a
targeted
recruitm ent
strategy

Lom bardo and
hiringteam

A dvertise widely:fire
service networks,
F F C A ,F A SD ,IA F C ,A -
list

Im m ediately
followingthe
adoption ofthe
job
description/benef
itpackage

D eadline for
subm ission of
applications/resu
m es M arch 27,
2026

4. Screen and
E valuate
C andidates

Lom bardo and
hiringteam

a. Review
qualifications.
Perform
background
checks. C all
references.
Produce alist
ofqualified
candidates.

b. H iringteam
to perform
phone/Zoom
interviews

c. C reate a
shortlistto
interview
further

a. B yA pril
10

b. B yW eek
ofA pril
20-A pril
24

c. B yA pril
28

5. E ngage
Stakeholders

Lom bardo with
the hiringteam

Invite the shortlistof
candidates (3-5)to an
interview/discussion
with internaland
external
stakeholders.

M ay11,2026 W e willneedto
decide ifwe will
payfortravelfor
the finalthree
candidates to
attendthe
interviews



6. B oard
Interviews

D istrictB oardof
C om m issioners

Interview three
candidates forthe
position

C allforspecial
m eetingto
interview
candidates on
M ay12,2026

This m ustbe an
advertisedspecial
m eeting,open to
the public

7. M ake the final
selection

D istrictB oardof
C om m issioners

Itis recom m ended
thatwe create afinal
hiringlist,in case the
firstcandidate does
notacceptthe job
offer.

D irectlyafterthe
interviews on
M ay12,2026

8. N egotiate
com pensation
andB enefits

D istrictB oardof
C om m issioners
andthe new
F ire-E M SC hief

Lom bardo will
provide exam ples of
C hiefC ontracts for
consideration. You
m ayalso wish to
em ploywithouta
contract,buta
contractcan protect
the agency.

A pprove bythe
June 8m eeting

9. O nboarding Lom bardo and
staff

A gencyorientation,
leadership coaching,
staffandcom m unity
introductions,etc.

Lom bardo will
provide atransition
report/docum entto
the new F ire-E M S
C hief.

N ew F ire/E M S
C hiefstarts on
June 18,2026

Lom bardo will
work with the
newlyappointed
C hief(as needed)
untilhis contract
ends on July1,
2026andcreate a
docum entand
internaltraining
program forthe
new C hief/D istrict
M anager.
Lom bardo will
rem ain available
viaphone orem ail
to the new F ire-
E M SC hief(atno
costto the
D istrict)



KEY L ARGO FIRE & EM SD ISTRICT IS D RAFT
ACTIV EL Y SEEKIN G A FIRE –EM S
CHIEF/D ISTRICT M AN AGER

S T A R T IN G A N N U A L S A L A R Y: $196,865.00

HEA LT H,DEN T A L A N D VIS IO N IN S U R A N CE

50% FA M ILY HEA LT H/DEN T A L /VIS IO N IN S U R A N CE

R ET IR EM EN T (401K 10% M AT CH)

P A ID T IM EO FFA N D 12 A N N U A L HO L IDAYS

The paradiseof the Florida Keys is a w orldapart.Key
L arg ois abun dan tin sun shin e,boastin g 230-280sun n y
daysperyear. Theclim ate is subtropical w ith
tem peratures av erag in g betw een 63º& 89º.Residen ts
en joy yearroun doutdooractiv ities such as fishin g ,
boatin g ,div in g ,sn ork elin g ,bik in g ,orsim ply en joyin g on e
of ourbeautiful sun sets.

W e in v iteall qualifiedcan didatestofollow the lin k or
Q R C ode below form ore in form ation an dtoapply for
this g reatopportun ity.

https://k lfirerescueem s.com /


